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SOUTH WEBER CITY COUNCIL AGENDA 
 
 
 
PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the City Council of SOUTH WEBER CITY, Utah, will meet in a 
regular public meeting on Tuesday, February 25, 2020 in the Council Chambers, 1600 E. South Weber Dr., 
commencing at 6:00 p.m. 
 
OPEN (Agenda items may be moved in order or sequence to meet the needs of the Council.) 


1. Pledge of Allegiance: Councilman Soderquist 
2. Prayer: Councilwoman Alberts 
3. Public Comment: Please respectfully follow these guidelines 


a. Individuals may speak once for 3 minutes or less 
b. Do not make remark from the audience 
c. State your name and address 
d. Direct comments to the entire Council 
e. Note City council will not respond during the public comment period 


 
ACTION ITEMS 


4. Approval of Consent Agenda  
a. January Check Register 
b. December Budget to Actual 


5. Resolution 2020-06: Final Acceptance of Bowman Old Farm Estates Improvements. Applicant Warren 
Reynolds 


6. Public Hearing to Open and Amend the Fiscal Year 2020 Budget  
7. Resolution 2020-08: Amend Fiscal Year 2020 Budget  
8. Streetlight Purchase  
9. Resolution 2020-09: Amend Consolidated Fee Schedule 
10. Medical Director Contract 


 
DISCUSSION ITEMS 


11. City Code 10-1-10: Definitions, Recreational Vehicle Park Occupancy  
12. Ordinance 2020-01: Rezone South Weber Transitional Lot 1 from Commercial Highway (CH) to 


Commercial (C). Applicant Scott Mortensen  
13. Transportation Utility Fee 
14. 2020 Legislative Review 


 
REPORTS 


15. New Business 
16. Council & Staff 


 
CLOSED SESSION 


17. (UTAH CODE 52-4-205(1)(C)) The Council may consider a motion to enter into a closed session to 
discuss pending or reasonably imminent litigation. 


18. Adjourn 
 


 
In compliance with the Americans With Disabilities Act, individuals needing special accommodations 


during this meeting should notify the City Recorder, 1600 East South Weber Drive,  
South Weber, Utah 84405 (801-479-3177) at least two days prior to the meeting. 







 
 
 
THE UNDERSIGNED DULY APPOINTED CITY RECORDER FOR THE MUNICIPALITY OF SOUTH WEBER CITY HEREBY 
CERTIFIES THAT A COPY OF THE FOREGOING NOTICE WAS MAILED, EMAILED, OR POSTED TO:  1. CITY OFFICE 
BUILDING  2. FAMILY ACTIVITY CENTER  3. CITY WEBSITE www.southwebercity.com  4. UTAH PUBLIC NOTICE 
WEBSITE www.pmn.utah.gov  5. THE GOVERNING BODY MEMBERS  6. OTHERS ON THE AGENDA 
 
DATE: 02-21-2020                  CITY RECORDER:  Lisa Smith  
 



http://www.southwebercity.com/

http://www.pmn.utah.gov/






 


Council Meeting Date:  02-25-2020 
 
Name:  Derek Tolman 
 
Agenda Item:  10 
 
Objective:  Medical Director Contract Approval 
 
Background: Our three year contract with our medical director, Doctor Summer Grace is set to 
expire March 1st.   
 
Summary:  We will be renewing our contract with Doctor Summer Grace for three more years 
and increase her pay to $8,000 annually which will be paid every quarter. 
 
Committee Recommendation:   
 
Planning Commission Recommendation:   
 
Staff Recommendation: Approve  
 
Attachments:  Contract 
 
Budget Amendment:  None 
 
 








Emergency Medical Services Physician Medical Director Contract 


Agreement for Physician Medical Director for City of South Weber, Utah Emergency Medical Services 


Program This agreement, made and entered into on this the 1st day of March, 2020, by and between 


the City of South Weber Utah, hereinafter referred to as “CITY” and Dr. Summer Grace, D.O., hereinafter 


referred to as “Contractor”. 


 


WHEREAS, the State of Utah, requires “each licensed emergency medical service shall have a physician 


medical director”; and, 


 


WHEREAS, CITY proposes to engage the Contractor to provide oversight and counsel in delivery of the 


emergency medical services (EMS) provided by South Weber City Fire Department personnel in basic 


and advanced life support situations and this agreement sets forth the responsibilities of CITY and 


Contractor in this service and the position of Medical Director. Position requirements will be re-


evaluated annually.  


 


NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing terms and conditions set forth, the parties agree as 


follows: 


 


Section 1. CITY agrees to appoint the Contractor as Physician Medical Director of the South Weber City 


Fire Department in accordance with State of Utah Department of Health Regulations R426-15-401. 


 


Section 2. The appointment of the Contractor shall be March 1, 2020 until February 28, 2023. This 


agreement may be extended for one-year periods upon the review and mutual consent of CITY and 


Contractor through to February 29, 2023. 


 


Section 3. CITY agrees to pay Contractor for services provided as Medical Director, and as an 


independent contractor with CITY, the sum of $8000 per year Payable Quarterly starting on March 1st 


2020 and each quarter thereafter during the term of this agreement, as set forth above and 


commencing with the month of March 1st, 2020 and terminating April 30, 2023, unless extended in 


accord with Section 2 above. Pay rate may be renegotiated annually. 


 


 







 


Section 4. The Contractor, as Medical Director for South Weber City Fire Department, agrees to provide 


services to CITY as follows: 


A. Review existing EMS protocols annually and develop and recommend new EMS protocols 


appropriate to the South Weber City Fire Department in accord with state law. Protocols are 


expected to meet current standards for service delivery and patient care, as well as any that 


might be implemented during the term of this Agreement, for the citizens of South Weber City, 


Utah and those for whom emergency medical services are provided. 


B. Oversee quality of services provided and prepare reports and studies as necessary to 


accomplish required EMS in accord with state law. 


C. Provide input to the Fire Department concerning purchases of equipment, supplies and 


vehicles. 


D. Oversee ongoing continuing education program of City Emergency Medical Technicians (A-


EMTS and paramedics) and make recommendations regarding the same to the Medical 


Coordinator. 


E. Provide counsel and training for EMS personnel as appropriate to meet new responsibilities of 


the South Weber City Fire Department as may from time to time be required, and as agreed to 


by the Medical Coordinator. 


F. Meet quarterly, or as necessary, with EMS personnel to review protocols and present topical 


issues and current best practices. 


G. Review records of service calls of EMS personnel to determine compliance with protocols, 


performance standards and regulations; recommend counseling and additional remedial 


training as necessary; and, recommend to the Medical Coordinator disciplinary action for failure 


to comply with protocols, performance standards and regulations as directed. 


H. Oversee the Ambulance/Paramedic service and review care of patients during transport.  


 


Section 5. Either party may terminate this agreement upon providing the other party with ninety (90) 


days advance written notice.  


IN WITNESS, WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed the foregoing agreement as indicated above. 


 


South Weber City Manager (David Larson)  


____________________________ 


 


Medical Director (Summer Grace, D.O.) 


____________________________ 







 








 


Council Meeting Date:  Feb. 25, 2020 
 
Name:  Lisa Smith 
 
Agenda Item:  11 
 
Objective:  Review the definition of recreational vehicle park occupancy 
 
Background: Riverside RV Park has applied for a conditional use permit which has brought into 
question the appropriate length of stay allowed in an RV park. The current definition was 
amended by ordinance 18-03 to read  
“RECREATIONAL VEHICLE PARK OCCUPANCY: The length of stay at a recreational vehicle park 
shall be no greater than one hundred eighty (180) consecutive days provided that: 
   A.   The recreational vehicle: 
      1.   Is not permanently connected to utilities. 
      2.   Maintains wheels attached to the unit. 
      3.   Shall not have any permanent additions attached. 
      4.   Has left the park for at least five (5) consecutive days before returning.” 
 
Summary:  Discuss the Recreational Vehicle Park Occupancy definition in city code and whether 
or not to amend it 
 
Committee Recommendation:  n/a 
 
Planning Commission Recommendation:  n/a 
 
Staff Recommendation:  n/a 
 
Attachments:  none 
 
Budget Amendment:  n/a 
 
    
 








 


Council Meeting Date:  February 25, 2020 
 
Name:  David Larson 
 
Agenda Item:  12 
 
Objective:  DISCUSSION of Ordinance 2020-01 Rezone for Transitional Subdivision Lot 1 
 
Background: Scott Mortensen is proposing to construct a car wash along the 2700 East frontage 
road directly behind Maverik. The property is currently zoned commercial highway (CH) and he 
is requesting to rezone to commercial (C). An automatic car wash not to exceed four (4) wash 
bays is specifically identified as a conditional use in the commercial zone. 
 
Planning Commission reviewed the rezone request along with preliminary site and 
improvement plans on February 13, 2020. Planning Commission recommends approval of the 
rezone and approved the preliminary plans. 
 
Approving the rezone tonight does not approve the site and improvement plans. Prior to the 
Council granting final approval, final plans will need to be completed and submitted for staff 
review, followed by Planning Commission review, and ultimately City Council review. 
 
Although the preliminary plans are included for information, the only thing being discussed 
tonight is the rezone application. As has been discussed previously, the rezone ordinance 
includes a reversion clause that would change the zone back to CH on January 1, 2021 if the 
property is not developed as a car wash by Scott Mortensen and open for business by 
December 31, 2020. 
 
Summary:  Discuss Scott Mortensen’s Rezone Request for Transitional Subdivision Lot 1 
 
Committee Recommendation:  n/a 
 
Planning Commission Recommendation:  Approve 
 
Staff Recommendation:  n/a 
 
Attachments:  none 
 







Budget Amendment:  n/a 
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Solutions You Can Build On 
Civil Engineering  Land Planning  Structural Engineering  Landscape Architecture  Land Surveying  Construction Surveying 


5160 S 1500 W  Riverdale, Utah 84405  Tel: 801-621-3100  Fax: 801-621-2666   
ogden@reeve-assoc.com  reeve-assoc.com 


1-27-2020 
RE-ZONE LEGAL DESCRIPTIONS 


 
PARCEL 1 
 
PART OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 35 AND THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF 
SECTION 36, TOWNSHIP 5 NORTH, RANGE 1 WEST, SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN, U.S. 
SURVEY, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 
 
BEGINNING AT A POINT, SAID POINT BEING N00°06'21"W 252.43 FEET AND N89°53'28"W 
186.22 FEET AND N00°06'21"W 130.51 FEET FROM THE WEST QUARTER CORNER OF SAID 
SECTION 36; THENCE N00°06'21"W 169.62 FEET; THENCE N66°05'54"E 219.38 FEET TO THE 
WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF THE FRONTAGE ROAD; THENCE ALONG SAID 
WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE THE FOLLOWING TWO (2) COURSES: (1) ALONG A NON-
TANGENT CURVE TURNING TO THE LEFT WITH A RADIUS OF 685.53 FEET, AN ARC 
LENGTH OF 170.07 FEET, A DELTA ANGLE OF 14°12'51", A CHORD BEARING OF S30°57'26"E, 
AND A CHORD LENGTH OF 169.63 FEET; AND (2) S38°03'51"E 2.66 FEET; THENCE 
S51°56'09"W 39.32 FEET; THENCE S41°31'16"W 116.29 FEET; THENCE N89°53'07"W 181.11 FEET 
TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.   
 
CONTAINING 52351 SQUARE FEET OR 1.202 ACRES MORE OR LESS 
 
PARCEL 2 
 
PART OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 35 AND THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF 
SECTION 36, TOWNSHIP 5 NORTH, RANGE 1 WEST, SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN, U.S. 
SURVEY, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 
 
BEGINNING AT A POINT, SAID POINT BEING N00°06'21"W 252.43 FEET FROM THE WEST 
QUARTER CORNER OF SAID SECTION 36; THENCE N89°53'28"W 186.22 FEET; THENCE 
N00°06'21"W 130.51 FEET; THENCE S89°53'07"E 181.11 FEET; THENCE N41°31'16"E 116.29 
FEET; THENCE N51°56'09"E 39.32 FEET TO THE WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF THE 
FRONTAGE ROAD; THENCE S38°03'51"E ALONG SAID WESTERLY LINE, 96.22 FEET; 
THENCE S41°31'16"W 162.58 FEET; THENCE S65°49'04"W 59.41 FEET; THENCE S00°06'43"W 
19.99 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.   
 
CONTAINING 43162 SQUARE FEET OR 0.991 ACRES MORE OR LESS 
 
PARCEL 3 
 
PART OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 36, TOWNSHIP 5 NORTH, RANGE 1 
WEST, SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN, U.S. SURVEY, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 
 
BEGINNING AT THE WEST QUARTER CORNER OF SAID SECTION 36; THENCE N00°06'21"W 
252.43 FEET; THENCE N00°06'43"E 19.99 FEET; THENCE N65°49'04"E 59.41 FEET; THENCE 
N41°31'16"E 162.58 FEET TO THE WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF THE FRONTAGE 
ROAD; THENCE S38°03'51"E ALONG SAID WESTERLY LINE, 341.59 FEET; THENCE 







                                


  
   


 


Solutions You Can Build On 
Civil Engineering  Land Planning  Structural Engineering  Landscape Architecture  Land Surveying  Construction Surveying 


5160 S 1500 W  Riverdale, Utah 84405  Tel: 801-621-3100  Fax: 801-621-2666   
ogden@reeve-assoc.com  reeve-assoc.com 


S07°17'59"W 25.59 FEET; THENCE S51°56'09"W 113.06 FEET; THENCE ALONG A TANGENT 
CURVE TURNING TO THE RIGHT WITH A RADIUS OF 139.04 FEET, AN ARC LENGTH OF 
92.45 FEET, A DELTA ANGLE OF 38°05'52", A CHORD BEARING OF S70°59'05"W, AND A 
CHORD LENGTH OF 90.76 FEET; THENCE N89°57'59"W 100.12 FEET; THENCE N00°06'19"W 
155.60 FEET; THENCE N89°57'59"W 70.00 FEET; THENCE S00°06'19"E 180.60 FEET; THENCE 
N89°57'59"W 24.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.   
 
CONTAINING 87,265 SQUARE FEET OR 2.003 ACRES MORE OR LESS 
 







Solutions You Can Build On
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ENGINEERING  GEOTECHNICAL  ENVIRONMENTAL (ESA I & II)  MATERIALS TESTING  SPECIAL INSPECTIONS   


ORGANIC CHEMISTRY  PAVEMENT DESIGN  GEOLOGY 
www.cmtlaboratories.com 


January 27, 2020 
 
Mr. Mike Ford 
2049 South 1230 West 
Syracuse, Utah 84015 
 
Subject: Preliminary Geotechnical Considerations 
  Proposed South Weber Business Park and Townhomes 
  Southwest Corner of South Weber Drive and Frontage Road 
  South Weber, Utah 
   
Mr. Ford, 
 
As requested, this letter provides preliminary findings and discussion related to the proposed South Weber 
Business Park and Townhomes development located at the southwest corner of South Weber Drive and 
Frontage Road in South Weber, Utah. A geotechnical report was completed for the adjoining site by others dated 
August 31, 20151.  This geotechnical report was reviewed as part of our scope of work. Based on our review of 
the referenced geotechnical study, it appears that the site will be suitable for construction of the proposed mixed 
use development using similar geotechnical recommendations. However, additional subsurface investigation, 
laboratory testing, and analyses will be required for the subject site.  
 
OBJECTIVES AND SCOPE  
 
The objectives and scope of our study were planned in discussions between Mr. Nate Reeve of Reeve and 
Associates and Mr. Andrew Harris of CMT Engineering Laboratories (CMT).  In general, the objectives of this 
study were to define and evaluate the subsurface soil and groundwater conditions at the site, and provide 
appropriate foundation, earthwork, pavement and seismic recommendations to be utilized in the design and 
construction of the proposed development. 
 
In accomplishing these objectives, our scope of work will include performing field exploration, consisting of 
the excavating/logging/sampling of 6 test pits, performing laboratory testing on representative samples, and 
conducting an office program, consisting of correlating available data, performing engineering analyses, and 
preparing a summary report.  The field investigation for the subject property is scheduled for the immediate 
future.  
 
PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION  
 
We understand that development of a mixed use commercial and townhome subdivision is planned for the 
parcel. The structures are anticipated to be 1 to 3 levels above grade, constructed using conventional wood/light 
metal framing, reinforced masonry, and/or steel post and beam construction techniques, and founded on spread 
footings with slab on grade floors established at or near existing grades.     


 
1  “Geotechnical Study, Proposed Maverik Country Store, Southwest Corner of South Weber Drive and Frontage Road (2700 


East), South Weber, Utah,” Gordon Geotechnical Engineering, Inc. Job Number 248-024-15. 
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Site development will require some earthwork in the form of minor cutting and filling.  A site grading plan was 
not available at the time of this report, but we project that maximum cuts and fills may be on the order of 1 
to 3 feet.  
 
Pavements are to include asphalt paved parking areas, internal drive lanes, and residential streets. Traffic is 
projected to consist of mostly automobiles and light trucks, a few daily medium-weight delivery trucks, a 
weekly garbage truck, and an occasional fire truck. 
 
SUBSURFACE SOIL AND GROUNDWATER CONDITIONS 
 
Based on the conditions described in the referenced geotechnical study, the subsurface soil conditions are 
anticipated to consist of surficial layers of silty and clay overlying sands and gravels.  Groundwater is 
anticipated to be deeper than 15 feet below existing site grades.  
 
SEISMIC  
 
Faulting  
 
No active surface fault traces are shown on the referenced geologic map crossing or adjacent to the subject 
site.  The nearest mapped active fault to the site is the Weber Section of the Wasatch Fault located about 0.5 
miles to the east.  
 
Site Class 
 
Utah has adopted the International Building Code (IBC) 2018, which determines the seismic hazard for a site 
based upon 2014 mapping of bedrock accelerations prepared by the United States Geologic Survey (USGS) 
and the soil site class.  The USGS values are presented on maps incorporated into the IBC code and are also 
available based on latitude and longitude coordinates (grid points).  For site class definitions, IBC 2018 Section 
1613.2.2 refers to Chapter 20, Site Classification Procedure for Seismic Design, of ASCE2 7-16.  Given the 
subsurface soils encountered at the site, which only extended to a depth of about 15.5 feet, it is our opinion 
the site best fits Site Class D – Stiff Soil Profile, which we recommend for seismic structural design. 
 
Ground Motion 
 
The 2014 USGS mapping utilized by the IBC provides values of peak ground, short period and long period 
accelerations for the Site Class B/C boundary and the Maximum Considered Earthquake (MCE).  This Site Class 
B boundary represents average bedrock values for the Western United States and must be corrected for local 
soil conditions.  The Seismic Design Categories in the International Residential Code (IRC 2018 Table 
R301.2.2.1.1) are based upon the Site Class as addressed in the previous section.  Ground motion 
recommendations will be provided for the site in the subsequent geotechnical study upon determination of 
the subsurface soil conditions.  


 
2American Society of Civil Engineers 
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SITE PREPARATION AND GRADING 
 
General 
 
It is anticipated that initial site preparation will consist of the removal of any surface vegetation, topsoil, and 
any other deleterious materials from beneath an area extending out at least 3 feet beyond new structures and 
2 feet beyond pavements.  Trees and their associated root bulbs will require deeper removal depths.  
 
All non-engineered fill must be removed below the buildings but may remain below pavement areas if; free 
of debris and deleterious materials, nor more than 3 feet thick, subsequent site grading fills are not more than 
3 feet thick, and if properly prepared.  
 
Proper preparation of existing fills below pavements will consist of the scarification of the upper 12 inches 
followed by moisture preparation and re-compaction to the requirements of structural fill.   Where existing 
surface fill soils are less than 12 inches in total thickness then preparation shall consist of the total thickness 
of surface fill present.  
 
Subsequent to stripping and prior to the placement of floor slabs, foundations, structural site grading fills, 
exterior flatwork, and pavements, the exposed subgrade must be proofrolled by passing moderate-weight 
rubber tire-mounted construction equipment over the surface at least twice.  If excessively soft or otherwise 
unsuitable soils are encountered beneath footings, they must be completely removed.  If removal depth 
required is greater than 2 feet below footings, CMT must be notified to provide further recommendations. In 
pavement, floor slab, and outside flatwork areas, unsuitable natural soils should be removed to a maximum 
depth of 2 feet and replaced with compacted granular structural fill. Fills must be handled as described above.  
 
The site should be examined by a CMT geotechnical engineer to assess that suitable natural soils have been 
exposed and any deleterious materials, loose and/or disturbed soils have been removed, prior to placing site 
grading fills, footings, slabs, and pavements. 
 
Temporary Excavations 
 
In clayey (cohesive) soils, temporary construction excavations not exceeding 4 feet in depth may be 
constructed with near-vertical side slopes.  Temporary excavations up to 8 feet deep, above or below 
groundwater, may be constructed with side slopes no steeper than one-half horizontal to one vertical 
(0.5H:1V).   
 
For sandy/gravelly (cohesionless) soils, temporary construction excavations not exceeding 4 feet in depth 
should be no steeper than one-half horizontal to one vertical (0.5H:1V).  For excavations up to 8 feet and 
above groundwater, side slopes should be no steeper than one horizontal to one vertical (1H:1V).  Excavations 
encountering saturated cohesionless soils will be very difficult to maintain, and will require very flat side slopes 
and/or shoring, bracing and dewatering. 
 
To reduce disturbance of the natural soils during excavation, we recommend that smooth edge 
buckets/blades be utilized. 
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All excavations must be inspected periodically by qualified personnel.  If any signs of instability or excessive 
sloughing are noted, immediate remedial action must be initiated.  All excavations should be made following 
OSHA safety guidelines. 
 
Fill Material  
 
Structural fill is defined as all fill which will ultimately be subjected to structural loadings, such as imposed by 
footings, floor slabs, pavements, etc.  Structural fill will be required as backfill over foundations and utilities, 
as site grading fill, and as replacement fill below footings.  All structural fill must be free of sod, rubbish, topsoil, 
frozen soil, and other deleterious materials. 
 
Following are our recommendations for the various fill types we anticipate will be used at this site: 
 
 


Fill Material Type Description/Recommended Specification 


Structural Fill 


Placed below structures, flatwork and pavement. Imported structural fill should 
consist of well-graded sand/gravel mixture, with maximum particle size of 4 inches, a 
minimum 70% passing 3/4-inch sieve, a maximum 20% passing the No. 200 sieve, and 
a maximum Plasticity Index of 10. 


Site Grading Fill 
Placed over larger areas to raise the site grade. Sandy to gravelly soil, with a maximum 
particle size of 6 inches, a minimum 70% passing 3/4-inch sieve, and a maximum 40% 
passing No. 200 sieve. 


Non-Structural Fill 
Placed below non-structural areas, such as landscaping. On-site soils or imported 
soils, with a maximum particle size of 8 inches, including silt/clay soils not containing 
excessive amounts of degradable/organic material. 


Stabilization Fill 


Placed to stabilize soft areas prior to placing structural fill and/or site grading fill. 
Coarse angular gravels and cobbles 1 inch to 8 inches in size.  May also use 1.5- to 2.0-
inch gravel placed on stabilization fabric, such as Mirafi RS280i, or equivalent (see 
below). 


 
On-site sand soils may be used as site grading fill if free of deleterious material.  Other on-site soils may be 
utilized as non-structural fill.  However, please note that the fine-grained soils are inherently more difficult to 
rework, are very sensitive to changes in moisture content, and will require very close moisture control during 
placement and compaction.  In addition, smaller lift placement and moderate to high compaction effort will 
be likely.   This will be very difficult, if not impossible, during wet and cold periods of the year.   
 
All fill material should be approved by a CMT geotechnical engineer prior to placement. 
 
Fill Placement and Compaction  
 
The various types of compaction equipment available have their limitations as to the maximum lift thickness 
that can be compacted.  For example, hand operated equipment is limited to lifts of about 4 inches and most 
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“trench compactors” have a maximum, consistent compaction depth of about 6 inches.  Large rollers, 
depending on soil and moisture conditions, can achieve compaction at 8 to 12 inches.  The full thickness of 
each lift should be compacted to at least the following percentages of the maximum dry density as determined 
by ASTM D-1557 (or AASHTO3 T-180) in accordance with the following recommendations: 
 


Location Total Fill 
Thickness (feet) 


Minimum Percentage of 
Maximum Dry Density 


Beneath an area extending at least 3 feet beyond the perimeter of 
structures, and below flatwork and pavement (applies to structural 
fill and site grading fill) 


0 to 5 
5 to 8 


95 
98 


Site grading fill outside area defined above 0 to 5 
5 to 8 


92 
95 


Utility trenches within structural areas -- 96 


Roadbase and subbase - 96 


Non-structural fill 0 to 5 
5 to 8 


90 
92 


 
Structural fills greater than 8 feet thick are not anticipated at the site.  For best compaction results, we 
recommend that the moisture content for structural fill/backfill be within 2% of optimum.  Field density tests 
should be performed on each lift as necessary to verify that proper compaction is being achieved. 
 
Utility Trenches  
 
For the bedding zone around the utility, we recommend utilizing sand bedding fill material that meets current 
APWA4 requirements. 
 
All utility trench backfill material below structurally loaded facilities (flatwork, floor slabs, roads, etc.) shall be 
placed at the same density requirements established for structural fill.  If the surface of the backfill becomes 
disturbed during the course of construction, the backfill shall be proofrolled and/or properly compacted prior 
to the construction of any exterior flatwork over a backfilled trench.  Proofrolling shall be performed by 
passing moderately loaded rubber tire-mounted construction equipment uniformly over the surface at least 
twice.  If excessively loose or soft areas are encountered during proofrolling, they shall be removed to a 
maximum depth of 2 feet below design finish grade and replaced with structural fill. 
 
Most utility companies and City-County governments are now requiring that Type A-1a or A-1b (AASHTO 
Designation – basically granular soils with limited fines) soils be used as backfill over utilities.  These 
organizations are also requiring that in public roadways the backfill over major utilities be compacted over the 
full depth of fill to at least 96 percent of the maximum dry density as determined by the AASHTO T-180 (ASTM 
D-1557) method of compaction.  We recommend that as the major utilities continue onto the site that these 
compaction specifications are followed. 
 


 
3 American Association of State Highway and Transportation Officials 
4 American Public Works Association 
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In private utility areas, existing fill soils and natural soils may be re-utilized as trench backfill over the bedding 
layer provided that they are properly moisture prepared and compacted to the minimum requirements stated 
above under Fill Placement and Compaction.   
 
 
 
FOUNDATION RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The following preliminary foundation recommendations have been developed on the basis of the previously 
described project characteristics and the subsurface conditions described in the referenced geotechnical study, 
as well as common geotechnical engineering practice. 
 
Spread Footing Recommendations 
 
It is anticipated that the proposed structures may be supported upon conventional spread and/or continuous 
wall foundations placed on suitable, undisturbed natural soils and/or on structural fill extending to suitable 
natural soils.  Footings may be designed using a net bearing pressure of 2,500 psf if placed on suitable, 
undisturbed, natural soils or structural fill extending to suitable natural soils. 
   
The term “net bearing pressure” refers to the pressure imposed by the portion of the structure located above 
lowest adjacent final grade, thus the weight of the footing and backfill to lowest adjacent final grade need not 
be considered.  The allowable bearing pressure may be increased by 1/3 for temporary loads such as wind and 
seismic forces. 
 
We also recommend the following: 
 
1. Exterior footings subject to frost should be placed at least 30 inches below final grade. 
2. Interior footings not subject to frost should be placed at least 16 inches below grade.  
3. Continuous footing widths should be maintained at a minimum of 18 inches. 
4. Spot footings should be a minimum of 24 inches wide. 


Installation 
 
Under no circumstances shall the footings be established upon non-engineered fills, loose or disturbed soils, 
topsoil, sod, rubbish, construction debris, other deleterious materials, frozen soils, or within ponded water.  If 
unsuitable soils are encountered, they must be completely removed and replaced with compacted structural fill. 
 
Deep, large roots may be encountered where trees occupy, or once occupied portions of the site; such large 
roots should be removed.  Excavation bottoms should be examined by a qualified geotechnical engineer to 
confirm that suitable bearing materials soils have been exposed. 
 
All structural fill should meet the requirements for such, and should be placed and compacted in accordance 
with recommendations provided above.  The width of structural replacement fill below footings should be 
equal to the width of the footing plus 1 foot for each foot of fill thickness.  For instance, if the footing width is 
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2 feet and the structural fill depth beneath the footing is 2 feet, the fill replacement width should be 4 feet, 
centered beneath the footing. 


Estimated Settlement 
 
Settlements of foundations designed and installed in accordance with the above criteria and 
recommendations supporting the loads, as discussed in above under, Description of Proposed Construction, 
can be controlled to within 1 inch or less.   Approximately 40 percent of the quoted settlement should occur 
during construction.   


Lateral Resistance 
 
Lateral loads imposed upon foundations due to wind or seismic forces may be resisted by the development of 
passive earth pressures and friction between the base of the footings and the supporting soils.  In determining 
frictional resistance, a coefficient of 0.30 for natural silt/clay soils or 0.35 for natural sand soils and structural 
fill, may be utilized for design.  Passive resistance provided by properly placed and compacted structural fill 
above the water table may be considered equivalent to a fluid with a density of 250 pcf.  A combination of 
passive earth resistance and friction may be utilized if the friction component of the total is divided by 1.5. 
 
FLOOR SLABS 
 
Floor slabs may be established upon suitable, undisturbed, natural soils or on structural fill extending to 
suitable natural soils (same as for foundations).  Under no circumstances shall floor slabs be established 
directly on any topsoil, non-engineered fills, loose or disturbed soils, sod, rubbish, construction debris, other 
deleterious materials, frozen soils, or within ponded water. 
 
In order to facilitate curing of the concrete, we recommend that floor slabs be directly underlain by at least 4 
inches of “free-draining” fill, such as “pea” gravel or 3/4-inch quarters to 1-inch minus, clean, gap-graded 
gravel.  To help control normal shrinkage and stress cracking, the floor slabs may have the following features: 
 
1. Adequate reinforcement for the anticipated floor loads with the reinforcement continuous through 


interior floor joints; 
2. Frequent crack control joints; and 
3. Non-rigid attachment of the slabs to foundation walls and bearing slabs. 
 
DRAINAGE 
 
It is important to the long-term performance of foundations and floor slabs that water not be allowed to collect 
near the foundation walls and infiltrate into the underlying soils.  We recommend the following: 
 


1. All areas around structures should be sloped to provide drainage away from the foundations.  Where 
possible we recommend a minimum slope of 6 inches in the first 10 feet away from the structure.   
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2. All roof drainage should be collected in rain gutters with downspouts designed to discharge at least 10 
feet from the foundation walls or well beyond the backfill limits, whichever is greater.   


 
3. Adequate compaction of the foundation backfill should be provided.  We suggest a minimum of 90% of 


the maximum laboratory density as determined by ASTM D-1557.  Water consolidation methods should 
not be used under any circumstances. 


 
4. Sprinklers should be aimed away from the foundation walls.  The sprinkling systems should be designed 


with proper drainage and be well-maintained.  Over watering should be avoided. 
 


5. Other precautions may become evident during construction. 
 
CLOSURE 
 
The preliminary recommendations provided herein were developed through review of the referenced 
geotechnical study.  Further site specific evaluation is required to provide final recommendations. A final 
updated report will be completed at a later date. Our professional services have been performed, our findings 
obtained, and our recommendations prepared in accordance with generally accepted geotechnical engineering 
principles and practices.  This warranty is in lieu of all other warranties, either expressed or implied. 
 
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you on this project. If we can be of further assistance or if you 
have any questions regarding this project, please do not hesitate to contact us at (801) 870-6730. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
CMT Engineering Laboratories     
 
 
 
 
Andrew M. Harris, P.E.  
Geotechnical Division Manager 
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Project:  South Weber Business Park and Townhomes 
Subject:  Trip Generation Letter   


Land Use Time Generated
Trips/Peak Hour 


Trips
Entering


Trips
Exiting 


General Light Industrial AM Peak 14
PM Peak 13


Multifamily Housing 
(Low-Rise)


AM Peak 5
PM Peak 4


Self-Service Car Wash AM Peak 11
PM Peak 22


Automated Car Wash AM Peak 117
PM Peak 233
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synthetic stone veneer
harristone brown chief joseph


eifs field
senergy shearling


eifs trim
senergy cardamom


eifs trim
senergy brunet


asphalt shingle
gaf timberline mission brown


aluminum gutters and trim
dark bronze anodized





		2 South Weber Transitional Subdivision Lot 1 Car Wash

		rezone legals

		2 South Weber Transitional Subdivision Lot 1 Car Wash






 
Notes on Transitional Subdivision 


 
SOUTH WEBER CITY  


PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING 
 


  
DATE OF MEETING:  13 February 2020                     TIME COMMENCED:  6:01 p.m. 
 
LOCATION:  South Weber City Office at 1600 East South Weber Drive, South Weber, UT 
 
PRESENT: COMMISSIONERS:   Gary Boatright  


Tim Grubb  
        Wes Johnson  


Rob Osborne       
        Taylor Walton  
   


CITY ENGINEER:  Brandon Jones 
       
  DEVELOPMENT COORDINATOR: Kimberli Guill 
       
Transcriber:  Minutes transcribed by Michelle Clark 
 


 
 
Corinne Johnson, 8020 S. 2500 E., remarked the Facebook live-stream has approximately 400-
500 views.  As a result, she reminded everyone to speak clearly into the microphone.  She 
commented the city is currently in the middle of updating the general plan and the public made it 
clear to have some type of moratorium or hold on development during this process.  She voiced 
the public is concerned about the South Weber Transition Subdivision Plat (3 Lots) development 
and would request to table until the general plan land use portion is approved by Planning 
Commission and City Council.  She asked that since the R-7 Zone is being rewritten, she 
requested not approving anything until those changes are made. 
 
 
Michael Grant, 2622 Deer Run Drive, regarding the Dan Murray’s development along the 
frontage road (2700 East), he wants to make sure costs are not passed onto citizens.  He would 
like to know if the sewer system can withstand this development. He wants to make sure the car 
wash abides by EPA standards.  He feels the developer needs to meet all requirements prior to 
rezone.  He is concerned about the traffic created from the carwash and how it will increase 
congestion at Maverik.  He suggested a right turn only out of Maverik onto 2700 East.  He is not 
in favor of warehouse storage.  He wants to makes sure height restriction of the townhomes don’t 
interfere with views.  (SEE ATTACHED) – Kim, I’m not sure if Michael gave you his 
comments for the minutes or not.   
 
Amy Mitchell, 1923 Deer Run Drive, advised everyone to review Corinne Johnson’s video 
concerning developments around South Weber City.  She expects the development to be higher 
quality to entice people to stay long-term.  She suggests limiting the amount of development 
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from R-7 to R-5 or R-6.  She is concerned about this development will affect the sewer system.  
She requested tabling until general plan amendments are completed and are adopted by the City 
Council. 
 
Joe Dills, 7749 S. 2100 E., is in favor of the carwash, but not in favor of making a specific 
change of zoning for this parcel of property.  He is a concerned about spot zoning.  He would 
like to see improvements to the carwash with more shaping, form, and design on the outside.  He 
pointed out concerns with congestion.  He is also concerned about noise from carwash vacuums.  
He is also concerned about the townhomes façade. 
 
Tammy Long, 2178 E. Deer Run Drive, is concerned about the aesthetics and parking for the 
transition development on the frontage road.  She would like to know if there are plans for 
recycling the water for the carwash.   
 
 
 
************************ PUBLIC HEARING **************************** 
 
6. Public Hearing on: 
 


a. Combined Preliminary/Final Approval on South Weber Commercial Subdivision 
1st Amendment (for Alpha Coffee):  This proposal is to split Lot 2 of the South 
Weber Commercial Subdivision creating a Lot 3. 


 
b. South Weber Transition Subdivision Plat (3 Lots) 


 
c. Rezone, Conditional Use, and Preliminary Site & Improvement Plans for South 
Weber Transition Subdivision Lot 1 (Car Wash) 


 
d. Rezone and Preliminary Site, Condominium Plat & Improvement Plans for South 
Weber Transition Subdivision Lot 2 (South Weber Business Park) 


 
e. Rezone and Preliminary Site, Condominium Plat & Improvement Plans for South 
Weber Transition Subdivision Lot 3 (South Weber Townhomes) 


 
Paul Sturm, 2527 Deer Run Drive, presented a handout to the Planning Commission members 
in which he addressed agenda items a., b., c., d., & e.  He is concerned there is too much being 
placed on this property.  He pointed out dates on documents don’t match.  He said there are 
numerous unknowns with utilities.  He feels this development is moving too fast.  He is 
concerned about the rezone request for the carwash listing applicant who does not own the 
property.  This applies to agenda items 9-14. He is concerned about congestion with the carwash.  
He discussed traffic problems with turning in and out of Maverik.  There is concern with 
environmental impacts from the car wash.  He asked if Weber Sewer District has been informed 
of this development.  He is also concerned with the aesthetics of the proposed townhomes.  He 
discussed the traffic impact on 7800 South which is already over-used.  He is concerned about 
the visual impact to the neighborhood to the south.  (SEE ATTACHED)  
 
Doug Bitton, 2635 E. 7800 S., addressed agenda items a. and item e. He is concerned about 
short stays and accommodations for pets.  He is also concerned about this projects density.  He 
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feels the coffee shop is a great accommodation on that side of the road.  Concerning item e., 
7800 South already has increased traffic.  He is concerned about headlights popping into his and 
his neighbor’s home.  He suggested the tot lot be a better development and better location.  He 
would like to know who owns a portion of 7800 South because it is his understanding that 
UDOT owns a portion of it.  He would like to see buffering from the commercial zone.   
 
Jeff Eddings, 2645 E. 7800 S, addressed agenda items b. and item e.  He feels the whole 
development should be tabled until the general plan is approved.  He pointed out confusion with 
Lot 3 and questioned the zone.  He discussed his concerns with traffic congestion on 7800 South 
and light pollution.  He suggested this property be rezoned to low or moderate residential.  He 
doesn’t think the city needs more townhomes.     
 
Brianna Travierso, 2469 E. 7800 S., is concerned Transition Subdivision Plat for the property 
along 2700 East is on the agenda with the general plan currently being amended.  She pointed 
out this proposal doesn’t fit with the gateway to the community, especially with the proposed 
warehouses. She suggested professional buildings.  She is concerned about the impact to the 
city’s sewer system, increased traffic on 2700 East, narrow approach on 7800 South which is not 
wide enough for two vehicles.  She asked the Planning Commission and City Council to table 
this development until the general plan is approved.  (SEE ATTACHED) 
 
Amy Mitchell, 1923 Deer Run Drive, pointed out she is in favor of Alpha Coffee; however, she 
doesn’t understand how the Transition Subdivision Development is a gateway to the community 
that the citizens would want.  She is concerned about parking on 2700 East because this road is 
too narrow for parking, as was evident with the recent parking protest.  She suggested widening 
2700 East to three lanes.  She pointed out congestion with traffic waiting to use the dump station, 
deliveries to Maverik, and the entrance to the carwash.  She is concerned about the configuration 
of the driveway for the townhomes, and vehicles parking on 7800 South as well.  She would like 
the townhomes to be high end and suggested installing a couple of duplexes verses townhomes.  
She would hate to see the warehouses become blight.  She is concerned about big trucks making 
deliveries to the warehouse and blocking traffic. 
 
Susan Westbroek, 2625 E. 7800 S., pointed out the proposed condominiums behind her home 
(The Lofts) will impact her home and now the proposed townhomes will impact the front of her 
home.  She invited individuals to her home to see how this will affect her property.  She is in 
favor of a duplexes verses townhomes.  There is a concern there will be parking on the street.  
There is already light noise from Maverik.  She would like to see plans put on hold until these 
issues can be addressed.   
 
Julie Losee, 2541 E. 8200 S., addressed item b. (Transition Subdivision Development) and 
would like to know why it has to be three lots.  She would suggest the townhomes and carwash.  
Her major concern is vehicles turning from 7800 South onto 2700 East.  She suggested widening 
that section.  She feels the city can expect better design for the townhomes.  She is concerned 
about emergency vehicle access.        
 
 
Commissioner Johnson moved to close the public hearing for item a, b. c. d. & e.  
Commissioner Walton seconded the motion.  Commissioners Boatright, Grubb, Osborne, 
Walton, and Johnson voted aye. The motion carried. 
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************************ PUBLIC HEARING CLOSED ************************** 
 
  
 
 
8. Preliminary Subdivision Plat: South Weber Transitional Subdivision (3 Lots) approx. 
4.2 acres zoned CH located at approx. 7700 S 2700 E on Parcel (13-034-0065). Applicant 
Dan Murray:  Commissioner Osborne asked why three lots.  Mr. Murray stated it is being 
driven by three uses.  He explained there have been many meetings with city staff.  He discussed 
the carwash being in the commercial zone because it fits.  He explained how they tried to address 
the best use of the zone to the uses being proposed. He addressed the common concern that has 
been voiced with traffic. A traffic study was conducted by Reeves & Associates, and they 
believe all of this will function properly.   
 
Commission Osborne is concerned that Lot 3 is bigger than it should be.  He envisioned 
townhomes fronting 7800 South.  Mr. Murray discussed R-7 requiring 2 acres.  Commissioner 
Osborne feels too much of the commercial space is being used.  Mr. Murray thinks this is a good 
transition with keeping the higher volume type use by Maverik.  He pointed out the flex space 
will have less traffic.   
 
Commissioner Osborne discussed the difficulty with changing commercial to residential with the 
general plan being in the amended form.  Mr. Murray suggested if the Planning Commission 
can’t approve all three lots, then he would request approval of Lot 1 (carwash).  Commissioner 
Johnson discussed setting a precedence when the Ray property was put on hold because of the 
state of the general plan. 
 
Mike Ford, 849 S. 1230 W. Syracuse, UT, discussed flex units for warehouse use and the 
different types of businesses i.e. subcontractors, boat repair, window tinting, cleaning company, 
etc. He stated these units are owner occupied.  He already has interest in these units and will 
most likely have them pre-sold.   
 
Scott Mortensen, 3486 Spring Circle Mt. Green, UT, discussed the transition from Maverik to 
a carwash. Commissioner Grubb is concerned about the 24 ft. strip between the resident to the 
south and suggested the possibility of eliminating it. He reviewed the title and noticed there is a 
patent or reservation for sewer to the State. He is also concerned about the development 
agreement with Staker/Parsons Gravel Pit.  Mr. Murray stated Parsons owned the property at one 
time, and he suspects they have never cleared the development agreement.  Commissioner Grubb 
addressed the special warranty deed.  Mr. Murray will get a copy of the special warranty deed.   
 
Barry discussed the city being able to grant access on 2700 East even though it is owned by 
UDOT.  He explained UDOT owns 2700 East, but UDOT has turned over control of it to the 
city. Commissioner Grubb expressed if only Lot 1 is approved, it needs to be able to stand on its 
own, if Lot 2 & Lot 3 are not approved.  He wants to makes sure the Planning Commission is 
approving something that is useable.  It was decided Lot 1 has access without Lot 2, Lot 3, and 
Maverik.   
 
Commissioner Grubb discussed his concerns with the 24 ft. strip in Lot 3 and the configuration 
of Lot 3.  Mr. Murray suggested the possibility of using it for rear access.  He suspects it will 
probably be deeded to someone, but hates to close the door on a viable use of it.  Barry pointed 
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out the plat identifies a storm drain pipe going through there to pick up storm drain off of 7800 
South.       
 
Barry Burton, City Planner’s, Review of 6 February 2020 is as follows: 
 
This proposal involves three different land uses requiring three different zones and several 
subsequent land use applications including a conditional use permit, a commercial condominium 
and a residential condominium/townhome development. 
 
Subdivision: The initial subdivision proposal is to split 4.2 acres of land immediately south of 
Maverik into 3 lots with frontage on 2700 East and one lot also with frontage on 7800 South. 
 
Conditional Use on Lot 1: A car wash is proposed for Lot 1, which is a permitted use in the C 
zone, if that zone is approved. Because the site is over 1 acre in area, a conditional use permit is 
required. 
 
Lot 2: Applicants are requesting preliminary approval for a light industrial condominium. 
These condos are what developers are calling flex-space. That is space for sale that can be 
occupied by any use allowed in the L-I zone. The only issue I see with this proposal, aside from 
the zoning issue, is the requirement for a buffer yard on its south side adjacent to the residential 
proposal. The buffer yard ordinance requires a 6’ masonry wall on the property line with 20’ of 
landscaping on the light industrial side of the wall. In this case the light industrial condos present 
a blank wall toward the residential area essentially hiding the landscaping from either side. 
Developers have request they be allowed to eliminate the wall except in the gap between the two 
condo buildings. This would allow the adjacent residents to enjoy the landscaping allowing the 
buildings to act as the wall. 
 
Lot 3: Applicants are requesting preliminary approval for a residential condominium plat. The 
only issue I see with this proposal is that the landscape plan is not complete. The site includes an 
odd remnant of land situated between the two nearest single-family homes to the west. This area 
needs to be landscaped along with the rest of the site. 
 
Zoning: Each of the three lots in the initial subdivision require a different zone than the current 
C-H zone to allow the proposed use. Lot 1 will need to be rezoned to C, General Commercial, to 
allow a car wash. The C-H zone does not allow car washes.  
 
Lot 2 needs a rezone to allow the industrial flex space proposed. This could be accomplished 
with the B-C, Business Commerce zone, but after considering the likely occupants of these units, 
it was felt that the L-I, Light Industrial zone would be more appropriate. The General Plan does 
not anticipate this type of use here. 
 
Lot 3 requires an R-7, Residential Multi-Family Seven zone for the proposed townhomes to be 
developed. This zone is not anticipated in the current General Plan but is being proposed in the 
update. 
 
Zoning Considerations: 
Rezoning Lot 1 from C-H to C is necessary because the C-H zone does not allow car washes 
where the C zone does. Both zones allow retail commercial uses. 
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Rezoning Lot 2 from C-H to L-I is something that has not been considered by the General Plan, 
current or proposed. 
 
Rezoning Lot 3 from C-H to R-7 is something that has been proposed for this area during our 
General Plan update process. This part of the property is adjacent to an existing single-family 
residential area it seems that some kind of transition from the commercial areas to the north may 
be appropriate. 
 
Subdivision/Development Considerations: 
 
The proposed car wash on Lot 1 and the proposed flex space light industrial condo units on Lot 2 
are somewhat symbiotic uses. They share an access drive and they share parking. It also is 
dependent on the cooperation of Maverik, as one critical point of site access is from their 
property. 
 
Lot 3 residential condos conform to our new R-7 zone. 
 
Zoning Recommendations: 
All the proposed development is dependent on successfully rezoning as has been described. I 
don’t believe there should be any issue with rezoning Lot 1 to the C zone. I think the proposed 
car wash would be very beneficial to the residents of South Weber. I recommend approval. 
 
I have no personal objection to rezoning Lot 2 to L-I or Lot 3 to R-7, but those uses are not 
clearly recommended by the General Plan as adopted. These are proposals the Planning 
Commission should debate and determine how to advise the City Council. 
 
In all cases, if the rezones are approved, I recommend a reversion clause declaring the property 
will return to C-H if the proposed uses do not materialize. 
 
Development Recommendations: 
I recommend granting preliminary approval to the South Weber Transitional Subdivision as 
proposed with no conditions. I have no issues with the 3-lot subdivision. 
 
I advise the Planning Commission grant preliminary approval of the conditional use permit for 
the car wash on Lot 1 provided the rezone is approved and provided an acceptable agreement for 
access from the Maverik property is obtained. 
 
I recommend granting preliminary approval to the South Weber Business Park (the light 
industrial condos) with the provision that the associated rezone is approved. I further recommend 
allowing the landscaping plan to modify the required buffer yard as described. 
 
I also recommend granting preliminary approval to the residential townhome/condo plat with the 
conditions that the rezone be approved by the City Council and that the narrow strip of land be 
included in the landscape plan. 
 
Brandon Jones, City Engineer’s, review of 6 February 2020 is as follows: 
 
Our office has completed a review of the Preliminary Plats and Improvement Plans for the South 
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Weber Transition Subdivision, South Weber Business Park, and South Weber Townhomes 
received on January 29, 2020. We recommend approval subject to the following items being 
addressed prior to a recommendation of Final Approval from the Planning Commission. Some 
items are mentioned for information purposes only. 
 
GENERAL 


1. SWWID Approval Letter. Final plans need to be submitted to the South Weber Water 
Improvement District and an approval letter provided indicating that the improvement 
plans meet their requirements. 


2.  SWC Fire Approval Letter. An approval letter from the South Weber Fire Department is 
required. 
3.   Fire Flow. A fire flow test was conducted by Public Works on January 14, 2020. The test 
produced a fire flow of approximately 2,700 gpm. All buildings will need to meet the fire code 
relative to this flow. 
4. Zone Change. Approval of the plats and plans is subject to approval from City Council of the 
zone changes being requested (CH to C for Lot 1, CH to LI for Lot 2, and CH and A to R-7 for 
Lot 3). We would recommend that these zone change requests be tied to the specific owner and 
proposal (not transferable); if these applications don’t receive final approval, then these zone 
change requests would revert back to the current zoning. 


a. There are a couple of minor errors in the legal descriptions for Lot 1 and Lot 3 that we 
will relay to the developer’s surveyor. 


 
5. Traffic Study. A Trip Generation Study was provided by Reeve & Associates which projects 
the amount of traffic generated by the development. The total number of trips generated by the 
Car Wash, the Flex Space units and the Townhomes combined was calculated to be 147 in the 
peak AM hour, and 272 in the peak PM hour. The addition of these trips to 2700 East and 7800 
South will increase the number of vehicles on these roads. We would recommend that Reeve & 
Associates address what impact this will have on the level of service of these roads. 
 
6. Geotechnical Study. A letter of preliminary recommendation was provided by CMT 
Engineering. They reviewed a previous geotechnical study performed by a different company 
and concur that the proposed development is suitable for the expected conditions. The final 
report, which will include site-specific subsurface investigation and recommendations, will need 
to be provided. 
 
7. Sewer Capacity. The 2017 Sewer Capital Facilities Plan (CFP) identifies limited sewer 
capacity for development in the area towards the east end of South Weber Drive. 
Projects to address this limited capacity are shown in the CFP. Since the adoption of the 
CFP, we have done additional analysis, computer modeling and metering of actual flows. 
Based on the metering, we have been able to determine that the actual flows are less than half of 
what was modeled and used in the CFP, according to State regulatory flows. We have calculated 
the total number of Equivalent Residential Units (ERU’s) for this development to be 40 ERU’s. 
Given the current demand in the area, we have determined that there is excess sewer capacity to 
accommodate this proposed development at this point in time. Future development will continue 
to be evaluated on a case by case basis. 
 
8. Parking. There are 53 parking stalls shown for the car wash and the flex space units. If the 
most intense uses are assumed, Section 10-8-5 of the City Code would require 49 stalls. 
Therefore, sufficient parking is being provided. Because there are two lots and separate owners, 
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a cross access easement and a shared parking agreement will be required to cover the uses of 
both lots. The townhomes are required to park two vehicles in the driveway or garage, plus an 
additional 5 for visitors. They are providing 7 additional stalls for visitors. 
 
9. Maverik Access. Due to the proposed access for Lots 1 and 2 being the same as Maverik’s 
existing access, a cross access easement must be provided by Maverik for this access. 
 
10. Architectural Review. Elevations have been provided for the car wash, flex space buildings, 
and the townhomes. According to Title 10, Chapter 12 of the City Code, the Planning 
Commission “shall determine if the proposed architectural and development plans submitted are 
consistent with this Chapter and with the purpose and objectives of this Title.” 
 
PLATS 
The following are items to be addressed on the Final Plats. 
 
11. Transition Subdivision. 


a. Addresses for the lots will be provided by our office. 
b. The Easement Approval block needs to be updated to reference the correct entities. 
c. A 15’ easement needs to be provided for the storm drain from 7800 S. to Maverik. 


 
12. South Weber Business Park Condominiums 


a. Addresses for the units will be provided by our office. 
b. Reference needs to be made that this plat is amending Lot 2 of the Transition 
Subdivision. 
c. A 15’ easement needs to be provided for the storm drain from 7800 S. to Maverik. 


 
13. South Weber Townhomes 


a. The street should be given a name. We can provide the coordinate street number. 
b. Addresses for the units will be provided by our office. 
c. There is a minor error in the boundary description. We will relay this to the developer’s 
surveyor. 
d. A 15’ easement needs to be provided for the storm drain from 7800 S. to Maverik. 


 
IMPROVEMENT PLANS 
14. Curb, gutter and sidewalk will be installed along the frontage of the Schreifels (2610 E.) 
home on 7800 South in order to complete the road and collect the storm water in the area. 
The cost for this will be the City’s responsibility, as this home is not part of the development. 
There may also be a need to upsize (depending on final design slope) the storm drain line 
through the development, which would be the City’s cost as well. This will require a cost share 
agreement with the developer. 
 
15. The fire hydrants need to be located as required by the Fire Marshal. 
 
16. Blow-offs are not allowed. A fire hydrant must be placed at each end of the hammerhead in 
for the townhomes. 
 
17. The roadway width must be 26’ wherever a fire hydrant is located. Adjustments need to be 
made accordingly to the road in the townhomes. 
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18. The width of the road for the townhomes is too narrow to all allow for any on-street parking. 
The curb should be painted red, or No Parking signs installed. 
 
19. In order to better meet ADA requirements, we would recommend making the sidewalk a 
minimum of 5’ wide. 
 
20. The parkstrip along 2700 E. is not currently landscaped. The Landscape Plans should include 
landscaping the parkstrip. 
 
21. The percent of landscaping provided needs to be shown for each lot and be compliant with 
the landscaping requirements in the City Code. 
 
Commissioner Grubb moved to recommend approval to the City Council the Preliminary 
Subdivision Plat: South Weber Transition Subdivision (3 Lots) approx. 4.2 acres zoned CH 
located at approx. 7700 S 2700 E on Parcel (13-034-0065) for Applicant Dan Murray with 
the conditions that the development agreement between the city & Staker/Parsons is 
clarified (title exception #22) of the title report and clarify the reservation of restrictions of 
the special warranty deed of 19 August 2014 (title exception #25) of the title report.  
Commissioner Boatright seconded the motion.  Commissioners Boatright, Grubb, Osborne, 
Walton, and Johnson voted aye. The motion carried. 
 
 
9. Rezone: South Weber Transitional Subdivision Lot 1 (approx. 1.2 acres) from CH to C 
for Car Wash. Applicant Scott Mortensen:  Scott Mortensen approached the Planning 
Commission.  He has analysis regarding the use the water and the reclamation of the water.  He 
stated each bay has a pump in which some of the water is reclaim for side blasting and carriage 
wash.  It meets the EPA requirements.  This carwash uses high pressure and uses less water than 
washing your car at home.  It also uses suds that are biodegradable.  The solids are filtered out as 
water is used.  He discussed the aesthetics and wants to make sure the building is welcoming.  
He is open to discussing it.  He wants the lighting to be safe and welcoming but not overbearing.  
Regarding ingress/egress, they have tried to locate the carwash as close to the easement as 
possible.  The self-serve bays provide 60 ft. of egress.  It allows for a 35 ft. trailer. The only 
single directional is into the automatic bays.  The entrance from the Maverik sections was 
widened.  He stated their goal is to provide a local service to residents.  He pointed out the recent 
public survey identified a carwash ranked #3 for public service.  He has worked with and been a 
part of other carwashes developments.   
 
Commissioner Osborne discussed the Planning Commission will probably put a sunset clause (if 
after a certain amount of time, this is not developed, the property reverts back to the original 
zone).  Mr. Mortensen addressed the lighting and explained they will do what is necessary to 
abide by city code.  He has a location for a monument sign, but it will not be as big as the 
Maverik sign.  He stated the vacuums and dryers will create sound, but they will comply with 
restrictions set by the city.  The hours are 24/7.  The vacuums can be shut down if they want to.   
 
Barry discussed this being a conditional use as per city code 10-5G-5.  Commissioner Grubb 
suggested the rezone being tied to the site conditional use approval.  Brandon suggested tying it 
to the applicant and the use.  Barry would be more comfortable with a development agreement.   
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Commissioner Walton addressed citizen’s concerns with the city being in the middle of updating 
the general plan.  Barry explained Lot 1 is currently zoned C-H, which is more intense than the 
C-Zone. Commissioner Walton voiced this decision being difficult for him to make because of 
the city is currently in the process of amending the general plan.  Barry pointed out if we are 
going to apply that logic, then we should have applied a moratorium on the whole city, and it has 
already been over a year on the general plan.  Commissioner Boatright stated there is a current 
general plan in place.  He doesn’t feel it is right to tell any developer they can’t develop their 
property because of the general plan is being amended.  He agrees with this rezone request.  
Commissioner Grubb acknowledged the city doesn’t have a moratorium on development right 
now.  Commissioner Walton feels a carwash is a great use for this property.  Commissioner 
Osborne doesn’t feel the rezone request for this property is similar to the Ray property rezone 
requests because the Ray property request was from commercial to residential.   
 
Commissioner Johnson moved to Rezone: South Weber Transition Subdivision Lot 1 
(approx. 1.2 acres) from CH to C for Car Wash for Applicant Scott Mortensen subject to 
approval of a conditional use permit for a car wash.  Commissioner Grubb seconded the 
motion.  Commissioners Boatright, Grubb, Osborne, Walton, and Johnson voted aye. The 
motion carried. 
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ORDINANCE 2020-01 


AN ORDINANCE OF THE SOUTH WEBER CITY COUNCIL AMENDING THE CITY’S 
ZONING MAP CHANGING PARCEL# 13-034-0065, SOUTH WEBER TRANSITIONAL 


SUBDIVISION, LOT 1 FROM COMMERCIAL HIGHWAY (CH) TO COMMERCIAL (C) 
 


WHEREAS, Scott Mortensen has applied to rezone parcel 13-034-0065, South Weber Transitional 
Subdivision, Lot 1, of 1.2 acres at approximately 7700 S 2700 E from a Commercial Highway (CH) 
land use zoning designation to Commercial (C); and 


WHEREAS, a public hearing was held before the planning Commission on the 13th of February 
2020; and 


WHEREAS, after review, the Planning Commission recommends approval of this rezone request 
to the City Council; and 


WHEREAS, the City Council has considered the information available along with the 
recommendation and finds rezoning of the property as described is consistent with the City’s 
General Plan, and determines that it is in the best interest of the City to approve the rezoning; 


NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of South Weber City, State of 
Utah as follows: 
 
Section 1. Amendment: Finding good cause, the South Weber City Zoning Map referenced in 
South Weber Municipal Code section 10-1-5 is hereby amended from Commercial Highway (CH) 
zoning designation to Commercial (C) as to the following described property: 


Property Owner: Murray Family Investments LLC 
Subdivision: South Weber Transitional Subdivision, Lot 1 
Property Address: approximately 7700 S 2700 E 
Davis County Parcel #:13-034-0065 
Area:1.2 Acres 
Legal Description: 
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Roll call vote is as follows: 


Council Member Alberts FOR AGAINST 


Council Member Halverson     FOR AGAINST 


Council Member Petty     FOR AGAINST 


Council Member Soderquist FOR AGAINST 


Council Member Winsor FOR  AGAINST 


 


A map showing the affected property with the new land use zoning designation is attached 
as Exhibit A 


 
Section 2. Reversion Clause. The zoning amendment enacted by this Ordinance is tied directly to 
applicant Scott Mortensen for development as a car wash. Should the property not be developed as 
a car wash and opened for business by December 31, 2020, the zoning designation shall revert back 
to Commercial Highway (CH) on January 1, 2021 without further legislative enactment of the 
Council. 
 
Section 3.  General Repealer.  Ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed to 
the extent of such conflict. 
 
Section 4.  Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective immediately upon passage and 
publication as required by law. 
 
PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of South Weber, Davis County, on the   day of 
2020. 
 
______________________________ 
MAYOR: Jo Sjoblom  
 
 
______________________________ 
ATTEST: City Recorder, Lisa Smith  
 


: 
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EXHIBIT A 
SOUTH WEBER CITY ZONING MAP 
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 


 
I hereby certify that complete copies of Ordinance 2020-01 were posted in the following locations 
within the City this  2020. 
 
1. South Weber Elementary, 1285 E. Lester Drive 
2. South Weber Family Activity Center, 1181 E. Lester Drive 
3. South Weber City Building, 1600 E. South Weber Drive 


 
 
 


 ____________________________________ 
Lisa Smith, City Recorder 


 








 


Council Meeting Date:  February 25, 2020 
 
Name:  David Larson 
 
Agenda Item:  13 
 
Objective:  Discuss the Transportation Utility Fee 
 
Background: South Weber City currently collects a Transportation Utility Fee (TUF) that goes 
toward the costs of local road maintenance. A lawsuit was recently completed in the Fourth 
District Court that addressed TUFs and the City Council would like to discuss how this court case 
may or may not affect our TUF. 
 
Summary:  Discuss the Transportation Utility Fee 
 
Committee Recommendation:  n/a 
 
Planning Commission Recommendation:  Approve 
 
Staff Recommendation:  n/a 
 
Attachments:  Fourth District Court Ruling 
 
Budget Amendment:  n/a 
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SOUTH WEBER CITY CORPORATION Check Register - Council Approval w/ inv date Page:     1


Check Issue Dates: 1/1/2020 - 1/31/2020 Feb 11, 2020  12:55PM


Report Criteria:


Report type:  GL detail


Chk. Date Check # Payee Inv. Date Description GL Account G/L Amt Merchant Name


01/16/20 40854 A-1 KEY SERVICE INC. 01/09/20 Key rings 1058250 13.85 A-1 KEY SERVICE INC.


          Total 40854: 13.85


01/08/20 40790 Ahlstrom, Douglas J. 12/31/19 Legal Services - December 2019 1043313 1,612.50 Ahlstrom, Douglas J.


          Total 40790: 1,612.50


01/16/20 40855 APPARATUS EQUIPMENT & SERVICE 01/03/20 PPE Helmets (4) 1057450 1,276.00 APPARATUS EQUIPMENT & SERVICE


          Total 40855: 1,276.00


01/23/20 40895 APPARATUS EQUIPMENT & SERVICE 01/23/20 SCBA Bottles (20) 1057250 16,690.00 APPARATUS EQUIPMENT & SERVICE


          Total 40895: 16,690.00


01/16/20 40856 AT&T MOBILITY 12/31/19 Telecom Service - December 2019 1057280 229.53 AT&T MOBILITY


01/16/20 40856 AT&T MOBILITY 12/31/19 Telecom Service - December 2019 5140490 58.84 AT&T MOBILITY


01/16/20 40856 AT&T MOBILITY 12/31/19 Telecom Service - December 2019 1058250 13.24 AT&T MOBILITY


01/16/20 40856 AT&T MOBILITY 12/31/19 Telecom Service - December 2019 1060250 36.48 AT&T MOBILITY


01/16/20 40856 AT&T MOBILITY 12/31/19 Telecom Service - December 2019 1070250 13.24 AT&T MOBILITY


01/16/20 40856 AT&T MOBILITY 12/31/19 Telecom Service - December 2019 5240490 13.24 AT&T MOBILITY


01/16/20 40856 AT&T MOBILITY 12/31/19 Telecom Service - December 2019 5340492 13.24 AT&T MOBILITY


          Total 40856: 377.81


01/08/20 40791 Beehive Buildings 01/06/20 Refund of Completion Bond SWC191010177 1021340 200.00 Beehive Buildings


01/22/20 40791 Beehive Buildings V 01/06/20 Refund of Completion Bond SWC191010177 1021340 200.00 Beehive Buildings


          Total 40791: 400.00


01/23/20 40896 Beehive Buildings 01/22/20 Refund of Completion Bond SWC191010177 1021340 500.00 Beehive Buildings


          Total 40896: 500.00


01/30/20 40933 BELL JANITORIAL SUPPLY 01/24/20 Hygiene Supplies - Paper Towels & Toilet Paper 1043262 129.05 BELL JANITORIAL SUPPLY


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Issue Dates: 1/1/2020 - 1/31/2020 Feb 11, 2020  12:55PM


Chk. Date Check # Payee Inv. Date Description GL Account G/L Amt Merchant Name


          Total 40933: 129.05


01/08/20 40792 Birt, Parks 12/30/19 Referee 2071488 84.00 Birt, Parks


          Total 40792: 84.00


01/16/20 40857 Birt, Parks 12/19/19 Referee 2071488 32.00 Birt, Parks


01/16/20 40857 Birt, Parks 01/07/20 Referee 2071480 16.00 Birt, Parks


01/16/20 40857 Birt, Parks 01/07/20 Referee 2071488 48.00 Birt, Parks


          Total 40857: 96.00


01/16/20 40858 BLOMQUIST HALE CONSULTING INC. 01/03/20 EAP Service - January 2020 1043135 185.00 BLOMQUIST HALE CONSULTING INC.


          Total 40858: 185.00


01/08/20 40793 BLUE STAKES OF UTAH 11/30/19 Blue Stakes - November 2019 5140490 88.35 BLUE STAKES OF UTAH


          Total 40793: 88.35


01/16/20 40859 BLUE STAKES OF UTAH 12/31/19 Blue Stakes - December 2019 5140490 136.49 BLUE STAKES OF UTAH


          Total 40859: 136.49


01/08/20 40794 BOLT AND NUT SUPPLY 12/23/19 Bolts for city office bollards 1042740 49.86 BOLT AND NUT SUPPLY


          Total 40794: 49.86


01/16/20 40860 BOLT AND NUT SUPPLY 01/15/20 Hex bolts and nuts 1060250 21.60 BOLT AND NUT SUPPLY


          Total 40860: 21.60


01/23/20 40897 Bronco Fence Company 01/07/20 Fence @ 7182 S Old Fort Rd repair storm water  5440493 1,402.00 Bronco Fence Company


          Total 40897: 1,402.00


01/08/20 40795 BROWN, CURTIS 01/06/20 Roy Aquatic Center Reimbursement 2071485 1,600.00 BROWN, CURTIS


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Issue Dates: 1/1/2020 - 1/31/2020 Feb 11, 2020  12:55PM


Chk. Date Check # Payee Inv. Date Description GL Account G/L Amt Merchant Name


          Total 40795: 1,600.00


01/16/20 40861 CAL RANCH STORES 01/09/20 Miscellaneous Supplies 1070250 28.98 CAL RANCH STORES


          Total 40861: 28.98


01/16/20 40862 CENTRAL WEBER SEWER IMPR DIST. 01/08/20 4th Quarter Impact Fees 5221365 126,935.00 CENTRAL WEBER SEWER IMPR DIST.


          Total 40862: 126,935.00


01/23/20 40898 CENTURYLINK 01/10/20 SCADA Data Line - January 2020 5140490 58.49 CENTURYLINK


          Total 40898: 58.49


01/16/20 40863 CHEMTECH-FORD LABORATORIES 01/09/20 West End Water Tank sample testing 5140480 380.00 CHEMTECH-FORD LABORATORIES


          Total 40863: 380.00


01/08/20 40796 Christensen, Attorney-at-Law, Anders 12/31/19 Public Defender Fees - 8 Cases 1042313 1,400.00 Christensen, Attorney-at-Law, Anders


          Total 40796: 1,400.00


01/08/20 40797 CHRISTOPHER F ALLRED 12/31/19 Prosecution Services - December 2019 1042313 600.00 CHRISTOPHER F ALLRED


          Total 40797: 600.00


01/08/20 40798 CINTAS CORPORATION 12/05/19 First Aid - Shops - December 2019 1060250 16.54 CINTAS CORPORATION


01/08/20 40798 CINTAS CORPORATION 12/09/19 First Aid - FAC 2071241 14.38 CINTAS CORPORATION


01/08/20 40798 CINTAS CORPORATION 12/10/19 Defib pad package 2071250 48.95 CINTAS CORPORATION


01/08/20 40798 CINTAS CORPORATION 12/13/19 Eye Wash Station - Shops December 2019 1060250 125.48 CINTAS CORPORATION


          Total 40798: 205.35


01/16/20 40864 CINTAS CORPORATION 12/31/19 First Aid - Shops - December 2019 1060250 21.08 CINTAS CORPORATION


          Total 40864: 21.08


01/30/20 40934 CINTAS CORPORATION 01/28/20 First Aid - Shops - January 2020 1060260 21.40 CINTAS CORPORATION


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Chk. Date Check # Payee Inv. Date Description GL Account G/L Amt Merchant Name


          Total 40934: 21.40


01/08/20 40799 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 12/18/19 MATS/TOWELS - 12/18/2019 1060250 13.20 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180


01/08/20 40799 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 12/18/19 PW Uniforms - 12/18/2019 5240140 6.45 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180


01/08/20 40799 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 12/18/19 PW Uniforms - 12/18/2019 5140140 12.91 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180


01/08/20 40799 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 12/18/19 PW Uniforms - 12/18/2019 5440140 6.45 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180


01/08/20 40799 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 12/18/19 PW Uniforms - 12/18/2019 1060140 12.91 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180


01/08/20 40799 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 12/18/19 PW Uniforms - 12/18/2019 1070140 25.80 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180


01/08/20 40799 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 12/18/19 PW Uniforms - 12/18/2019 1058140 12.90 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180


01/08/20 40799 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 12/25/19 MATS/TOWELS - 12/26/2019 1060250 13.20 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180


01/08/20 40799 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 12/25/19 PW Uniforms - 12/26/2019 5240140 6.45 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180


01/08/20 40799 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 12/25/19 PW Uniforms - 12/26/2019 5140140 12.91 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180


01/08/20 40799 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 12/25/19 PW Uniforms - 12/26/2019 5440140 6.45 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180


01/08/20 40799 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 12/25/19 PW Uniforms - 12/26/2019 1060140 12.91 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180


01/08/20 40799 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 12/25/19 PW Uniforms - 12/26/2019 1070140 25.80 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180


01/08/20 40799 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 12/25/19 PW Uniforms - 12/26/2019 1058140 12.90 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180


          Total 40799: 181.24


01/16/20 40865 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 01/02/20 MATS/TOWELS - 01/02/2020 1060250 13.20 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180


01/16/20 40865 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 01/02/20 PW Uniforms - 01/02/2020 5240140 6.45 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180


01/16/20 40865 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 01/02/20 PW Uniforms - 01/02/2020 5140140 12.91 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180


01/16/20 40865 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 01/02/20 PW Uniforms - 01/02/2020 5440140 6.45 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180


01/16/20 40865 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 01/02/20 PW Uniforms - 01/02/2020 1060140 12.91 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180


01/16/20 40865 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 01/02/20 PW Uniforms - 01/02/2020 1070140 25.80 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180


01/16/20 40865 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 01/02/20 PW Uniforms - 01/02/2020 1058140 12.90 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180


01/16/20 40865 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 01/08/20 MATS/TOWELS - 01/08/2020 1060250 13.20 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180


01/16/20 40865 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 01/08/20 PW Uniforms - 01/08/2020 5240140 6.45 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180


01/16/20 40865 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 01/08/20 PW Uniforms - 01/08/2020 5140140 12.91 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180


01/16/20 40865 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 01/08/20 PW Uniforms - 01/08/2020 5440140 6.45 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180


01/16/20 40865 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 01/08/20 PW Uniforms - 01/08/2020 1060140 12.91 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180


01/16/20 40865 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 01/08/20 PW Uniforms - 01/08/2020 1070140 25.80 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180


01/16/20 40865 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 01/08/20 PW Uniforms - 01/08/2020 1058140 12.90 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180


01/16/20 40865 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 01/15/20 MATS/TOWELS - 01/15/2020 1060250 13.20 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180


01/16/20 40865 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 01/15/20 PW Uniforms - 01/15/2020 5240140 6.45 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180


01/16/20 40865 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 01/15/20 PW Uniforms - 01/15/2020 5140140 12.91 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180


01/16/20 40865 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 01/15/20 PW Uniforms - 01/15/2020 5440140 6.45 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180


01/16/20 40865 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 01/15/20 PW Uniforms - 01/15/2020 1060140 12.91 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180


01/16/20 40865 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 01/15/20 PW Uniforms - 01/15/2020 1070140 25.80 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Chk. Date Check # Payee Inv. Date Description GL Account G/L Amt Merchant Name


01/16/20 40865 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 01/15/20 PW Uniforms - 01/15/2020 1058140 12.90 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180


          Total 40865: 271.86


01/30/20 40935 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 01/22/20 MATS/TOWELS - 01/22/2020 1060250 13.20 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180


01/30/20 40935 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 01/22/20 PW Uniforms - 01/22/2020 5240140 6.45 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180


01/30/20 40935 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 01/22/20 PW Uniforms - 01/22/2020 5140140 12.91 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180


01/30/20 40935 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 01/22/20 PW Uniforms - 01/22/2020 5440140 6.45 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180


01/30/20 40935 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 01/22/20 PW Uniforms - 01/22/2020 1060140 12.91 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180


01/30/20 40935 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 01/22/20 PW Uniforms - 01/22/2020 1070140 25.80 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180


01/30/20 40935 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 01/22/20 PW Uniforms - 01/22/2020 1058140 12.90 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180


01/30/20 40935 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 01/29/20 MATS/TOWELS - 01/29/2020 1060250 13.20 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180


01/30/20 40935 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 01/29/20 PW Uniforms - 01/29/2020 5240140 8.45 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180


01/30/20 40935 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 01/29/20 PW Uniforms - 01/29/2020 5140140 16.92 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180


01/30/20 40935 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 01/29/20 PW Uniforms - 01/29/2020 5440140 8.45 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180


01/30/20 40935 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 01/29/20 PW Uniforms - 01/29/2020 1060140 16.92 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180


01/30/20 40935 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 01/29/20 PW Uniforms - 01/29/2020 1070140 33.83 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180


01/30/20 40935 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180 01/29/20 PW Uniforms - 01/29/2020 1058140 16.93 CINTAS CORPORATION LOC 180


          Total 40935: 205.32


01/30/20 40936 COLONIAL FLAG SPECIALTY CO INC 01/23/20 Flag Rotations - Memorial Park - January 2020 1070261 127.00 COLONIAL FLAG SPECIALTY CO INC


01/30/20 40936 COLONIAL FLAG SPECIALTY CO INC 01/24/20 Flag Rotation - January 2020 1070260 36.00 COLONIAL FLAG SPECIALTY CO INC


01/30/20 40936 COLONIAL FLAG SPECIALTY CO INC 01/24/20 Flag Rotation - Memorial Park 1070261 51.92 COLONIAL FLAG SPECIALTY CO INC


          Total 40936: 214.92


01/08/20 40800 Core and Main 12/12/19 Meter lids 5140490 288.35 Core and Main


01/08/20 40800 Core and Main 12/12/19 Water meter parts 5140490 773.92 Core and Main


01/08/20 40800 Core and Main 12/18/19 Insulating blankets (50) 5140490 1,118.00 Core and Main


          Total 40800: 2,180.27


01/16/20 40866 Core and Main 01/03/20 Sewer manhole Posts 5240250 396.75 Core and Main


01/16/20 40866 Core and Main 01/03/20 Post Driver 5240250 238.88 Core and Main


          Total 40866: 635.63


01/30/20 40937 Core and Main 01/17/20 Water meters (88) 5140495 1,863.00 Core and Main


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Chk. Date Check # Payee Inv. Date Description GL Account G/L Amt Merchant Name


          Total 40937: 1,863.00


01/08/20 40801 CROWN TROPHY 12/12/19 Trophies for Girls' Basketball League 2071488 47.25 CROWN TROPHY


01/08/20 40801 CROWN TROPHY 12/30/19 Name Plates - former councilmember pictures 1043240 54.50 CROWN TROPHY


          Total 40801: 101.75


01/23/20 40899 CROWN TROPHY 12/31/19 Girl's Basketball Trophies 2018 2071480 44.75 CROWN TROPHY


01/23/20 40899 CROWN TROPHY 01/16/20 Cherry Plaque for Debi Pitts 1043240 35.00 CROWN TROPHY


          Total 40899: 79.75


01/08/20 40802 Cutz Trees 12/01/19 Stump removal at several parks 1070261 2,825.00 Cutz Trees


          Total 40802: 2,825.00


01/30/20 40938 Davis Audio Visual 01/27/20 Audio System Rental for General Plan Review 1058620 183.18 Davis Audio Visual


          Total 40938: 183.18


01/16/20 40867 DAVIS COUNTY GOVERNMENT 12/31/19 Dispatch Fees - December 2019 1057370 652.58 DAVIS COUNTY GOVERNMENT


01/16/20 40867 DAVIS COUNTY GOVERNMENT 12/31/19 Bailiff Services - December 2019 1042317 452.00 DAVIS COUNTY GOVERNMENT


          Total 40867: 1,104.58


01/23/20 40900 DAVIS COUNTY GOVERNMENT 12/31/19 Animal Control Services - December 2019 1054311 1,615.07 DAVIS COUNTY GOVERNMENT


01/23/20 40900 DAVIS COUNTY GOVERNMENT 12/31/19 Law Enforcement Services - December 2019 1054310 18,490.00 DAVIS COUNTY GOVERNMENT


          Total 40900: 20,105.07


01/08/20 40803 DE LAGE LANDEN 12/30/19 COPIER MAINT AGREEMENT - SHARP 1042240 21.47 DE LAGE LANDEN


01/08/20 40803 DE LAGE LANDEN 12/30/19 COPIER MAINT AGREEMENT - SHARP 1043240 50.10 DE LAGE LANDEN


01/08/20 40803 DE LAGE LANDEN 12/30/19 COPIER MAINT AGREEMENT - SHARP 5140240 35.78 DE LAGE LANDEN


01/08/20 40803 DE LAGE LANDEN 12/30/19 COPIER MAINT AGREEMENT - SHARP 5240240 35.78 DE LAGE LANDEN


          Total 40803: 143.13


01/30/20 40939 DE LAGE LANDEN 01/25/20 COPIER MAINT AGREEMENT - SHARP 1042240 21.47 DE LAGE LANDEN


01/30/20 40939 DE LAGE LANDEN 01/25/20 COPIER MAINT AGREEMENT - SHARP 1043240 50.10 DE LAGE LANDEN


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Chk. Date Check # Payee Inv. Date Description GL Account G/L Amt Merchant Name


01/30/20 40939 DE LAGE LANDEN 01/25/20 COPIER MAINT AGREEMENT - SHARP 5140240 35.78 DE LAGE LANDEN


01/30/20 40939 DE LAGE LANDEN 01/25/20 COPIER MAINT AGREEMENT - SHARP 5240240 35.78 DE LAGE LANDEN


          Total 40939: 143.13


01/30/20 40940 DN Tanks 01/22/20 Westside Reservoir Rehabilitation Project Estim 5140730 33,038.17 DN Tanks


          Total 40940: 33,038.17


01/08/20 40804 DURKS PLUMBING 12/12/19 Parts for shop repair 5140260 30.48 DURKS PLUMBING


01/08/20 40804 DURKS PLUMBING 12/13/19 2" Black pipe 5140490 37.25 DURKS PLUMBING


01/08/20 40804 DURKS PLUMBING 12/20/19 Parts for shop repair 5140260 102.62 DURKS PLUMBING


          Total 40804: 170.35


01/08/20 40805 ENERGY SAVERS 01/06/20 Refund of Completion Bond SWC191025191 1021340 200.00 ENERGY SAVERS


01/08/20 40805 ENERGY SAVERS 01/06/20 Refund of Completion Bond SWC191025192 1021340 200.00 ENERGY SAVERS


          Total 40805: 400.00


01/30/20 40941 ESRI 01/16/20 ArcGIS Online Viewer 1058350 803.00 ESRI


          Total 40941: 803.00


01/16/20 40868 EXECUTECH 12/31/19 IT Services for December 2019 1043308 730.50 EXECUTECH


          Total 40868: 730.50


01/23/20 40901 EXECUTECH 01/01/20 Antivirus, Backup, Email - Dec2019 1043350 1,032.80 EXECUTECH


          Total 40901: 1,032.80


01/08/20 40806 FREEDOM MAILING SERVICES INC. 12/31/19 Utility Billing - December 2019 5140370 525.60 FREEDOM MAILING SERVICES INC.


01/08/20 40806 FREEDOM MAILING SERVICES INC. 12/31/19 Utility Billing - December 2019 5240370 365.63 FREEDOM MAILING SERVICES INC.


01/08/20 40806 FREEDOM MAILING SERVICES INC. 12/31/19 Utility Billing - December 2019 5340370 171.39 FREEDOM MAILING SERVICES INC.


01/08/20 40806 FREEDOM MAILING SERVICES INC. 12/31/19 Utility Billing - December 2019 5440370 79.98 FREEDOM MAILING SERVICES INC.


          Total 40806: 1,142.60


01/08/20 40807 Gardner Energy 01/06/20 Refund of Completion Bond SWC191111203 1021340 200.00 Gardner Energy


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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01/08/20 40807 Gardner Energy 01/06/20 Refund of Completion Bond SWC191111218 1021340 200.00 Gardner Energy


          Total 40807: 400.00


01/08/20 40808 GAYLORD, LUTHER 01/03/20 Spanish Interpreter on 01/02/2020 Case 19540 1042610 39.80 GAYLORD, LUTHER


          Total 40808: 39.80


01/16/20 40869 GOVCONNECTION INC 01/03/20 Dual Monitor Stands for Recorder 1043740 132.22 GOVCONNECTION INC


          Total 40869: 132.22


01/23/20 40902 GOVCONNECTION INC 01/03/20 27" computer monitors (2) 1043740 375.98 GOVCONNECTION INC


01/23/20 40902 GOVCONNECTION INC 01/03/20 Ipad Pro for City Councilmembers(2) 1043740 1,502.48 GOVCONNECTION INC


          Total 40902: 1,878.46


01/08/20 40809 GREEN CASTLE 12/30/19 Park & Ride Snow Plow - 10/30/2019 1060411 200.00 GREEN CASTLE


01/08/20 40809 GREEN CASTLE 12/31/19 Snow Removal - Park & Ride 12/25, 12/28, 12/2 1070626 600.00 GREEN CASTLE


          Total 40809: 800.00


01/23/20 40903 GREEN CASTLE 01/17/20 Snow Removal - Park & Ride 01/01/2020 - 01/0 1070626 740.00 GREEN CASTLE


          Total 40903: 740.00


01/30/20 40942 GRIFFIN FAST LUBE UTAH 01/16/20 Maintenance on Zach's Truck 1070250 491.75 GRIFFIN FAST LUBE UTAH


          Total 40942: 491.75


01/08/20 40810 GUILL, MICHAEL OR KIMBERLI 01/07/20 Reimbursement for Outgoing Council & PC Gift 1041620 139.89 GUILL, MICHAEL OR KIMBERLI


01/08/20 40810 GUILL, MICHAEL OR KIMBERLI 01/07/20 Reimbursement for City Council Meeting Snack 1041620 36.96 GUILL, MICHAEL OR KIMBERLI


          Total 40810: 176.85


01/16/20 40870 Henry Schein, Inc. 12/26/19 Drugs 1057450 118.44 Henry Schein, Inc.


01/16/20 40870 Henry Schein, Inc. 12/27/19 Drugs 1057450 79.50 Henry Schein, Inc.


01/16/20 40870 Henry Schein, Inc. 12/27/19 Medical Supplies 1057450 53.91 Henry Schein, Inc.


01/16/20 40870 Henry Schein, Inc. 01/02/20 Medications 1057450 38.55 Henry Schein, Inc.


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 40870: 290.40


01/06/20 40789 Hopper Roofing 12/23/19 Roof Replaced on Fire Station 4557720 22,825.00 Hopper Roofing


          Total 40789: 22,825.00


01/08/20 40811 Hyer, Tony 01/06/20 Refund of Completion Bond SWC190731132 1021340 200.00 Hyer, Tony


          Total 40811: 200.00


01/08/20 40812 ImageTrend, Inc. 12/17/19 Annual Fee 1057370 4,635.00 ImageTrend, Inc.


          Total 40812: 4,635.00


01/08/20 40813 INFOBYTES, INC. 12/25/19 Website Hosting - December 2019 1043308 234.14 INFOBYTES, INC.


          Total 40813: 234.14


01/30/20 40943 INFOBYTES, INC. 01/25/20 Website Hosting - January 2020 1043308 234.14 INFOBYTES, INC.


          Total 40943: 234.14


01/16/20 40871 Interstate Barricades, LLC 01/06/20 Street Signs (12) 1060410 264.80 Interstate Barricades, LLC


          Total 40871: 264.80


01/30/20 40944 Interstate Barricades, LLC 01/27/20 Speed Limit Signs (5) 1060410 288.20 Interstate Barricades, LLC


          Total 40944: 288.20


01/30/20 40945 JACKSON SPORTS 01/29/20 Shirts for Wrestling Camp (135) 2071492 717.50 JACKSON SPORTS


          Total 40945: 717.50


01/08/20 40814 JERRYS PLUMBING SPECIALTIES 12/13/19 2" pipe tap 5140490 187.53 JERRYS PLUMBING SPECIALTIES


          Total 40814: 187.53


01/16/20 40872 Johnson, Mark H 01/09/20 Tuition Reimbrusement for Fall 2019 Semester 1043610 328.50 Johnson, Mark H


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 40872: 328.50


01/08/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 General Engineering Assistance 1058312 672.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/08/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Project Review Meetings 1058312 1,040.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/08/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 City Standards Update 1058312 767.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/08/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 2019 General Plan Update- General 1058312 4,686.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/08/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Cornia Dr./ 2725 E- Renaming to Mountainside  1058312 118.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/08/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 CofO- General Locations 1058312 91.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/08/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 CofO- Canyon Meadows 1058312 45.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/08/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 CofO- Hidden Valley Meadows Phase 2 1058312 45.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/08/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 CofO- Riverside Place Phases 1 & 2 1058312 45.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/08/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 CofO- Ray Creek Estates 1058312 45.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/08/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 CofO- Royal Farms Estates Phase 4 1058312 91.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/08/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 CofO- Old Maple Farms Phases 1 & 2 1058312 227.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/08/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 CofO- Old Maple Farms Phase 3 1058312 45.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/08/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 CofO- Freedom Landing Phase 2 1058312 136.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/08/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Street Maintenance Planning & Analysis 5676312 2,391.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/08/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 US-89: Farmington to I-84 (UDOT) 1060312 59.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/08/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 South Bench Drive- Construction Management 4560730 1,983.25 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/08/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 UDOT SR-60 Mill & Overlay Project 4560730 119.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/08/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 2019 SR-60 Sidewalk Project (by 475 East) 4560730 1,690.75 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/08/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Division of Drinking Water Compliance 5140312 867.75 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/08/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Water System SCADA Upgrades 5140740 689.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/08/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 WRRP- Tank Rehabilitation & Site Improvement 5140730 1,411.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/08/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 EBRWR- Environmental Clearance 5140730 512.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/08/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 JCWR- General 5140730 1,979.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/08/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 JCWR- Environmental Clearance 5140730 256.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/08/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Cottonwood Drive Waterline Replacement Proje 5140730 1,153.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/08/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 General Storm Drain Compliance 5440312 104.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/08/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Davis County Storm Water Coalition 5440312 49.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/08/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 2019 Capital Facilities Plan- Storm Water (CFP) 5440312 434.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/08/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Sewer Model 5240312 137.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/08/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Canyon Meadows- Wetlands 4570730 521.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/08/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 1900 East Nature Park 4570730 521.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/08/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Base Map & Database Management 1058312 1,145.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/08/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 General Plan Maps 1058312 195.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/08/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Streets Map 1060312 197.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/08/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Utility Maps- Storm Drain 5140312 2,930.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/08/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Development Review: Bowman Old Farm Estat 1058319 182.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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01/08/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Development Review: Riverside Place Phase 3 1058319 318.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/08/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Development Review: South Weber Drive Com 1058319 59.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/08/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Development Review: Hidden Valley Meadows  1058319 45.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/08/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Development Review: Freedom Landing Townh 1058319 91.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/08/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Development Review: Sun Rays 1058319 626.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/08/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Development Review: Riverside RV Park Resort 1058319 596.75 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/08/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Development Review: The Lofts at Deer Run 1058319 565.25 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/08/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Development Review: Site 42 1058319 238.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 General Engineering Assistance 1058312 672.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 Project Review Meetings 1058312 1,040.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 City Standards Update 1058312 767.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 2019 General Plan Update- General 1058312 4,686.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 Cornia Dr./ 2725 E- Renaming to Mountainside  1058312 118.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 CofO- General Locations 1058312 91.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 CofO- Canyon Meadows 1058312 45.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 CofO- Hidden Valley Meadows Phase 2 1058312 45.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 CofO- Riverside Place Phases 1 & 2 1058312 45.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 CofO- Ray Creek Estates 1058312 45.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 CofO- Royal Farms Estates Phase 4 1058312 91.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 CofO- Old Maple Farms Phases 1 & 2 1058312 227.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 CofO- Old Maple Farms Phase 3 1058312 45.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 CofO- Freedom Landing Phase 2 1058312 136.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 Street Maintenance Planning & Analysis 5676312 2,391.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 US-89: Farmington to I-84 (UDOT) 1060312 59.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 South Bench Drive- Construction Management 4560730 1,983.25 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 UDOT SR-60 Mill & Overlay Project 4560730 119.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 2019 SR-60 Sidewalk Project (by 475 East) 4560730 1,690.75 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 Division of Drinking Water Compliance 5140312 867.75 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 Water System SCADA Upgrades 5140740 689.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 WRRP- Tank Rehabilitation & Site Improvement 5140730 1,411.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 EBRWR- Environmental Clearance 5140730 512.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 JCWR- General 5140730 1,979.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 JCWR- Environmental Clearance 5140730 256.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 Cottonwood Drive Waterline Replacement Proje 5140730 1,153.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 General Storm Drain Compliance 5440312 104.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 Davis County Storm Water Coalition 5440312 49.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 2019 Capital Facilities Plan- Storm Water (CFP) 5440312 434.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 Sewer Model 5240312 137.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 Canyon Meadows- Wetlands 4570730 521.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 1900 East Nature Park 4570730 521.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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01/16/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 Base Map & Database Management 1058312 1,145.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 General Plan Maps 1058312 195.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 Streets Map 1060312 197.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 Utility Maps- Storm Drain 5140312 2,930.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 Development Review: Bowman Old Farm Estat 1058319 182.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 Development Review: Riverside Place Phase 3 1058319 318.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 Development Review: South Weber Drive Com 1058319 59.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 Development Review: Hidden Valley Meadows  1058319 45.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 Development Review: Freedom Landing Townh 1058319 91.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 Development Review: Sun Rays 1058319 626.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 Development Review: Riverside RV Park Resort 1058319 596.75 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 Development Review: The Lofts at Deer Run 1058319 565.25 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40815 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 Development Review: Site 42 1058319 238.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


          Total 40815: 60,255.50


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 General Engineering Assistance 1058312 672.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Project Review Meetings 1058312 1,040.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 City Standards Update 1058312 767.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 2019 General Plan Update- General 1058312 4,686.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Cornia Dr./ 2725 E- Renaming to Mountainside  1058312 118.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 CofO- General Locations 1058312 91.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 CofO- Canyon Meadows 1058312 45.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 CofO- Hidden Valley Meadows Phase 2 1058312 45.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 CofO- Riverside Place Phases 1 & 2 1058312 45.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 CofO- Ray Creek Estates 1058312 45.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 CofO- Royal Farms Estates Phase 4 1058312 91.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 CofO- Old Maple Farms Phases 1 & 2 1058312 227.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 CofO- Old Maple Farms Phase 3 1058312 45.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 CofO- Freedom Landing Phase 2 1058312 136.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Street Maintenance Planning & Analysis 5676312 2,391.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 US-89: Farmington to I-84 (UDOT) 1060312 59.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 South Bench Drive- Construction Management 4560730 1,983.25 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 UDOT SR-60 Mill & Overlay Project 4560730 119.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 2019 SR-60 Sidewalk Project (by 475 East) 4560730 1,690.75 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Division of Drinking Water Compliance 5140312 867.75 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Water System SCADA Upgrades 5140740 689.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 WRRP- Tank Rehabilitation & Site Improvement 5140730 1,411.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 EBRWR- Environmental Clearance 5140730 512.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 JCWR- General 5140730 1,979.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check







SOUTH WEBER CITY CORPORATION Check Register - Council Approval w/ inv date Page:     13


Check Issue Dates: 1/1/2020 - 1/31/2020 Feb 11, 2020  12:55PM


Chk. Date Check # Payee Inv. Date Description GL Account G/L Amt Merchant Name


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 JCWR- Environmental Clearance 5140730 256.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Cottonwood Drive Waterline Replacement Proje 5140730 1,153.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 General Storm Drain Compliance 5440312 104.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Davis County Storm Water Coalition 5440312 49.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 2019 Capital Facilities Plan- Storm Water (CFP) 5440312 434.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Sewer Model 5240312 137.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Canyon Meadows- Wetlands 4570730 521.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 1900 East Nature Park 4570730 521.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Base Map & Database Management 1058312 1,145.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 General Plan Maps 1058312 195.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Streets Map 1060312 197.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Utility Maps- Storm Drain 5140312 2,930.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Development Review: Bowman Old Farm Estat 1058319 182.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Development Review: Riverside Place Phase 3 1058319 318.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Development Review: South Weber Drive Com 1058319 59.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Development Review: Hidden Valley Meadows  1058319 45.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Development Review: Freedom Landing Townh 1058319 91.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Development Review: Sun Rays 1058319 626.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Development Review: Riverside RV Park Resort 1058319 596.75 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Development Review: The Lofts at Deer Run 1058319 565.25 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Development Review: Site 42 1058319 238.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 General Engineering Assistance 1058312 672.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 Project Review Meetings 1058312 1,040.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 City Standards Update 1058312 767.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 2019 General Plan Update- General 1058312 4,686.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 Cornia Dr./ 2725 E- Renaming to Mountainside  1058312 118.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 CofO- General Locations 1058312 91.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 CofO- Canyon Meadows 1058312 45.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 CofO- Hidden Valley Meadows Phase 2 1058312 45.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 CofO- Riverside Place Phases 1 & 2 1058312 45.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 CofO- Ray Creek Estates 1058312 45.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 CofO- Royal Farms Estates Phase 4 1058312 91.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 CofO- Old Maple Farms Phases 1 & 2 1058312 227.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 CofO- Old Maple Farms Phase 3 1058312 45.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 CofO- Freedom Landing Phase 2 1058312 136.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 Street Maintenance Planning & Analysis 5676312 2,391.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 US-89: Farmington to I-84 (UDOT) 1060312 59.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 South Bench Drive- Construction Management 4560730 1,983.25 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 UDOT SR-60 Mill & Overlay Project 4560730 119.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 2019 SR-60 Sidewalk Project (by 475 East) 4560730 1,690.75 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 Division of Drinking Water Compliance 5140312 867.75 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 Water System SCADA Upgrades 5140740 689.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 WRRP- Tank Rehabilitation & Site Improvement 5140730 1,411.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 EBRWR- Environmental Clearance 5140730 512.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 JCWR- General 5140730 1,979.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 JCWR- Environmental Clearance 5140730 256.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 Cottonwood Drive Waterline Replacement Proje 5140730 1,153.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 General Storm Drain Compliance 5440312 104.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 Davis County Storm Water Coalition 5440312 49.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 2019 Capital Facilities Plan- Storm Water (CFP) 5440312 434.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 Sewer Model 5240312 137.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 Canyon Meadows- Wetlands 4570730 521.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 1900 East Nature Park 4570730 521.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 Base Map & Database Management 1058312 1,145.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 General Plan Maps 1058312 195.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 Streets Map 1060312 197.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 Utility Maps- Storm Drain 5140312 2,930.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 Development Review: Bowman Old Farm Estat 1058319 182.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 Development Review: Riverside Place Phase 3 1058319 318.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 Development Review: South Weber Drive Com 1058319 59.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 Development Review: Hidden Valley Meadows  1058319 45.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 Development Review: Freedom Landing Townh 1058319 91.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 Development Review: Sun Rays 1058319 626.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 Development Review: Riverside RV Park Resort 1058319 596.75 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 Development Review: The Lofts at Deer Run 1058319 565.25 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/16/20 40873 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 Development Review: Site 42 1058319 238.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


          Total 40873: 60,255.50


01/23/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 General Engineering Assistance 1058312 672.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/23/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Project Review Meetings 1058312 1,040.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/23/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 City Standards Update 1058312 767.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/23/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 2019 General Plan Update- General 1058312 4,686.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/23/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Cornia Dr./ 2725 E- Renaming to Mountainside  1058312 118.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/23/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 CofO- General Locations 1058312 91.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/23/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 CofO- Canyon Meadows 1058312 45.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/23/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 CofO- Hidden Valley Meadows Phase 2 1058312 45.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/23/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 CofO- Riverside Place Phases 1 & 2 1058312 45.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/23/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 CofO- Ray Creek Estates 1058312 45.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/23/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 CofO- Royal Farms Estates Phase 4 1058312 91.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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01/23/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 CofO- Old Maple Farms Phases 1 & 2 1058312 227.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/23/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 CofO- Old Maple Farms Phase 3 1058312 45.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/23/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 CofO- Freedom Landing Phase 2 1058312 136.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/23/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Street Maintenance Planning & Analysis 5676312 2,391.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/23/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 US-89: Farmington to I-84 (UDOT) 1060312 59.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/23/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 South Bench Drive- Construction Management 4560730 1,983.25 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/23/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 UDOT SR-60 Mill & Overlay Project 4560730 119.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/23/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 2019 SR-60 Sidewalk Project (by 475 East) 4560730 1,690.75 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/23/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Division of Drinking Water Compliance 5140312 867.75 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/23/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Water System SCADA Upgrades 5140740 689.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/23/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 WRRP- Tank Rehabilitation & Site Improvement 5140730 1,411.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/23/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 EBRWR- Environmental Clearance 5140730 512.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/23/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 JCWR- General 5140730 1,979.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/23/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 JCWR- Environmental Clearance 5140730 256.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/23/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Cottonwood Drive Waterline Replacement Proje 5140730 1,153.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/23/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 General Storm Drain Compliance 5440312 104.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/23/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Davis County Storm Water Coalition 5440312 49.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/23/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 2019 Capital Facilities Plan- Storm Water (CFP) 5440312 434.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/23/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Sewer Model 5240312 137.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/23/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Canyon Meadows- Wetlands 4570730 521.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/23/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 1900 East Nature Park 4570730 521.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/23/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Base Map & Database Management 1058312 1,145.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/23/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 General Plan Maps 1058312 195.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/23/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Streets Map 1060312 197.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/23/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Utility Maps- Storm Drain 5140312 2,930.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/23/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Development Review: Bowman Old Farm Estat 1058319 182.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/23/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Development Review: Riverside Place Phase 3 1058319 318.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/23/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Development Review: South Weber Drive Com 1058319 59.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/23/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Development Review: Hidden Valley Meadows  1058319 45.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/23/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Development Review: Freedom Landing Townh 1058319 91.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/23/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Development Review: Sun Rays 1058319 626.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/23/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Development Review: Riverside RV Park Resort 1058319 596.75 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/23/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Development Review: The Lofts at Deer Run 1058319 565.25 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/23/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Development Review: Site 42 1058319 238.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/28/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 General Engineering Assistance 1058312 672.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/28/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 Project Review Meetings 1058312 1,040.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/28/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 City Standards Update 1058312 767.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/28/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 2019 General Plan Update- General 1058312 4,686.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/28/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 Cornia Dr./ 2725 E- Renaming to Mountainside  1058312 118.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/28/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 CofO- General Locations 1058312 91.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check







SOUTH WEBER CITY CORPORATION Check Register - Council Approval w/ inv date Page:     16


Check Issue Dates: 1/1/2020 - 1/31/2020 Feb 11, 2020  12:55PM


Chk. Date Check # Payee Inv. Date Description GL Account G/L Amt Merchant Name


01/28/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 CofO- Canyon Meadows 1058312 45.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/28/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 CofO- Hidden Valley Meadows Phase 2 1058312 45.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/28/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 CofO- Riverside Place Phases 1 & 2 1058312 45.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/28/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 CofO- Ray Creek Estates 1058312 45.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/28/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 CofO- Royal Farms Estates Phase 4 1058312 91.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/28/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 CofO- Old Maple Farms Phases 1 & 2 1058312 227.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/28/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 CofO- Old Maple Farms Phase 3 1058312 45.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/28/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 CofO- Freedom Landing Phase 2 1058312 136.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/28/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 Street Maintenance Planning & Analysis 5676312 2,391.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/28/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 US-89: Farmington to I-84 (UDOT) 1060312 59.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/28/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 South Bench Drive- Construction Management 4560730 1,983.25 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/28/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 UDOT SR-60 Mill & Overlay Project 4560730 119.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/28/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 2019 SR-60 Sidewalk Project (by 475 East) 4560730 1,690.75 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/28/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 Division of Drinking Water Compliance 5140312 867.75 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/28/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 Water System SCADA Upgrades 5140740 689.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/28/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 WRRP- Tank Rehabilitation & Site Improvement 5140730 1,411.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/28/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 EBRWR- Environmental Clearance 5140730 512.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/28/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 JCWR- General 5140730 1,979.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/28/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 JCWR- Environmental Clearance 5140730 256.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/28/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 Cottonwood Drive Waterline Replacement Proje 5140730 1,153.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/28/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 General Storm Drain Compliance 5440312 104.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/28/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 Davis County Storm Water Coalition 5440312 49.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/28/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 2019 Capital Facilities Plan- Storm Water (CFP) 5440312 434.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/28/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 Sewer Model 5240312 137.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/28/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 Canyon Meadows- Wetlands 4570730 521.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/28/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 1900 East Nature Park 4570730 521.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/28/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 Base Map & Database Management 1058312 1,145.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/28/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 General Plan Maps 1058312 195.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/28/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 Streets Map 1060312 197.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/28/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 Utility Maps- Storm Drain 5140312 2,930.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/28/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 Development Review: Bowman Old Farm Estat 1058319 182.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/28/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 Development Review: Riverside Place Phase 3 1058319 318.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/28/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 Development Review: South Weber Drive Com 1058319 59.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/28/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 Development Review: Hidden Valley Meadows  1058319 45.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/28/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 Development Review: Freedom Landing Townh 1058319 91.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/28/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 Development Review: Sun Rays 1058319 626.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/28/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 Development Review: Riverside RV Park Resort 1058319 596.75 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/28/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 Development Review: The Lofts at Deer Run 1058319 565.25 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/28/20 40904 JONES AND ASSOCIATES V 12/31/19 Development Review: Site 42 1058319 238.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 40904: 60,255.50


01/30/20 40946 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 General Engineering Assistance 1058312 672.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/30/20 40946 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Project Review Meetings 1058312 1,040.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/30/20 40946 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 City Standards Update 1058312 767.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/30/20 40946 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 2019 General Plan Update- General 1058312 4,686.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/30/20 40946 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Cornia Dr./ 2725 E- Renaming to Mountainside  1058312 118.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/30/20 40946 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 CofO- General Locations 1058312 91.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/30/20 40946 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 CofO- Canyon Meadows 1058312 45.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/30/20 40946 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 CofO- Hidden Valley Meadows Phase 2 1058312 45.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/30/20 40946 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 CofO- Riverside Place Phases 1 & 2 1058312 45.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/30/20 40946 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 CofO- Ray Creek Estates 1058312 45.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/30/20 40946 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 CofO- Royal Farms Estates Phase 4 1058312 91.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/30/20 40946 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 CofO- Old Maple Farms Phases 1 & 2 1058312 227.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/30/20 40946 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 CofO- Old Maple Farms Phase 3 1058312 45.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/30/20 40946 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 CofO- Freedom Landing Phase 2 1058312 136.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/30/20 40946 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Street Maintenance Planning & Analysis 5676312 2,391.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/30/20 40946 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 US-89: Farmington to I-84 (UDOT) 1060312 59.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/30/20 40946 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 South Bench Drive- Construction Management 4560730 1,983.25 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/30/20 40946 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 UDOT SR-60 Mill & Overlay Project 4560730 119.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/30/20 40946 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 2019 SR-60 Sidewalk Project (by 475 East) 4560730 1,690.75 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/30/20 40946 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Division of Drinking Water Compliance 5140312 867.75 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/30/20 40946 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Water System SCADA Upgrades 5140740 689.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/30/20 40946 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 WRRP- Tank Rehabilitation & Site Improvement 5140730 1,411.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/30/20 40946 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 EBRWR- Environmental Clearance 5140730 512.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/30/20 40946 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 JCWR- General 5140730 1,979.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/30/20 40946 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 JCWR- Environmental Clearance 5140730 256.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/30/20 40946 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Cottonwood Drive Waterline Replacement Proje 5140730 1,153.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/30/20 40946 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 General Storm Drain Compliance 5440312 104.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/30/20 40946 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Davis County Storm Water Coalition 5440312 49.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/30/20 40946 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 2019 Capital Facilities Plan- Storm Water (CFP) 5440312 434.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/30/20 40946 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Sewer Model 5240312 137.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/30/20 40946 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Canyon Meadows- Wetlands 4570730 521.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/30/20 40946 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 1900 East Nature Park 4570730 521.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/30/20 40946 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Base Map & Database Management 1058312 1,145.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/30/20 40946 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 General Plan Maps 1058312 195.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/30/20 40946 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Streets Map 1060312 197.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/30/20 40946 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Utility Maps- Storm Drain 5140312 2,930.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/30/20 40946 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Canyon Meadows- Wetlands 4570730 521.00- JONES AND ASSOCIATES
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01/30/20 40946 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Canyon Meadows- Wetlands 4570730 521.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/30/20 40946 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 1900 East Nature Park 4570730 521.50- JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/30/20 40946 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 1900 East Nature Park 4570730 999.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/30/20 40946 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Development Review: Bowman Old Farm Estat 1058319 182.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/30/20 40946 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Development Review: Riverside Place Phase 3 1058319 318.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/30/20 40946 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Development Review: South Weber Drive Com 1058319 59.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/30/20 40946 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Development Review: Hidden Valley Meadows  1058319 45.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/30/20 40946 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Development Review: Freedom Landing Townh 1058319 91.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/30/20 40946 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Development Review: Sun Rays 1058319 626.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/30/20 40946 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Development Review: Riverside RV Park Resort 1058319 596.75 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/30/20 40946 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Development Review: The Lofts at Deer Run 1058319 565.25 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


01/30/20 40946 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 12/31/19 Development Review: Site 42 1058319 238.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES


          Total 40946: 30,605.75


01/16/20 40874 Keyes, Cameron D. 01/04/20 Referee 2071480 3.75 Keyes, Cameron D.


01/16/20 40874 Keyes, Cameron D. 01/04/20 Referee 2071488 30.00 Keyes, Cameron D.


          Total 40874: 33.75


01/16/20 40875 L N CURTIS 12/18/19 Insulated rubber bunker boots 1057450 195.00 L N CURTIS


          Total 40875: 195.00


01/30/20 40947 L N CURTIS 01/29/20 Boots 1057450 395.00 L N CURTIS


          Total 40947: 395.00


01/08/20 40816 Leading Edge Supply Solution LLC 12/11/19 Leather gloves (36 pair) 5140250 152.37 Leading Edge Supply Solution LLC


          Total 40816: 152.37


01/08/20 40817 LEGACY EQUIPMENT COMPANY 12/20/19 Dump Bed /Snow Pkg. on new F550 4570740 51,580.00 Owen Equipment Co.


          Total 40817: 51,580.00


01/23/20 40905 LES OLSON COMPANY 01/15/20 Copier Quarterly Contract 1043250 380.19 LES OLSON COMPANY


          Total 40905: 380.19
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01/08/20 40818 Love, Jordan 12/31/19 Refund of Completion Bond SWC190617096 1021340 500.00 Love, Jordan


          Total 40818: 500.00


01/23/20 40906 LOWES PROX 12/31/19 Door Seal and Sweep for City Bathrooms 1043262 53.12 LOWES PROX


01/23/20 40906 LOWES PROX 12/31/19 Christmas Decorations for City Office 1043262 142.19 LOWES PROX


01/23/20 40906 LOWES PROX 12/31/19 Hardware for Parks 1070261 32.78 LOWES PROX


01/23/20 40906 LOWES PROX 12/31/19 Shop supplys 1060411 197.33 LOWES PROX


01/23/20 40906 LOWES PROX 12/31/19 paint supplys for parks trailer deck 1070250 130.85 LOWES PROX


01/23/20 40906 LOWES PROX 12/31/19 Shop door repair and toy repair at CM park 1070250 70.72 LOWES PROX


01/23/20 40906 LOWES PROX 12/31/19 Shop supplys/tools 5140250 188.07 LOWES PROX


          Total 40906: 815.06


01/23/20 40907 Mel Fowers Heating and Cooling Inc 01/22/20 Repair Shop Heater 1060260 316.00 Mel Fowers Heating and Cooling Inc


          Total 40907: 316.00


01/23/20 40908 Mitel 01/01/20 Telephone service - January 2020 1043280 888.83 Mitel


          Total 40908: 888.83


01/23/20 40909 Morton Salt 01/08/20 Road Salt 1060411 2,270.63 Morton Salt


          Total 40909: 2,270.63


01/08/20 40819 MOUNT OLYMPUS WATER 12/28/19 Water Cooler at City Hall 1043262 27.01 MOUNT OLYMPUS WATER


          Total 40819: 27.01


01/08/20 40820 NILSON HOMES 01/06/20 Refund of Completion Bond SWC190709113 1021340 500.00 NILSON HOMES


01/08/20 40820 NILSON HOMES 01/06/20 Refund of Completion Bond SWC190717123 1021340 500.00 NILSON HOMES


01/08/20 40820 NILSON HOMES 01/06/20 Refund of Completion Bond SWC190723127 1021340 500.00 NILSON HOMES


          Total 40820: 1,500.00


01/08/20 40821 OFFICE DEPOT 12/23/19 Calendar for Shaelee 1043240 14.84 OFFICE DEPOT


          Total 40821: 14.84
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01/16/20 40876 Olsen, Eli 01/04/20 Referee 2071480 18.75 Olsen, Eli


          Total 40876: 18.75


01/23/20 40910 OREILLY AUTOMOTIVE, INC. 01/03/20 Tailgate Hing/Bushing on Truck 4 5140250 10.97 OREILLY AUTOMOTIVE, INC.


          Total 40910: 10.97


01/30/20 40948 OREILLY AUTOMOTIVE, INC. 01/16/20 Wiper Fluid 1070250 16.96 OREILLY AUTOMOTIVE, INC.


01/30/20 40948 OREILLY AUTOMOTIVE, INC. 01/20/20 Floor Dry Oil Absorbent 1060260 90.93 OREILLY AUTOMOTIVE, INC.


01/30/20 40948 OREILLY AUTOMOTIVE, INC. 01/23/20 Hydraulic Oil 1070250 199.96 OREILLY AUTOMOTIVE, INC.


          Total 40948: 307.85


01/08/20 40822 PEHP LTD PAYMENTS 12/09/19 LTD Premium - 12/09/2019 - 12/22/2019 1043135 161.94 PEHP LTD PAYMENTS


          Total 40822: 161.94


01/16/20 40877 PEHP LTD PAYMENTS 12/23/19 LTD Premium - 12/23/2019 - 01/05/2020 1043135 153.59 PEHP LTD PAYMENTS


          Total 40877: 153.59


01/30/20 40949 PEHP LTD PAYMENTS 01/06/20 LTD Premium - 01/06/2020 - 01/19/2020 1043135 161.64 PEHP LTD PAYMENTS


          Total 40949: 161.64


01/08/20 40823 PERRY HOMES 01/06/20 Refund of Completion Bond SWC190715118 1021340 500.00 PERRY HOMES


          Total 40823: 500.00


01/08/20 40824 PITNEY BOWES PURCHASE POWER 12/24/19 Postage for court 1042240 82.65 PITNEY BOWES PURCHASE POWER


01/08/20 40824 PITNEY BOWES PURCHASE POWER 12/24/19 Postage for Administration 1043240 192.85 PITNEY BOWES PURCHASE POWER


01/08/20 40824 PITNEY BOWES PURCHASE POWER 12/24/19 POSTAGE FOR UTILITIES 5140240 137.75 PITNEY BOWES PURCHASE POWER


01/08/20 40824 PITNEY BOWES PURCHASE POWER 12/24/19 POSTAGE FOR UTILITIES 5240240 137.75 PITNEY BOWES PURCHASE POWER


          Total 40824: 551.00


01/16/20 40878 PRAXAIR 12/22/19 Medical Oxygen 1057450 117.00 PRAXAIR


01/16/20 40878 PRAXAIR 12/28/19 Medical Oxygen 1057450 241.80 PRAXAIR


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check







SOUTH WEBER CITY CORPORATION Check Register - Council Approval w/ inv date Page:     21


Check Issue Dates: 1/1/2020 - 1/31/2020 Feb 11, 2020  12:55PM


Chk. Date Check # Payee Inv. Date Description GL Account G/L Amt Merchant Name


          Total 40878: 358.80


01/16/20 40879 PROTECT YOUTH SPORTS 01/01/20 Employee Background Check 1043137 17.95 PROTECT YOUTH SPORTS


01/16/20 40879 PROTECT YOUTH SPORTS 01/01/20 Employee Background Check 1057137 17.95 PROTECT YOUTH SPORTS


          Total 40879: 35.90


01/08/20 40825 Pure Water Partners 12/11/19 Ice Machine Lease - December 2019 1057260 300.90 Pure Water Partners


          Total 40825: 300.90


01/30/20 40950 Pure Water Partners 01/08/20 Ice Machine Lease - January 2020 1057450 300.90 Pure Water Partners


          Total 40950: 300.90


01/08/20 40826 Revco Leasing Company 12/10/19 Plotter Lease - December 2019 1058250 260.37 Revco Leasing Company


          Total 40826: 260.37


01/23/20 40911 Revco Leasing Company 01/14/20 Plotter Lease - January 2020 1058250 260.37 Revco Leasing Company


          Total 40911: 260.37


01/08/20 40827 Rick Carter 01/06/20 Cash Bail Refund Case# 191400079 1021350 535.00 Rick Carter


          Total 40827: 535.00


01/08/20 40828 Rietbrock, Jaden 12/30/19 Referee 2071480 15.00 Rietbrock, Jaden


01/08/20 40828 Rietbrock, Jaden 12/30/19 Referee 2071488 78.75 Rietbrock, Jaden


          Total 40828: 93.75


01/16/20 40880 Rietbrock, Jaden 12/31/19 Referee 2071480 30.00 Rietbrock, Jaden


01/16/20 40880 Rietbrock, Jaden 12/31/19 Referee 2071488 60.00 Rietbrock, Jaden


          Total 40880: 90.00


01/08/20 40829 RMT Equipment 11/12/19 Full service on Exmark Lazer Mower 1070250 613.23 RMT Equipment
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          Total 40829: 613.23


01/08/20 40830 Roberts, Braylon 12/09/19 Referee 2071480 30.00 Roberts, Braylon


          Total 40830: 30.00


01/16/20 40881 Roberts, Braylon 01/04/20 Referee 2071480 33.75 Roberts, Braylon


          Total 40881: 33.75


01/08/20 40831 ROBINSON WASTE SERVICES INC 12/31/19 Garbage Collection - December 2019 5340492 10,281.06 ROBINSON WASTE SERVICES INC


01/08/20 40831 ROBINSON WASTE SERVICES INC 01/01/20 Park & Ride Collection - January 2020 1070626 43.68 ROBINSON WASTE SERVICES INC


          Total 40831: 10,324.74


01/08/20 40832 ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER 12/17/19 Posse Grounds Restroom 1070270 27.45 ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER


          Total 40832: 27.45


01/16/20 40882 ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER 01/29/20 Pump - 310 S Kingston E 5440270 47.64 ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER


          Total 40882: 47.64


01/08/20 40833 Rodriguez, Joseph Charles 12/23/19 Cash Bail Refund for Case 195400374 1021350 1,450.00 Rodriguez, Joseph Charles


          Total 40833: 1,450.00


01/08/20 40834 ROSENQUIST, JEFF or KAREN 12/26/19 Return deposit from FAC Room Rental 2034720 15.00 ROSENQUIST, JEFF or KAREN


          Total 40834: 15.00


01/08/20 40835 Sargent, Jaden 12/02/19 Referee 2071480 71.25 Sargent, Jaden


          Total 40835: 71.25


01/16/20 40883 Sargent, Jaden 01/04/20 Referee 2071480 33.75 Sargent, Jaden


          Total 40883: 33.75
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01/08/20 40836 Sargent, Stan 01/06/20 Refund of Completion Bond SWC191121219 1021340 500.00 Sargent, Stan


          Total 40836: 500.00


01/30/20 40951 SAV ON 01/08/20 Gym Tape 2071480 34.87 SAV ON


01/30/20 40951 SAV ON 01/24/20 New Balls for Comp Leagues 2071488 159.90 SAV ON


          Total 40951: 194.77


01/08/20 40837 Schenck, Kaden 12/02/19 Referee 2071480 33.75 Schenck, Kaden


          Total 40837: 33.75


01/08/20 40838 Shaffer, Drew 12/09/19 Referee 2071480 48.75 Shaffer, Drew


          Total 40838: 48.75


01/08/20 40839 Solar IQ 01/06/20 Refund of Completion Bond SWC191113204 1021340 200.00 Solar IQ


          Total 40839: 200.00


01/23/20 40912 South Weber Country Fair Days 01/21/20 Annual Donation 1041925 5,000.00 South Weber Country Fair Days


          Total 40912: 5,000.00


01/08/20 40840 STANDARD EXAMINER 12/30/19 Newspaper Annual Subscription 1043210 247.00 STANDARD EXAMINER


          Total 40840: 247.00


01/08/20 40841 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 12/24/19 Printer Ink 1043240 312.00 STAPLES ADVANTAGE


          Total 40841: 312.00


01/08/20 40842 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD 12/02/19 PW2 - Mark J 5140256 155.38 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD


01/08/20 40842 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD 12/02/19 PW3 - Bryan 5140256 256.43 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD


01/08/20 40842 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD 12/02/19 PW1 - Zach 1070256 111.39 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD


01/08/20 40842 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD 12/02/19 PW1 - Zach 1060256 74.26 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD


01/08/20 40842 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD 12/02/19 PW4 - Kevin 1070256 109.40 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD


01/08/20 40842 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD 12/02/19 PW4 - Kevin 1060256 72.93 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD


01/08/20 40842 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD 12/02/19 PW9 - 2017 F-550 1060411 726.76 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD
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01/08/20 40842 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD 12/02/19 PW8 - Plow 1060411 442.99 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD


01/08/20 40842 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD 12/02/19 CA1 - Camry 1043256 38.75 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD


01/08/20 40842 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD 12/02/19 PW10 - Backhoe 1060411 66.89 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD


01/08/20 40842 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD 12/02/19 E1 - Fuel 1057256 88.67 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD


01/08/20 40842 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD 12/02/19 SQ5 - Fuel 1057256 94.21 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD


01/08/20 40842 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD 12/02/19 Amb1 - Fuel 1057256 105.36 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD


          Total 40842: 2,343.42


01/30/20 40952 State of Utah Health Dept Fiscal Ops 01/15/20 EMS Unit License 1057450 195.00 State of Utah Health Dept Fiscal Ops


          Total 40952: 195.00


01/16/20 40884 STATE OF UTAH-D.O.P.L. 01/08/20 4th Quarter 2019 State Surcharge Fees 1022950 1,011.57 STATE OF UTAH-D.O.P.L.


          Total 40884: 1,011.57


01/23/20 40913 STERLING CODIFIERS INC 01/01/20 Codification of Ordinances 19-14 - 19-17 1043314 549.00 STERLING CODIFIERS INC


          Total 40913: 549.00


01/23/20 40914 STEVENSON SMITH HOOD PC 01/16/20 Appeal Authority - Conditional Use Apeal 1043313 400.00 STEVENSON SMITH HOOD PC


          Total 40914: 400.00


01/08/20 40843 T J TRAILERS 12/05/19 Work on Trailer 1070250 1,053.02 T J TRAILERS


          Total 40843: 1,053.02


01/30/20 40953 T J TRAILERS 01/23/20 Service on Trailer 1070250 262.99 T J TRAILERS


          Total 40953: 262.99


01/08/20 40844 TRUCK PRO LLC SIX STATES 01/07/20 Nylon Markers & Blade Guide Kit 1060250 123.11 TRUCK PRO LLC SIX STATES


          Total 40844: 123.11


01/08/20 40845 UNIFIRST CORPORATION 12/13/19 Towels for FAC 2071241 34.65 UNIFIRST CORPORATION


01/08/20 40845 UNIFIRST CORPORATION 12/27/19 Towels & Rugs for FAC 2071241 72.92 UNIFIRST CORPORATION
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          Total 40845: 107.57


01/16/20 40885 UNIFIRST CORPORATION 01/10/20 Rugs & Towel for FAC 2071241 6.15 UNIFIRST CORPORATION


          Total 40885: 6.15


01/30/20 40954 UNIFIRST CORPORATION 01/24/20 Towels & Rugs for FAC 2071241 72.92 UNIFIRST CORPORATION


          Total 40954: 72.92


01/08/20 40846 UPPERCASE PRINTING INK 01/01/20 Newsletter - December 2019 5140370 91.17 UPPERCASE PRINTING INK


01/08/20 40846 UPPERCASE PRINTING INK 01/01/20 Newsletter - December 2019 5240370 64.83 UPPERCASE PRINTING INK


01/08/20 40846 UPPERCASE PRINTING INK 01/01/20 Newsletter - December 2019 5340370 20.26 UPPERCASE PRINTING INK


01/08/20 40846 UPPERCASE PRINTING INK 01/01/20 Newsletter - December 2019 5440370 14.18 UPPERCASE PRINTING INK


          Total 40846: 190.44


01/30/20 40955 URPA-Utah Rec & Parks Assn. 01/29/20 Membership Dues 2071230 100.00 URPA-Utah Rec & Parks Assn.


          Total 40955: 100.00


01/23/20 40915 UTAH DEPT WORKFORCE SERVICES 01/01/20 Monthly Unemployment Charge 1022410 24.10 UTAH DEPT WORKFORCE SERVICES


          Total 40915: 24.10


01/23/20 40916 UTAH LEAGUE OF CITIES & TOWNS 01/21/20 Newly Elected Officials Training 1041230 120.00 UTAH LEAGUE OF CITIES & TOWNS


          Total 40916: 120.00


01/23/20 40917 UTAH LOCAL GOVERNMENTS TRUST 01/10/20 Workers Comp Monthly Premium 1022250 1,815.62 UTAH LOCAL GOVERNMENTS TRUST


          Total 40917: 1,815.62


01/08/20 40847 UTAH STATE TREASURER 12/31/19 Court Surcharge Remittance - December 2019 1035100 4,292.29 UTAH STATE TREASURER


          Total 40847: 4,292.29


01/08/20 40848 VANGUARD CLEANING SYSTEMS OF U 01/01/20 Janitorial service - January 2020 1043262 280.00 VANGUARD CLEANING SYSTEMS OF U
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          Total 40848: 280.00


01/08/20 40849 VERIZON WIRELESS 12/08/19 Public Works Air Card - December 2019 5140280 40.01 VERIZON WIRELESS


          Total 40849: 40.01


01/23/20 40918 VERIZON WIRELESS 01/08/20 Public Works Air Card - January 2020 5140280 80.02 VERIZON WIRELESS


          Total 40918: 80.02


01/23/20 40919 WASATCH INTEGRATED WASTE MGMT 12/01/19 Garbage Collection - December 2019 5340492 20,865.60 WASATCH INTEGRATED WASTE MGMT


          Total 40919: 20,865.60


01/16/20 40886 WEBER BASIN WATER 01/08/20 4th Quarter Impact Fees for 53 Building Permits 5121357 231,239.00 WEBER BASIN WATER


          Total 40886: 231,239.00


01/08/20 40850 WILKINSON SUPPLY 12/10/19 Trimmer service 1070250 97.12 WILKINSON SUPPLY


01/08/20 40850 WILKINSON SUPPLY 12/10/19 Honda mower repair and service 1070250 240.47 WILKINSON SUPPLY


          Total 40850: 337.59


01/16/20 40887 WILKINSON SUPPLY 01/08/20 Snow Blower Repair 1070250 380.23 WILKINSON SUPPLY


01/16/20 40887 WILKINSON SUPPLY 01/08/20 Trimmer Repair 1070250 109.57 WILKINSON SUPPLY


          Total 40887: 489.80


01/08/20 40851 Williams, Dallin 12/02/19 Referee 2071480 45.00 Williams, Dallin


01/08/20 40851 Williams, Dallin 12/02/19 Referee 2071488 60.00 Williams, Dallin


          Total 40851: 105.00


01/16/20 40888 Williams, Dallin 01/04/20 Referee 2071480 37.50 Williams, Dallin


01/16/20 40888 Williams, Dallin 01/04/20 Referee 2071488 60.00 Williams, Dallin


          Total 40888: 97.50


01/16/20 40889 Williams, Jacob 01/04/20 Referee 2071480 52.50 Williams, Jacob
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          Total 40889: 52.50


01/08/20 40852 Yesco LLC 12/11/19 Repair of Marque 1043250 700.00 Yesco LLC


          Total 40852: 700.00


          Grand Totals:  817,412.31


Approval Date:      _____________________________


Mayor                    _____________________________


City Recorder:       _____________________________
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SOUTH WEBER CITY CORPORATION


REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET


FOR THE 6 MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2019


GENERAL FUND


PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT


FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 50 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  02/11/2020     12:52PM       PAGE: 1


TAXES


10-31-100 CURRENT YEAR PROPERTY TAXES 441,459.46 481,240.32 701,000.00 219,759.68 68.7


10-31-120 PRIOR YEAR PROPERTY TAXES 760.92 1,660.76 20,000.00 18,339.24 8.3


10-31-200 FEE IN LIEU - VEHICKE REG 3,107.86 12,383.96 25,000.00 12,616.04 49.5


10-31-300 SALES AND USE TAX (           200,000.00) 63,444.03 701,000.00 637,555.97 9.1


10-31-305 TRANSPORTATION - LOCAL OPTION .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


10-31-310 FRANCHISE/OTHER 22,832.93 143,145.10 400,000.00 256,854.90 35.8


TOTAL TAXES 268,161.17 701,874.17 1,847,000.00 1,145,125.83 38.0


LICENSES AND PERMITS


10-32-100 BUSINESS LICENSE AND PERMITS 6,914.00 7,649.00 8,000.00 351.00 95.6


10-32-210 BUILDING PERMITS 13,571.02 200,081.97 310,000.00 109,918.03 64.5


10-32-290 PLAN CHECK AND OTHER FEES 4,344.42 60,727.06 .00 (           60,727.06) .0


10-32-310 EXCAVATION PERMITS 94.00 94.00 .00 (                  94.00) .0


TOTAL LICENSES AND PERMITS 24,923.44 268,552.03 318,000.00 49,447.97 84.5


INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE


10-33-400 STATE GRANTS .00 1,500.00 .00 (             1,500.00) .0


10-33-550 WILDLAND FIREFIGHTING .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


10-33-560 CLASS "C" ROAD ALLOTMENT .00 92,046.68 94,000.00 1,953.32 97.9


10-33-580 STATE LIQUOR FUND ALLOTMENT .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0


TOTAL INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE .00 93,546.68 99,000.00 5,453.32 94.5


CHARGES FOR SERVICES


10-34-100 ZONING & SUBDIVISION FEES 109.20 3,759.20 15,000.00 11,240.80 25.1


10-34-105 SUBDIVISION REVIEW FEE 2,723.00 26,762.25 80,000.00 53,237.75 33.5


10-34-250 BLDG RENTAL/PARK USE (BOWERY) .00 807.00 .00 (                807.00) .0


10-34-254 AUDIT ADJUSTMENT TO SERVICES .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


10-34-270 DEVELOPER PMTS FOR IMPROV. .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


10-34-560 AMBULANCE SERVICE 1,169.35 27,201.77 100,000.00 72,798.23 27.2


10-34-760 YOUTH CITY COUNCIL .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


TOTAL CHARGES FOR SERVICES 4,001.55 58,530.22 195,000.00 136,469.78 30.0


FINES AND FORFEITURES


10-35-100 FINES 6,010.21 36,057.66 85,000.00 48,942.34 42.4


TOTAL FINES AND FORFEITURES 6,010.21 36,057.66 85,000.00 48,942.34 42.4
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MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE


10-36-100 INTEREST EARNINGS (           104,497.28) 19,004.08 17,000.00 (             2,004.08) 111.8


10-36-300 NEWSLETTER SPONSORS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


10-36-400 SALE OF ASSETS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


10-36-900 SUNDRY REVENUES 195.00 2,011.26 5,500.00 3,488.74 36.6


10-36-901 FARMERS MARKET .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE (           104,302.28) 21,015.34 22,500.00 1,484.66 93.4


CONTRIBUTIONS AND TRANSFERS


10-39-091 TRANSFER FROM CAPITAL PROJECTS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


10-39-100 FIRE AGREEMENT/JOB CORPS .00 .00 3,500.00 3,500.00 .0


10-39-110 FIRE AGREEMENT/COUNTY 3,580.00 17,900.00 1,000.00 (           16,900.00) 1790.0


10-39-300 TRANSFER FOR ADMINI. SERVICES 83,550.00 83,550.00 167,000.00 83,450.00 50.0


10-39-800 TFR FROM IMPACT FEES .00 .00 40,000.00 40,000.00 .0


10-39-900 FUND BALANCE TO BE APPROPRIATE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


10-39-910 TRANSFER FROM CLASS "C" RES. .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS AND TRANSFERS 87,130.00 101,450.00 211,500.00 110,050.00 48.0


TOTAL FUND REVENUE 285,924.09 1,281,026.10 2,778,000.00 1,496,973.90 46.1
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LEGISLATIVE


10-41-005 SALARIES - COUNCIL & COMMISSIO 2,378.00 10,378.00 28,000.00 17,622.00 37.1


10-41-131 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT-EMPLOYER FICA 181.92 793.92 2,200.00 1,406.08 36.1


10-41-133 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - WORK. COMP. 31.76 173.44 700.00 526.56 24.8


10-41-140 UNIFORMS .00 .00 300.00 300.00 .0


10-41-210 BOOKS/SUBSCRIPTIONS/MEMBERSHIP .00 3,848.17 4,000.00 151.83 96.2


10-41-230 TRAVEL & TRAINING .00 899.77 12,600.00 11,700.23 7.1


10-41-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES AND EXPENSE 49.00 49.00 200.00 151.00 24.5


10-41-370 PROFESSIONAL/TECHNICAL SERVICE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


10-41-494 YOUTH CITY COUNCIL .00 435.00 3,000.00 2,565.00 14.5


10-41-620 MISCELLANEOUS 70.00 403.17 4,000.00 3,596.83 10.1


10-41-740 EQUIPMENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


10-41-925 TRANSFER TO COUNTRY FAIR DAYS .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0


TOTAL LEGISLATIVE 2,710.68 16,980.47 60,000.00 43,019.53 28.3


JUDICIAL


10-42-004 JUDGE SALARY 1,072.00 2,680.00 16,000.00 13,320.00 16.8


10-42-110 EMPLOYEE SALARIES 2,458.32 16,659.06 34,000.00 17,340.94 49.0


10-42-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - RETIREMENT 663.24 3,713.10 11,000.00 7,286.90 33.8


10-42-131 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT-EMPLOYER FICA 265.22 1,450.26 4,000.00 2,549.74 36.3


10-42-133 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - WORK. COMP. 30.00 80.20 500.00 419.80 16.0


10-42-134 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - UI .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0


10-42-135 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - HEALTH INS. 948.82 5,692.92 14,000.00 8,307.08 40.7


10-42-210 BOOKS/SUBSCRIPTIONS/MEMBERSHIP .00 643.61 600.00 (                  43.61) 107.3


10-42-230 TRAVEL & TRAINING .00 981.56 1,500.00 518.44 65.4


10-42-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE 104.12 378.27 400.00 21.73 94.6


10-42-243 COURT REFUNDS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


10-42-280 TELEPHONE 40.00 240.00 .00 (                240.00) .0


10-42-313 PROFESSIONAL/TECH. - ATTORNEY 2,000.00 6,693.75 10,000.00 3,306.25 66.9


10-42-317 PROFESSIONAL/TECHNICAL-BAILIFF .00 1,834.00 4,000.00 2,166.00 45.9


10-42-350 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE .00 301.25 800.00 498.75 37.7


10-42-550 BANKING CHARGES .00 178.10 1,200.00 1,021.90 14.8


10-42-610 MISCELLANEOUS .00 233.20 1,500.00 1,266.80 15.6


10-42-740 EQUIPMENT 49.86 1,774.91 .00 (             1,774.91) .0


TOTAL JUDICIAL 7,631.58 43,534.19 100,000.00 56,465.81 43.5
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ADMINISTRATIVE


10-43-110 FULL-TIME EMPLOYEE SALARIES 23,347.71 149,548.48 331,000.00 181,451.52 45.2


10-43-120 PART-TIME EMPLOYEE SALARIES 1,975.56 11,698.79 33,000.00 21,301.21 35.5


10-43-125 EMPLOYEE INCENTIVE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


10-43-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - RETIREMENT 4,436.64 29,059.92 78,000.00 48,940.08 37.3


10-43-131 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT-EMPLOYER FICA 1,802.78 19,544.18 28,000.00 8,455.82 69.8


10-43-133 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - WORK. COMP. 186.85 1,180.48 3,200.00 2,019.52 36.9


10-43-134 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - UI .00 .00 4,800.00 4,800.00 .0


10-43-135 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - HEALTH INS. 5,824.38 36,802.90 97,000.00 60,197.10 37.9


10-43-136 HRA REIMBURSEMENT - HEALTH INS 75.00 150.00 6,000.00 5,850.00 2.5


10-43-137 EMPLOYEE TESTING .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


10-43-140 UNIFORMS .00 63.71 1,000.00 936.29 6.4


10-43-210 BOOKS/SUBSCRIPTIONS/MEMBERSHIP 247.00 1,331.81 3,500.00 2,168.19 38.1


10-43-220 PUBLIC NOTICES 216.75 2,372.25 5,000.00 2,627.75 47.5


10-43-230 TRAVEL & TRAINING .00 2,496.04 20,000.00 17,503.96 12.5


10-43-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE 698.62 4,284.51 8,000.00 3,715.49 53.6


10-43-250 EQUIPMENT - SUPPLIES AND MAINT 876.97 2,827.61 4,000.00 1,172.39 70.7


10-43-252 EQUIPMENT MAINT. - CASELLE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


10-43-253 EQUIPMENT MAINT. - SOFTWARE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


10-43-256 FUEL EXPENSE 38.75 38.75 .00 (                  38.75) .0


10-43-262 GENERAL GOVERNMENT BUILDINGS 307.01 2,277.06 7,500.00 5,222.94 30.4


10-43-270 UTILITIES .00 2,433.46 4,500.00 2,066.54 54.1


10-43-280 TELEPHONE 1,068.83 8,859.16 18,000.00 9,140.84 49.2


10-43-308 PROFESSIONAL & TECH - I.T. 234.14 5,461.85 14,000.00 8,538.15 39.0


10-43-309 PROFESSIONAL & TECH - AUDITOR .00 .00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .0


10-43-310 PROFESSIONAL/TECH. - PLANNER .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


10-43-311 PRO & TECH - ECO DEVELOPMENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


10-43-312 PROFESSIONAL & TECH. - ENGINR .00 89.25 .00 (                  89.25) .0


10-43-313 PROFESSIONAL/TECH. - ATTORNEY 1,612.50 7,687.50 25,000.00 17,312.50 30.8


10-43-314 ORDINANCE CODIFICATION 500.00 2,678.00 3,000.00 322.00 89.3


10-43-316 ELECTIONS .00 7,155.28 16,000.00 8,844.72 44.7


10-43-319 PROF./TECH. -SUBD. REVIEWS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


10-43-329 CITY MANAGER FUND .00 646.75 3,000.00 2,353.25 21.6


10-43-350 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE .00 8,035.11 24,000.00 15,964.89 33.5


10-43-360 EDUCATION & TRAINING .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


10-43-510 INSURANCE & SURETY BONDS .00 40,993.12 45,000.00 4,006.88 91.1


10-43-550 BANKING CHARGES .00 101.29 3,000.00 2,898.71 3.4


10-43-610 MISCELLANEOUS 47.95 47.95 5,000.00 4,952.05 1.0


10-43-620 MISCELLANEOUS .00 (                272.00) .00 272.00 .0


10-43-621 CONTRIBUTIONS & DONATIONS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


10-43-625 CASH OVER AND SHORT .00 (                  40.08) .00 40.08 .0


10-43-720 BUILDINGS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


10-43-740 EQUIPMENT .00 (             1,719.05) 27,000.00 28,719.05 (    6.4)


10-43-745 EQUIPMENT COSTING OVER $500 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


10-43-841 TRANSFER TO RECREATION FUND .00 .00 97,500.00 97,500.00 .0


10-43-910 TRANSFER TO CAP. PROJ. FUND .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE 43,497.44 345,834.08 925,000.00 579,165.92 37.4
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PUBLIC SAFETY


10-54-310 SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT 5,742.00 98,192.00 230,000.00 131,808.00 42.7


10-54-311 ANIMAL CONTROL .00 8,075.38 21,000.00 12,924.62 38.5


10-54-320 EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0


10-54-321 LIQUOR LAW ENFORCEMENT .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0


TOTAL PUBLIC SAFETY 5,742.00 106,267.38 258,000.00 151,732.62 41.2


FIRE PROTECTION


10-57-110 FULL-TIME EMPLOYEE SALARIES .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


10-57-120 PART-TIME EMPLOYEE SALARIES 34,305.54 200,318.95 370,000.00 169,681.05 54.1


10-57-131 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT-EMPLOYER FICA 2,628.17 15,347.34 29,000.00 13,652.66 52.9


10-57-133 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - WORK. COMP. 1,092.15 6,225.34 14,000.00 7,774.66 44.5


10-57-134 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - UI .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0


10-57-137 EMPLOYEE TESTING .00 223.80 500.00 276.20 44.8


10-57-140 UNIFORMS .00 1,791.94 12,000.00 10,208.06 14.9


10-57-210 BOOKS/SUBSCRIPTIONS/MEMBERSHIP .00 .00 2,500.00 2,500.00 .0


10-57-230 TRAVEL & TRAINING .00 1,651.96 12,000.00 10,348.04 13.8


10-57-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE .00 910.85 1,000.00 89.15 91.1


10-57-250 EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES & MAINT. (             16,690.00) 593.13 40,000.00 39,406.87 1.5


10-57-256 FUEL EXPENSE 288.24 1,591.48 4,000.00 2,408.52 39.8


10-57-260 BUILDINGS & GROUNDS MAINT. 800.90 3,441.46 12,000.00 8,558.54 28.7


10-57-270 UTILITIES .00 2,355.03 5,000.00 2,644.97 47.1


10-57-280 TELEPHONE 50.00 2,630.33 5,000.00 2,369.67 52.6


10-57-350 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE .00 1,386.25 6,000.00 4,613.75 23.1


10-57-370 PROFESSIONAL & TECH. SERVICES 4,635.00 12,469.20 13,000.00 530.80 95.9


10-57-375 PARAMEDIC SERVICES .00 486.00 .00 (                486.00) .0


10-57-450 SPECIAL PUBLIC SAFETY SUPPLIES 150.76 10,418.38 25,000.00 14,581.62 41.7


10-57-530 INTEREST EXPENSE .00 3,170.05 7,000.00 3,829.95 45.3


10-57-550 BANKING CHARGES .00 101.29 500.00 398.71 20.3


10-57-622 HEALTH & WELLNESS EXPENSES .00 .00 1,500.00 1,500.00 .0


10-57-740 EQUIPMENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


10-57-811 BOND PRINCIPAL .00 .00 28,000.00 28,000.00 .0


TOTAL FIRE PROTECTION 27,260.76 265,112.78 593,000.00 327,887.22 44.7
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PLANNING & ENGINEERING


10-58-110 FULL-TIME EMPLOYEE SALARIES 7,778.03 48,533.75 82,000.00 33,466.25 59.2


10-58-120 PART-TIME EMPLOYEE SALARIES 4,081.72 23,873.61 33,000.00 9,126.39 72.3


10-58-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - RETIREMENT 2,201.36 12,331.80 20,000.00 7,668.20 61.7


10-58-131 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT-EMPLOYER FICA 900.69 5,501.95 9,000.00 3,498.05 61.1


10-58-133 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - WORK. COMP. 177.35 1,127.28 3,000.00 1,872.72 37.6


10-58-134 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - UI .00 .00 1,600.00 1,600.00 .0


10-58-135 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - HEALTH INS. 789.58 4,640.87 10,000.00 5,359.13 46.4


10-58-137 EMPLOYEE TESTING .00 180.00 .00 (                180.00) .0


10-58-140 UNIFORMS 156.05 551.44 900.00 348.56 61.3


10-58-210 BOOKS/SUBSCRIPTIONS/MEMBERSHIP .00 111.40 1,500.00 1,388.60 7.4


10-58-230 TRAVEL & TRAINING .00 293.92 5,000.00 4,706.08 5.9


10-58-250 EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES & MAINT. 260.37 9,131.67 4,000.00 (             5,131.67) 228.3


10-58-255 VEHICLE LEASE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


10-58-256 FUEL EXPENSE .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0


10-58-280 TELEPHONE 155.00 930.00 .00 (                930.00) .0


10-58-310 PROFESSIONAL & TCH. - PLANNER .00 7,700.00 12,000.00 4,300.00 64.2


10-58-311 PROFESSIONAL & TECH - ECODEV .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


10-58-312 PROFESSIONAL & TECH. - ENGINR 9,397.00 52,648.25 60,000.00 7,351.75 87.8


10-58-319 PROF./TECH. -SUBD. REVIEWS 2,723.00 27,309.25 80,000.00 52,690.75 34.1


10-58-350 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE .00 1,379.88 3,000.00 1,620.12 46.0


10-58-370 PROFESSIONAL & TECH. SERVICES .00 4.20 .00 (                    4.20) .0


10-58-620 MISCELLANEOUS 183.18 1,977.36 2,000.00 22.64 98.9


10-58-740 EQUIPMENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


TOTAL PLANNING & ENGINEERING 28,803.33 198,226.63 328,000.00 129,773.37 60.4
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STREETS


10-60-110 FULL-TIME EMPLOYEE SALARIES 3,817.88 22,456.65 39,000.00 16,543.35 57.6


10-60-120 PART-TIME EMPLOYEE SALARIES 1,180.65 6,163.99 21,000.00 14,836.01 29.4


10-60-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - RETIREMENT 702.50 4,145.04 10,000.00 5,854.96 41.5


10-60-131 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT-EMPLOYER FICA 374.15 2,139.94 4,500.00 2,360.06 47.6


10-60-133 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - WORK. COMP. 108.46 634.89 1,700.00 1,065.11 37.4


10-60-134 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - UI .00 .00 800.00 800.00 .0


10-60-135 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - HEALTH INS. 656.24 3,937.45 10,000.00 6,062.55 39.4


10-60-137 EMPLOYEE TESTING .00 232.85 .00 (                232.85) .0


10-60-140 UNIFORMS 156.08 551.56 1,000.00 448.44 55.2


10-60-230 TRAVEL & TRAINING .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0


10-60-250 EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES & MAINT. 46.97 4,073.06 17,000.00 12,926.94 24.0


10-60-255 VEHICLE LEASE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


10-60-256 FUEL EXPENSE 147.19 2,067.55 5,000.00 2,932.45 41.4


10-60-260 BUILDINGS & GROUNDS MAINT. .00 975.43 10,000.00 9,024.57 9.8


10-60-271 UTILITIES - STREET LIGHTS .00 21,012.09 50,000.00 28,987.91 42.0


10-60-280 TELEPHONE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


10-60-312 PROFESSIONAL & TECH. - ENGINR 257.00 12,510.00 30,000.00 17,490.00 41.7


10-60-350 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE .00 301.25 3,000.00 2,698.75 10.0


10-60-370 PROFESSIONAL & TECH. SERVICES .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0


10-60-410 SPECIAL HIGHWAY SUPPLIES .00 9,294.76 15,000.00 5,705.24 62.0


10-60-411 SNOW REMOVAL SUPPLIES 10,770.01 14,366.63 35,000.00 20,633.37 41.1


10-60-420 WEED CONTROL .00 337.69 2,500.00 2,162.31 13.5


10-60-422 CROSSWALK/STREET PAINTING .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0


10-60-424 CURB & GUTTER RESTORATION .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


10-60-550 BANKING CHARGES .00 101.29 500.00 398.71 20.3


TOTAL STREETS 18,217.13 105,302.12 264,000.00 158,697.88 39.9
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PARKS


10-70-110 FULL-TIME EMPLOYEE SALARIES 8,520.89 41,171.83 55,000.00 13,828.17 74.9


10-70-120 PART-TIME EMPLOYEE SALARIES .00 .00 16,000.00 16,000.00 .0


10-70-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - RETIREMENT 1,250.05 7,418.15 14,000.00 6,581.85 53.0


10-70-131 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT-EMPLOYER FICA 639.84 3,096.43 6,000.00 2,903.57 51.6


10-70-133 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - WORK. COMP. 179.86 886.36 3,000.00 2,113.64 29.6


10-70-134 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - UI .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0


10-70-135 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - HEALTH INS. 1,800.02 8,559.40 33,000.00 24,440.60 25.9


10-70-137 EMPLOYEE TESTING .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


10-70-140 UNIFORMS 312.03 1,313.42 1,600.00 286.58 82.1


10-70-230 TRAVEL & TRAINING .00 19.33 2,500.00 2,480.67 .8


10-70-250 EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES & MAINT. 1,390.61 6,917.24 9,000.00 2,082.76 76.9


10-70-255 VEHICLE LEASE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


10-70-256 FUEL EXPENSE 220.79 1,830.64 5,000.00 3,169.36 36.6


10-70-260 BUILDINGS & GROUNDS MAINT. .00 .00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .0


10-70-261 GROUNDS SUPPLIES & MAINTENANCE 2,952.00 19,207.36 35,000.00 15,792.64 54.9


10-70-270 UTILITIES 27.45 4,239.15 8,000.00 3,760.85 53.0


10-70-280 TELEPHONE 44.00 264.00 .00 (                264.00) .0


10-70-312 PROFESSIONAL & TECH. - ENGINR .00 11,890.75 20,000.00 8,109.25 59.5


10-70-350 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE .00 301.25 600.00 298.75 50.2


10-70-430 TREES .00 3,500.00 2,000.00 (             1,500.00) 175.0


10-70-435 SAFETY INCENTIVE PROGRAM .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


10-70-550 BANKING CHARGES .00 101.29 300.00 198.71 33.8


10-70-626 UTA PARK AND RIDE 1,043.74 4,250.79 15,700.00 11,449.21 27.1


10-70-730 IMPROVEMENTS OTHER THAN BLDGS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


10-70-740 EQUIPMENT .00 .00 1,300.00 1,300.00 .0


TOTAL PARKS 18,381.28 114,967.39 240,000.00 125,032.61 47.9


TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 152,244.20 1,196,225.04 2,768,000.00 1,571,774.96 43.2


NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 133,679.89 84,801.06 10,000.00 (           74,801.06) 848.0
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RECREATION REVENUE


20-34-720 RENTAL - ACTIVITY CENTER 1,115.00 5,362.00 10,000.00 4,638.00 53.6


20-34-751 MEMBERSHIP FEES 1,751.00 11,271.00 20,000.00 8,729.00 56.4


20-34-752 COMPETITION LEAGUE FEES .00 .00 17,000.00 17,000.00 .0


20-34-753 MISC REVENUE 212.00 2,060.00 1,000.00 (             1,060.00) 206.0


20-34-754 COMPETITION BASEBALL .00 5,605.00 .00 (             5,605.00) .0


20-34-755 BASKETBALL 2,601.00 13,471.25 14,000.00 528.75 96.2


20-34-756 BASEBALL & SOFTBALL .00 .00 7,500.00 7,500.00 .0


20-34-757 SOCCER .00 4,490.00 8,000.00 3,510.00 56.1


20-34-758 FLAG FOOTBALL .00 3,450.00 4,500.00 1,050.00 76.7


20-34-759 VOLLEYBALL .00 1,330.00 2,000.00 670.00 66.5


20-34-760 WRESTLING 1,010.00 1,010.00 .00 (             1,010.00) .0


20-34-811 SALES TAX BOND PMT-RESTRICTED .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


20-34-841 GRAVEL PIT FEES .00 .00 55,000.00 55,000.00 .0


TOTAL RECREATION REVENUE 6,689.00 48,049.25 139,000.00 90,950.75 34.6


SOURCE 36


20-36-895 RENTAL OF UNIFORMS AND EQUIP .00 .00 1,500.00 1,500.00 .0


TOTAL SOURCE 36 .00 .00 1,500.00 1,500.00 .0


SOURCE 37


20-37-100 INTEREST EARNINGS 4,001.73 4,001.73 3,000.00 (             1,001.73) 133.4


TOTAL SOURCE 37 4,001.73 4,001.73 3,000.00 (             1,001.73) 133.4


CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS


20-39-091 TRANSFER FROM CAPITAL PROJECTS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


20-39-470 TRANSFER FROM OTHER FUNDS .00 .00 97,500.00 97,500.00 .0


20-39-800 TRANSFER FROM IMPACT FEE FUND .00 .00 66,000.00 66,000.00 .0


20-39-900 FUND BALANCE TO BE APPROPRIATE .00 .00 4,000.00 4,000.00 .0


TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS .00 .00 167,500.00 167,500.00 .0


TOTAL FUND REVENUE 10,690.73 52,050.98 311,000.00 258,949.02 16.7
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RECREATION EXPENDITURES


20-71-110 FULL-TIME EMPLOYEE SALARIES 3,844.14 27,108.85 54,000.00 26,891.15 50.2


20-71-120 PART-TIME EMPLOYEE SALARIES 2,822.80 18,174.92 51,000.00 32,825.08 35.6


20-71-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - RETIREMENT 749.41 4,924.20 11,000.00 6,075.80 44.8


20-71-131 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT-EMPLOYER FICA 521.00 3,487.40 8,000.00 4,512.60 43.6


20-71-133 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - WORK. COMP. 118.83 861.73 2,000.00 1,138.27 43.1


20-71-134 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - UI .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0


20-71-135 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - HEALTH INS. 759.34 4,556.04 11,000.00 6,443.96 41.4


20-71-137 EMPLOYEE TESTING .00 223.80 200.00 (                  23.80) 111.9


20-71-210 BOOKS/SUBSCRIPTIONS/MEMBERSHIP .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


20-71-230 TRAVEL & TRAINING .00 .00 1,500.00 1,500.00 .0


20-71-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES AND EXPENSE .00 345.71 1,000.00 654.29 34.6


20-71-241 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 136.33 747.21 2,000.00 1,252.79 37.4


20-71-250 EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES & MAINT. 48.95 519.70 1,000.00 480.30 52.0


20-71-256 FUEL EXPENSE .00 415.72 200.00 (                215.72) 207.9


20-71-262 GENERAL GOVERNMENT BUILDINGS .00 231.25 4,000.00 3,768.75 5.8


20-71-270 UTILITIES .00 5,760.62 7,000.00 1,239.38 82.3


20-71-280 TELEPHONE .00 1,091.18 4,000.00 2,908.82 27.3


20-71-331 PROMOTIONS .00 637.96 1,500.00 862.04 42.5


20-71-340 PROGRAM OFFICIALS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


20-71-350 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE .00 301.25 700.00 398.75 43.0


20-71-370 PROFESSIONAL/TECHNICAL SERVICE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


20-71-480 REC BASKETBALL 243.75 2,704.75 11,000.00 8,295.25 24.6


20-71-481 BASEBALL & SOFTBALL .00 268.92 7,000.00 6,731.08 3.8


20-71-482 SOCCER .00 1,722.68 4,500.00 2,777.32 38.3


20-71-483 FLAG FOOTBALL .00 1,401.81 3,000.00 1,598.19 46.7


20-71-484 VOLLEYBALL .00 949.19 2,000.00 1,050.81 47.5


20-71-485 SUMMER FUN .00 88.06 2,000.00 1,911.94 4.4


20-71-486 SR LUNCHEON .00 506.31 1,500.00 993.69 33.8


20-71-488 COMPETITION BASKETBALL 522.00 2,467.00 9,000.00 6,533.00 27.4


20-71-489 COMPETITION BASEBALL .00 .00 300.00 300.00 .0


20-71-491 FLY FISHING .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0


20-71-492 WRESTLING .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


20-71-510 INSURANCE & SURETY BONDS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


20-71-530 INTEREST EXPENSE .00 8,151.57 17,000.00 8,848.43 48.0


20-71-550 BANKING CHARGES .00 304.40 800.00 495.60 38.1


20-71-610 MISCELLANEOUS .00 135.64 800.00 664.36 17.0


20-71-625 CASH OVER AND SHORT .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


20-71-740 EQUIPMENT .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0


20-71-811 BOND PRINCIPAL .00 .00 72,000.00 72,000.00 .0


20-71-900 TRANSFER TO FUND BALANCE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


20-71-915 TRANSFER TO ADMIN. SERVICES 8,000.00 8,000.00 16,000.00 8,000.00 50.0


TOTAL RECREATION EXPENDITURES 17,766.55 96,087.87 311,000.00 214,912.13 30.9


TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 17,766.55 96,087.87 311,000.00 214,912.13 30.9


NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (               7,075.82) (           44,036.89) .00 44,036.89 .0
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REVENUE


21-37-100 INTEREST EARNINGS 6,181.06 6,181.06 .00 (             6,181.06) .0


21-37-200 IMPACT FEES 14,665.00 214,109.00 150,000.00 (           64,109.00) 142.7


TOTAL REVENUE 20,846.06 220,290.06 150,000.00 (           70,290.06) 146.9


CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS


21-39-900 FUND BAL TO BE APPROPRIATED .00 .00 100,000.00 100,000.00 .0


TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS .00 .00 100,000.00 100,000.00 .0


TOTAL FUND REVENUE 20,846.06 220,290.06 250,000.00 29,709.94 88.1
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EXPENDITURES


21-40-760 SEWER IMPACT FEE PROJECTS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


TOTAL EXPENDITURES .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


DEPARTMENT 80


21-80-800 TRANSFERS .00 .00 250,000.00 250,000.00 .0


TOTAL DEPARTMENT 80 .00 .00 250,000.00 250,000.00 .0


TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 .00 250,000.00 250,000.00 .0


NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 20,846.06 220,290.06 .00 (         220,290.06) .0
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REVENUE


22-37-100 INTEREST EARNINGS 618.04 618.04 .00 (                618.04) .0


22-37-200 IMPACT FEES 2,660.00 19,950.00 40,000.00 20,050.00 49.9


TOTAL REVENUE 3,278.04 20,568.04 40,000.00 19,431.96 51.4


CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS


22-39-900 FUND BAL TO BE APPROPRIATED .00 .00 112,000.00 112,000.00 .0


TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS .00 .00 112,000.00 112,000.00 .0


TOTAL FUND REVENUE 3,278.04 20,568.04 152,000.00 131,431.96 13.5
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EXPENDITURES


22-40-760 PROJECTS .00 .00 7,000.00 7,000.00 .0


22-40-799 FACILITIES .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


TOTAL EXPENDITURES .00 .00 7,000.00 7,000.00 .0


DEPARTMENT 80


22-80-800 TRANSFERS .00 .00 145,000.00 145,000.00 .0


TOTAL DEPARTMENT 80 .00 .00 145,000.00 145,000.00 .0


TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 .00 152,000.00 152,000.00 .0


NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 3,278.04 20,568.04 .00 (           20,568.04) .0
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REVENUE


23-37-100 INTEREST EARNINGS 6,071.46 6,071.46 1,000.00 (             5,071.46) 607.2


23-37-200 IMPACT FEES 10,480.00 153,008.00 80,000.00 (           73,008.00) 191.3


TOTAL REVENUE 16,551.46 159,079.46 81,000.00 (           78,079.46) 196.4


CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS


23-39-900 FUND BAL TO BE APPROPRIATED .00 .00 79,000.00 79,000.00 .0


TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS .00 .00 79,000.00 79,000.00 .0


TOTAL FUND REVENUE 16,551.46 159,079.46 160,000.00 920.54 99.4
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EXPENDITURES


23-40-760 PROJECTS .00 .00 160,000.00 160,000.00 .0


23-40-900 TRANSFER TO FUND BALANCE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


TOTAL EXPENDITURES .00 .00 160,000.00 160,000.00 .0


TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 .00 160,000.00 160,000.00 .0


NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 16,551.46 159,079.46 .00 (         159,079.46) .0







SOUTH WEBER CITY CORPORATION


REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET


FOR THE 6 MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2019


ROAD IMPACT FEE FUND


PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT


FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 50 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  02/11/2020     12:53PM       PAGE: 17


REVENUE


24-37-100 INTEREST EARNINGS 4,850.72 4,850.72 .00 (             4,850.72) .0


24-37-200 IMPACT FEES 8,956.05 125,247.28 40,000.00 (           85,247.28) 313.1


TOTAL REVENUE 13,806.77 130,098.00 40,000.00 (           90,098.00) 325.3


CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS


24-39-500 CONTRIBUTION FROM FUND BAL .00 .00 210,000.00 210,000.00 .0


24-39-900 FUND BAL TO BE APPROPRIATED .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS .00 .00 210,000.00 210,000.00 .0


TOTAL FUND REVENUE 13,806.77 130,098.00 250,000.00 119,902.00 52.0
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EXPENDITURES


24-40-760 PROJECTS .00 .00 250,000.00 250,000.00 .0


24-40-799 FACILITIES .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


24-40-900 TRANSFER TO FUND BALANCE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


TOTAL EXPENDITURES .00 .00 250,000.00 250,000.00 .0


TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 .00 250,000.00 250,000.00 .0


NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 13,806.77 130,098.00 .00 (         130,098.00) .0
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25-37-100 INTEREST EARNINGS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


TOTAL SOURCE 37 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


TOTAL FUND REVENUE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES .00 .00 .00 .00 .0
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REVENUE


26-37-100 INTEREST EARNINGS 1,960.47 1,960.47 1,000.00 (                960.47) 196.1


26-37-200 IMPACT FEES 6,175.00 90,095.00 100,000.00 9,905.00 90.1


TOTAL REVENUE 8,135.47 92,055.47 101,000.00 8,944.53 91.1


CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS


26-39-900 FND BALANCE TO BE APPROPRIATED .00 .00 69,000.00 69,000.00 .0


TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS .00 .00 69,000.00 69,000.00 .0


TOTAL FUND REVENUE 8,135.47 92,055.47 170,000.00 77,944.53 54.2
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DEPARTMENT 40


26-40-760 PROJECTS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


26-40-799 FACILITIES .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


TOTAL DEPARTMENT 40 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


TRANSFERS


26-80-800 TRANSFERS .00 .00 170,000.00 170,000.00 .0


TOTAL TRANSFERS .00 .00 170,000.00 170,000.00 .0


TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 .00 170,000.00 170,000.00 .0


NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 8,135.47 92,055.47 .00 (           92,055.47) .0
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REVENUE


27-37-100 INTEREST EARNINGS 409.65 409.65 1,000.00 590.35 41.0


27-37-200 IMPACT FEES 4,170.00 60,882.00 65,000.00 4,118.00 93.7


TOTAL REVENUE 4,579.65 61,291.65 66,000.00 4,708.35 92.9


CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS


27-39-470 TRANSFER FROM OTHER FUNDS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


27-39-900 FUND BAL TO BE APPROPRIATED .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


TOTAL FUND REVENUE 4,579.65 61,291.65 66,000.00 4,708.35 92.9
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EXPENDITURES


27-40-760 PROJECTS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


27-40-799 FACILITIES .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


TOTAL EXPENDITURES .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


DEPARTMENT 80


27-80-800 TRANSFERS .00 .00 66,000.00 66,000.00 .0


TOTAL DEPARTMENT 80 .00 .00 66,000.00 66,000.00 .0


TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 .00 66,000.00 66,000.00 .0


NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 4,579.65 61,291.65 .00 (           61,291.65) .0
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REVENUE


29-37-100 INTEREST EARNINGS 72.20 72.20 .00 (                  72.20) .0


29-37-200 IMPACT FEES 630.00 9,198.00 10,000.00 802.00 92.0


TOTAL REVENUE 702.20 9,270.20 10,000.00 729.80 92.7


CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS


29-39-470 TRANSFER FROM OTHER FUNDS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


29-39-900 FUND BAL TO BE APPROPRIATED .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


TOTAL FUND REVENUE 702.20 9,270.20 10,000.00 729.80 92.7
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EXPENDITURES


29-40-760 PROJECTS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


29-40-799 FACILITIES .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


TOTAL EXPENDITURES .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


DEPARTMENT 80


29-80-800 TRANSFERS .00 .00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .0


TOTAL DEPARTMENT 80 .00 .00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .0


TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 .00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .0


NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 702.20 9,270.20 .00 (             9,270.20) .0
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SOURCE 31


45-31-300 SALES AND USE TAX 200,000.00 200,000.00 200,000.00 .00 100.0


TOTAL SOURCE 31 200,000.00 200,000.00 200,000.00 .00 100.0


INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE


45-33-400 STATE GRANTS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


TOTAL INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


CHARGES FOR SERVICES


45-34-435 DONATIONS - CMP RAIL ROAD .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


45-34-440 CONTRIBUTIONS .00 257,500.00 827,000.00 569,500.00 31.1


45-34-445 CONTRIBUTIONS - RESTRICTED .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


TOTAL CHARGES FOR SERVICES .00 257,500.00 827,000.00 569,500.00 31.1


MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE


45-36-100 INTEREST EARNINGS 6,894.15 6,894.15 8,000.00 1,105.85 86.2


45-36-110 SALE OF PROPERTY .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 6,894.15 6,894.15 8,000.00 1,105.85 86.2


CONTRIBUTIONS AND TRANSFERS


45-39-380 FUND SURPLUS-UNRESTRICTED .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


45-39-470 TRANSFER FROM OTHER FUNDS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


45-39-500 FUND BALANCE TO BE APPROPRIATE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


45-39-800 TRANSFER FROM IMPACT FEES .00 .00 395,000.00 395,000.00 .0


45-39-810 TRANSFER FROM CLASS "C" 500,000.00 500,000.00 500,000.00 .00 100.0


45-39-900 FUND BAL TO BE APPROPRIATED .00 .00 680,000.00 680,000.00 .0


TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS AND TRANSFERS 500,000.00 500,000.00 1,575,000.00 1,075,000.00 31.8


TOTAL FUND REVENUE 706,894.15 964,394.15 2,610,000.00 1,645,605.85 37.0
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45-43-740 EQUIPMENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


TOTAL DEPARTMENT 43 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


DEPARTMENT 57


45-57-720 BUILDINGS 22,825.00 22,825.00 30,000.00 7,175.00 76.1


45-57-740 EQUIPMENT .00 .00 85,000.00 85,000.00 .0


TOTAL DEPARTMENT 57 22,825.00 22,825.00 115,000.00 92,175.00 19.9


DEPARTMENT 60


45-60-710 LAND .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


45-60-720 1040BUILDINGS .00 .00 800,000.00 800,000.00 .0


45-60-730 STREETS-IMP OTHER THAN BLDG 257,218.73 1,832,758.20 1,391,000.00 (         441,758.20) 131.8


45-60-740 EQUIPMENT .00 .00 34,000.00 34,000.00 .0


TOTAL DEPARTMENT 60 257,218.73 1,832,758.20 2,225,000.00 392,241.80 82.4


DEPARTMENT 70


45-70-710 LAND .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


45-70-730 IMPROVEMENTS OTHER THAN BLDGS 1,042.50 3,408.50 145,000.00 141,591.50 2.4


45-70-740 EQUIPMENT 51,580.00 98,231.00 125,000.00 26,769.00 78.6


TOTAL DEPARTMENT 70 52,622.50 101,639.50 270,000.00 168,360.50 37.6


DEPARTMENT 90


45-90-850 TRANSFER TO TRANS. UTIL. FUND .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


45-90-900 TRANSFER TO FUND BALANCE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


TOTAL DEPARTMENT 90 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 332,666.23 1,957,222.70 2,610,000.00 652,777.30 75.0


NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 374,227.92 (         992,828.55) .00 992,828.55 .0
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MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE


51-36-100 INTEREST EARNINGS 28,591.24 28,591.24 15,000.00 (           13,591.24) 190.6


51-36-300 MISC UTILITY REVENUE 450.00 2,550.00 .00 (             2,550.00) .0


TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 29,041.24 31,141.24 15,000.00 (           16,141.24) 207.6


WATER UTILITIES REVENUE


51-37-100 WATER SALES 112,077.15 715,449.85 1,500,000.00 784,550.15 47.7


51-37-105 WATER CONNECTION FEE 1,325.00 19,345.00 16,000.00 (             3,345.00) 120.9


51-37-130 PENALTIES 3,565.00 21,085.00 39,000.00 17,915.00 54.1


TOTAL WATER UTILITIES REVENUE 116,967.15 755,879.85 1,555,000.00 799,120.15 48.6


SOURCE 38


51-38-820 CONTRIBUTIONS FROM IMPACT FEES .00 .00 110,000.00 110,000.00 .0


51-38-900 SUNDRY REVENUES .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


51-38-910 CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS .00 .00 20,000.00 20,000.00 .0


51-38-920 GAIN/LOSS ON SALE OF ASSETS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


TOTAL SOURCE 38 .00 .00 130,000.00 130,000.00 .0


CONTRIBUTIONS AND TRANSFERS


51-39-470 TRANSFER FROM OTHER FUNDS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


51-39-900 FUND BAL TO BE APPROPRIATED .00 .00 989,000.00 989,000.00 .0


TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS AND TRANSFERS .00 .00 989,000.00 989,000.00 .0


TOTAL FUND REVENUE 146,008.39 787,021.09 2,689,000.00 1,901,978.91 29.3
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EXPENDITURES


51-40-110 FULL-TIME EMPLOYEE SALARIES 7,926.44 50,739.32 96,000.00 45,260.68 52.9


51-40-120 PART-TIME EMPLOYEE SALARIES .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


51-40-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - RETIREMENT 1,429.23 9,477.75 23,000.00 13,522.25 41.2


51-40-131 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT-EMPLOYER FICA 589.62 3,784.02 8,000.00 4,215.98 47.3


51-40-133 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - WORK. COMP. 178.92 1,267.50 3,000.00 1,732.50 42.3


51-40-134 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - UI .00 .00 1,400.00 1,400.00 .0


51-40-135 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - HEALTH INS. 2,004.98 11,703.96 36,000.00 24,296.04 32.5


51-40-137 EMPLOYEE TESTING .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


51-40-140 UNIFORMS 156.08 694.01 900.00 205.99 77.1


51-40-210 BOOKS/SUBSCRIPTIONS/MEMBERSHIP .00 .00 1,600.00 1,600.00 .0


51-40-230 TRAVEL & TRAINING .00 .00 1,500.00 1,500.00 .0


51-40-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE 173.53 492.67 1,800.00 1,307.33 27.4


51-40-250 EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES & MAINT. 152.37 2,163.81 25,000.00 22,836.19 8.7


51-40-255 VEHICLE LEASE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


51-40-256 FUEL EXPENSE 411.81 2,303.31 2,000.00 (                303.31) 115.2


51-40-260 BUILDINGS & GROUNDS MAINT. 133.10 129.67 10,000.00 9,870.33 1.3


51-40-262 GENERAL GOVERNMENT BUILDINGS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


51-40-270 UTILITIES .00 6,137.13 24,000.00 17,862.87 25.6


51-40-280 TELEPHONE 84.01 924.29 2,000.00 1,075.71 46.2


51-40-312 PROFESSIONAL & TECH. - ENGINR 3,797.75 6,904.25 70,000.00 63,095.75 9.9


51-40-318 PROFESSIONAL TECHNICAL .00 .00 2,200.00 2,200.00 .0


51-40-350 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE 1,000.00 3,573.75 7,000.00 3,426.25 51.1


51-40-370 UTILITY BILLING 618.53 6,002.71 11,000.00 4,997.29 54.6


51-40-480 SPECIAL WATER SUPPLIES .00 9,408.77 7,000.00 (             2,408.77) 134.4


51-40-481 WATER PURCHASES .00 315,681.72 313,000.00 (             2,681.72) 100.9


51-40-483 EMERGENCY LEAKS & REPAIRS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


51-40-485 FIRE HYDRANT UPDATE .00 .00 50,000.00 50,000.00 .0


51-40-490 O & M CHARGE 2,578.51 47,348.18 74,000.00 26,651.82 64.0


51-40-495 METER REPLACEMENTS .00 39,886.00 50,000.00 10,114.00 79.8


51-40-530 INTEREST EXPENSE .00 59,239.06 120,600.00 61,360.94 49.1


51-40-550 BANKING CHARGES (                      1.00) 983.57 7,000.00 6,016.43 14.1


51-40-650 DEPRECIATION .00 .00 235,000.00 235,000.00 .0


51-40-730 IMPROVEMENTS OTHER THAN BLDGS 122,258.33 505,275.53 1,055,000.00 549,724.47 47.9


51-40-740 EQUIPMENT 689.50 4,557.75 250,000.00 245,442.25 1.8


51-40-750 CAPITAL OUTLAY - VEHICLES .00 .00 45,000.00 45,000.00 .0


51-40-811 BOND PRINCIPAL .00 .00 95,000.00 95,000.00 .0


51-40-900 TRANSFER TO FUND BALANCE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


51-40-915 TRANSFER TO ADMIN SERVICES 30,500.00 30,500.00 61,000.00 30,500.00 50.0


51-40-950 CONTRI. TO FUND BALANCE - RSRV .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


TOTAL EXPENDITURES 174,681.71 1,119,178.73 2,689,000.00 1,569,821.27 41.6


DEPARTMENT 80


51-80-512 CONTRIBUTIONS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


TOTAL DEPARTMENT 80 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0
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TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 174,681.71 1,119,178.73 2,689,000.00 1,569,821.27 41.6


NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (             28,673.32) (         332,157.64) .00 332,157.64 .0
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MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE


52-36-100 INTEREST EARNINGS 32,100.05 32,100.05 25,000.00 (             7,100.05) 128.4


TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 32,100.05 32,100.05 25,000.00 (             7,100.05) 128.4


SEWER UTILITIES REVENUE


52-37-300 SEWER SALES 78,821.14 471,050.74 900,000.00 428,949.26 52.3


52-37-360 CWDIS 5% RETAINAGE 598.75 8,735.55 10,000.00 1,264.45 87.4


52-37-400 CWSID SEWER CONN FEES PAYABLE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


TOTAL SEWER UTILITIES REVENUE 79,419.89 479,786.29 910,000.00 430,213.71 52.7


SOURCE 38


52-38-820 CONTRIBUTION FROM IMPACT FEES .00 .00 150,000.00 150,000.00 .0


52-38-910 CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS .00 .00 18,000.00 18,000.00 .0


52-38-920 GAIN/LOSS ON SALE OF ASSETS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


TOTAL SOURCE 38 .00 .00 168,000.00 168,000.00 .0


SOURCE 39


52-39-900 FUND BAL TO BE APPROPRIATED .00 .00 858,000.00 858,000.00 .0


TOTAL SOURCE 39 .00 .00 858,000.00 858,000.00 .0


TOTAL FUND REVENUE 111,519.94 511,886.34 1,961,000.00 1,449,113.66 26.1
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EXPENDITURES


52-40-110 FULL-TIME EMPLOYEE SALARIES 3,818.99 23,491.35 44,000.00 20,508.65 53.4


52-40-120 PART-TIME EMPLOYEE SALARIES .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


52-40-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - RETIREMENT 661.43 4,082.67 11,000.00 6,917.33 37.1


52-40-131 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT-EMPLOYER FICA 285.39 1,756.57 4,000.00 2,243.43 43.9


52-40-133 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - WORK. COMP. 76.64 505.94 2,000.00 1,494.06 25.3


52-40-134 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - UI .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0


52-40-135 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - HEALTH INS. 436.12 2,594.21 14,000.00 11,405.79 18.5


52-40-140 UNIFORMS 77.99 275.54 900.00 624.46 30.6


52-40-210 BOOKS/SUBSCRIPTIONS/MEMBERSHIP .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


52-40-230 TRAVEL & TRAINING .00 275.00 3,000.00 2,725.00 9.2


52-40-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE 173.53 492.67 1,000.00 507.33 49.3


52-40-250 EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES & MAINT. 20.47 265.87 5,000.00 4,734.13 5.3


52-40-255 VEHICLE LEASE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


52-40-260 BUILDINGS & GROUNDS MAINT. 310.00 310.00 .00 (                310.00) .0


52-40-270 UTILITIES .00 215.61 500.00 284.39 43.1


52-40-312 PROFESSIONAL & TECH. - ENGINR 137.50 985.00 6,000.00 5,015.00 16.4


52-40-350 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE .00 1,573.75 2,000.00 426.25 78.7


52-40-370 UTILITY BILLING 431.71 4,193.24 7,000.00 2,806.76 59.9


52-40-490 O & M CHARGE 141.33 4,352.80 60,000.00 55,647.20 7.3


52-40-491 SEWER TREAMENT FEE .00 229,184.00 460,000.00 230,816.00 49.8


52-40-496 CONNECTION FEE - CWSID .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


52-40-530 INTEREST EXPENSE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


52-40-550 BANKING CHARGES .00 596.84 4,000.00 3,403.16 14.9


52-40-650 DEPRECIATION .00 .00 130,000.00 130,000.00 .0


52-40-690 PROJECTS .00 .00 958,000.00 958,000.00 .0


52-40-900 TRANSFER TO FUND BALANCE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


52-40-915 TRANSFER TO ADMIN SERVICES 20,800.00 20,800.00 41,600.00 20,800.00 50.0


52-40-950 CONTRI. TO FUND BALANCE - RSRV .00 .00 206,000.00 206,000.00 .0


TOTAL EXPENDITURES 27,371.10 295,951.06 1,961,000.00 1,665,048.94 15.1


TRANSFERS  AND CONTRIBUTIONS


52-80-512 CONTRIBUTIONS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


TOTAL TRANSFERS  AND CONTRIBUTIONS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 27,371.10 295,951.06 1,961,000.00 1,665,048.94 15.1


NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 84,148.84 215,935.28 .00 (         215,935.28) .0
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MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE


53-36-100 INTEREST EARNINGS 5,199.59 5,199.59 3,000.00 (             2,199.59) 173.3


TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 5,199.59 5,199.59 3,000.00 (             2,199.59) 173.3


SANITATION UTILITIES REVENUE


53-37-700 SANITATION FEES 39,022.92 231,504.52 450,000.00 218,495.48 51.5


TOTAL SANITATION UTILITIES REVENUE 39,022.92 231,504.52 450,000.00 218,495.48 51.5


SOURCE 38


53-38-920 GAIN/LOSS ON SALE OF ASSETS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


TOTAL SOURCE 38 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


SOURCE 39


53-39-900 FUND BAL TO BE APPROPRIATED .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


TOTAL SOURCE 39 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


TOTAL FUND REVENUE 44,222.51 236,704.11 453,000.00 216,295.89 52.3
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EXPENDITURES


53-40-110 FULL-TIME EMPLOYEE SALARIES 1,042.62 5,832.08 10,000.00 4,167.92 58.3


53-40-120 PART-TIME EMPLOYEE SALARIES .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


53-40-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - RETIREMENT 172.92 1,090.79 3,000.00 1,909.21 36.4


53-40-131 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT-EMPLOYER FICA 77.56 434.67 800.00 365.33 54.3


53-40-133 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - WORK. COMP. 23.33 141.60 300.00 158.40 47.2


53-40-134 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - UI .00 .00 200.00 200.00 .0


53-40-135 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - HEALTH INS. 229.42 1,189.80 4,000.00 2,810.20 29.8


53-40-140 UNIFORMS .00 .00 900.00 900.00 .0


53-40-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


53-40-250 EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES & MAINT. .00 11,929.26 12,000.00 70.74 99.4


53-40-251 VEHICLE MAINT & SUPPLIES .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


53-40-255 VEHICLE LEASE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


53-40-350 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE .00 903.75 2,500.00 1,596.25 36.2


53-40-370 UTILITY BILLING 192.04 1,840.28 5,000.00 3,159.72 36.8


53-40-492 SANITATION FEE CHARGES 10,281.06 145,520.96 385,000.00 239,479.04 37.8


53-40-550 BANKING CHARGES .00 292.41 1,800.00 1,507.59 16.3


53-40-650 DEPRECIATION .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


53-40-900 CONTRIBUTION TO FUND BALANCE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


53-40-915 TRANSFER TO ADMIN SERVICES 13,750.00 13,750.00 27,500.00 13,750.00 50.0


TOTAL EXPENDITURES 25,768.95 182,925.60 453,000.00 270,074.40 40.4


TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 25,768.95 182,925.60 453,000.00 270,074.40 40.4


NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 18,453.56 53,778.51 .00 (           53,778.51) .0
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54-33-400 STATE GRANT .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


TOTAL SOURCE 33 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE


54-36-100 INTEREST EARNINGS 5,197.54 5,197.54 10,000.00 4,802.46 52.0


TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 5,197.54 5,197.54 10,000.00 4,802.46 52.0


STORM SEWER  UTILITIES REVENUE


54-37-450 STORM SEWER REVENUE 16,010.44 93,431.30 177,000.00 83,568.70 52.8


TOTAL STORM SEWER  UTILITIES REVENUE 16,010.44 93,431.30 177,000.00 83,568.70 52.8


SOURCE 38


54-38-820 TFR FROM STORM SWR IMPACT FEE .00 .00 152,000.00 152,000.00 .0


54-38-900 SUNDRY REVENUES .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


54-38-910 CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS .00 .00 140,000.00 140,000.00 .0


54-38-920 GAIN/LOSS ON SALE OF ASSETS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


TOTAL SOURCE 38 .00 .00 292,000.00 292,000.00 .0


SOURCE 39


54-39-900 FUND BAL TO BE APPROPRIATED .00 .00 86,000.00 86,000.00 .0


TOTAL SOURCE 39 .00 .00 86,000.00 86,000.00 .0


TOTAL FUND REVENUE 21,207.98 98,628.84 565,000.00 466,371.16 17.5







SOUTH WEBER CITY CORPORATION


EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET


FOR THE 6 MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2019


STORM SEWER UTILITY FUND


PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT


FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 50 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  02/11/2020     12:53PM       PAGE: 36


EXPENDITURES


54-40-110 FULL-TIME EMPLOYEE SALARIES 2,583.01 15,077.53 36,000.00 20,922.47 41.9


54-40-120 PART-TIME EMPLOYEE SALARIES .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


54-40-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - RETIREMENT 480.04 2,858.65 9,000.00 6,141.35 31.8


54-40-131 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT-EMPLOYER FICA 190.70 1,113.73 3,000.00 1,886.27 37.1


54-40-133 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - WORK. COMP. 56.30 337.73 2,000.00 1,662.27 16.9


54-40-134 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - UI .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0


54-40-135 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - HEALTH INS. 704.06 4,037.59 17,000.00 12,962.41 23.8


54-40-140 UNIFORMS 77.99 275.54 400.00 124.46 68.9


54-40-230 TRAVEL & TRAINING .00 50.00 500.00 450.00 10.0


54-40-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


54-40-250 EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES & MAINT. .00 .00 1,500.00 1,500.00 .0


54-40-255 VEHICLE LEASE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


54-40-256 FUEL EXPENSE .00 .00 400.00 400.00 .0


54-40-270 UTILITIES .00 74.84 .00 (                  74.84) .0


54-40-280 TELEPHONE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


54-40-312 PROFESSIONAL & TECH. - ENGINR 587.50 13,942.75 11,000.00 (             2,942.75) 126.8


54-40-331 PROMOTIONS .00 1,155.00 1,500.00 345.00 77.0


54-40-350 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE .00 903.75 2,100.00 1,196.25 43.0


54-40-370 UTILITY BILLING 94.44 917.25 2,100.00 1,182.75 43.7


54-40-493 STORM SEWER O & M .00 2,461.79 30,000.00 27,538.21 8.2


54-40-550 BANKING CHARGES .00 143.21 1,000.00 856.79 14.3


54-40-650 DEPRECIATION .00 .00 130,000.00 130,000.00 .0


54-40-690 PROJECTS .00 .00 296,000.00 296,000.00 .0


54-40-915 TRANSFER TO ADMIN SERVICES 10,500.00 10,500.00 21,000.00 10,500.00 50.0


TOTAL EXPENDITURES 15,274.04 53,849.36 565,000.00 511,150.64 9.5


DEPARTMENT 80


54-80-512 CONTRIBUTIONS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


TOTAL DEPARTMENT 80 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 15,274.04 53,849.36 565,000.00 511,150.64 9.5


NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 5,933.94 44,779.48 .00 (           44,779.48) .0
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MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE


55-36-100 INTEREST EARNINGS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


SOURCE 37


55-37-130 PENALTIES .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


TOTAL SOURCE 37 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


TOTAL FUND REVENUE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES .00 .00 .00 .00 .0
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56-31-305 TRANSPORTATION - LOCAL OPTION .00 24,070.81 62,000.00 37,929.19 38.8


TOTAL SOURCE 31 .00 24,070.81 62,000.00 37,929.19 38.8


SOURCE 33


56-33-560 CLASS "C" ROAD ALLOTMENT .00 57,205.73 211,500.00 154,294.27 27.1


TOTAL SOURCE 33 .00 57,205.73 211,500.00 154,294.27 27.1


SOURCE 34


56-34-270 DEVELOPER PMTS FOR IMPROV. .00 .00 13,500.00 13,500.00 .0


TOTAL SOURCE 34 .00 .00 13,500.00 13,500.00 .0


SOURCE 36


56-36-100 INTEREST EARNINGS 2,386.42 2,386.42 1,000.00 (             1,386.42) 238.6


TOTAL SOURCE 36 2,386.42 2,386.42 1,000.00 (             1,386.42) 238.6


SOURCE 37


56-37-800 TRANSPORATION UTILITY FEE 34,225.30 200,919.02 380,000.00 179,080.98 52.9


TOTAL SOURCE 37 34,225.30 200,919.02 380,000.00 179,080.98 52.9


CONTRIBUTIONS AND TRANSFERS


56-39-091 TRANSFER FROM CAPITAL PROJECTS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


56-39-900 FUND BAL TO BE APPROPRIATED .00 .00 110,000.00 110,000.00 .0


56-39-910 TRANSFER FROM CLASS "C" RES. .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS AND TRANSFERS .00 .00 110,000.00 110,000.00 .0


TOTAL FUND REVENUE 36,611.72 284,581.98 778,000.00 493,418.02 36.6
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EXPENDITURES


56-76-312 PROFESSIONAL & TECH. - ENGINR 2,391.50 6,545.25 18,000.00 11,454.75 36.4


56-76-424 CURB AND GUTTER RESTORATION .00 .00 50,000.00 50,000.00 .0


56-76-425 STREET SEALING .00 .00 400,000.00 400,000.00 .0


56-76-730 STREET PROJECTS .00 74,260.00 310,000.00 235,740.00 24.0


56-76-910 TRANSFER TO CAP. PROJ. FUND .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


56-76-990 CONTRIBUTION TO FUND BALANCE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,391.50 80,805.25 778,000.00 697,194.75 10.4


TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 2,391.50 80,805.25 778,000.00 697,194.75 10.4


NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 34,220.22 203,776.73 .00 (         203,776.73) .0
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95-43-139 PENSION EXPENSE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


TOTAL DEPARTMENT 43 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


DEPARTMENT 57


95-57-139 PENSION EXPENSE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


TOTAL DEPARTMENT 57 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


DEPARTMENT 60


95-60-139 PUBLIC WORKS PENSION EXP. .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


TOTAL DEPARTMENT 60 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


DEPARTMENT 70


95-70-139 PARKS PENSION EXP. .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


TOTAL DEPARTMENT 70 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


DEPARTMENT 71


95-71-139 RECREATION PENSION EXP. .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


TOTAL DEPARTMENT 71 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 .00 .00 .00 .0


NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES .00 .00 .00 .00 .0
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M E M O R A N D U M 


 


TO:  South Weber Mayor and Council 


 


FROM: Brandon K. Jones, P.E. 


  South Weber City Engineer     


 


  Benjamin A. Slater   


  South Weber City Inspector 


 


CC:  David Larson – South Weber City Manager 


  Mark Larsen – South Weber City Public Works Director 


 


RE: BOWMAN OLD FARM ESTATES SUBDIVISION 


  Final Acceptance Recommendation 


 


Date:  February 13, 2020 


______________________________________________________________________________ 


 


Background 


This subdivision was approved and began construction back in December of 2015.  In December 


2017, the Developer requested inspection for Conditional Acceptance of the subdivision 


improvements (which would start the 1-yr Guarantee period).  A punch list of items left to 


complete was generated and given to the Developer.  Since this punch list was generated, there 


has been a lot of back and forth between the Developer and the City on the addressing of these 


remaining items.  The main reason for this is because the Developer did not agree with all the 


items on the punch list.  As a result, Conditional Acceptance was never formally given and 1-yr 


Guarantee period was never formally completed.  At this point, all but three items have been 


addressed. 


 


As it relates to all the other improvements, we have completed inspections of the improvements 


and have found them to meet the minimum South Weber City standards in accordance with the 


approved improvement plans. 


 


 


Remaining Improvements 


The three remaining improvements are as follows: 


• $1,500 – Rip-rap at storm drain outlet 


• $1,800 – Flared-end section at storm drain outlet 


• $3,000 – Street repair at subdivision entrance 


• $6,300 – Total  
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Final Acceptance Recommendation 


February 13, 2020 


 


 


Escrow Release 


The following are the items and associated amounts that have been released from escrow to the 


City: 


• $6,300 – Remaining Improvements (see above) 


• $14,960 – Fee in lieu of Detention 


• $8,181 – Chip & Seal 


• $6,400 – Streetlights 


• $35,841 – Total  


 


 


Completion of Improvements 


As it was difficult to come to terms on the remaining improvements, the Developer agreed to 


have the above amount for the remaining improvements released from escrow to the City.  The 


City will complete the street repair as a part of this summer’s street maintenance projects.  The 


flared-end section and rip-rap can be installed by the City or in conjunction with the next Canyon 


Meadows Park project (as the location is adjacent to the park and has better access than through 


the backyard of the current property owner). 


 


The fee in lieu of detention will be used towards payment of the City’s participation in the Old 


Maple Farms regional detention basin.  The chip & seal will be completed as part of this 


summer’s street maintenance projects.  The streetlights will be installed with the streetlight 


project. 


 


 


Recommendation 


Even though the 1-yr Guarantee period was never officially granted, we feel that the purpose of 


the Guarantee period has been fulfilled.  The majority of the improvements have been installed 


and in good working order for nearly 3 years.  We therefore recommend granting Final 


Acceptance of the subdivision and all associated improvements. 


 


Once Accepted, all remaining escrow funds can be released. 








 


RESOLUTION 2020-06 


A RESOLUTION OF THE SOUTH WEBER CITY COUNCIL ACCEPTING     
BOWMAN OLD FARM ESTATES SUBDIVISION 


WHEREAS, Warren Reynolds has requested acceptance by South Weber City of the              
Bowman Old Farm Estates Subdivision and release of all escrow funds held for improvements; 
and 


WHEREAS, City Engineer, Jones and Associates has conducted several detailed inspections                      
to determine if improvements meet minimum requirements according to City Standards and 
specifications; and  


WHEREAS, three items remain uncompleted at this time and after negotiations with Mr. 
Reynolds the decision was made for the City to withhold $6,300 to cover those projects which 
will be finished with regularly scheduled street maintenance; and 


WHEREAS, Jones and Associates has found that improvements have been completed 
satisfactorily excepting those noted and recommends Final Acceptance of Bowman Old Farm 
Estates Subdivision; 


NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of South Weber City, Davis County, 
State of Utah, as follows: 


Section 1. Acceptance: Bowman Old Farm Estates Subdivision is hereby accepted with the 
following conditions: 


1. All remaining escrow funds including the 10% contingency warranty fund shall be 
released upon payment in full of any fees due to the City. 


2. Upon final release of escrow funds, City will assume full responsibility for ownership 
and maintenance of improvements. 
 


Section 2: Repealer Clause: All ordinances or resolutions or parts thereof, which are in conflict 
herewith, are hereby repealed. 


PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of South Weber, Davis County, on the 25th day 
of February 2020. 
 
        
 
 


: 
 
 


 
 
 


 


Jo Sjoblom, Mayor     Attest: Lisa Smith, Recorder  


Roll call vote is as follows: 


Council Member Alberts FOR AGAINST 


Council Member Halverson     FOR AGAINST 


Council Member Petty     FOR AGAINST 


Council Member Soderquist FOR AGAINST 


Council Member Winsor FOR  AGAINST 


 








 


Council Meeting Date:  February 25, 2020 
 
Name:  Mark McRae   
 
Agenda Item:  6 & 7 
 
Objective:  Public Hearing to Consider Opening and Amending 2019-2020 Budget. 
 
Background:  The current city budget for 2019-2020 was adopted on August 20, 2019.  At the 
time the budget was prepared, South Weber City was studying our streetlights and working on 
a plan for the city to install and to own the streetlights in the future.  A plan has now been 
developed, and we are desirous to move forward with the first installation of 39 streetlights in 
new subdivisions.  The second amendment to for the restoration of wetlands at Canyon 
Meadow Park.  This also was under review at the time the budget was adopted.  Since then the 
Army Corp of Engineers has made their ruling and we now know what needs to be done to 
meet their requirements. This year’s budget needs to be opened and amended to reflect these 
two changes. To amend an adopted budget, a public hearing is required to afford citizen’s an 
opportunity to address the proposed changes. 
 
Capital Projects Revenues      
 45-34-270 Developer Payments for Improvements + $241,600  
 45-39-389 Fund Balance to be Appropriated  + $  69,400 
 45-39-389 Fund Balance to be Appropriated  + $  75,000 
Capital Projects Expenditures      
 45-60-730 Improvements other than Buildings  + $311,000 
 45-70-730 Improvements other than Buildings  + $  75,000 
 
Summary:  Amendments to the 2019- 2020 budget are being adopted as part of the budget to 
reflect the installation of streetlights and wetlands restorations. 
 
Committee Recommendation:  na 
 
Staff Recommendation:  Approve Amendments 
 
Attachments:  Resolution 2020-08 
  Jones and Associates’ Cost Estimate 
 
Budget Amendment:  Yes 
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M E M O R A N D U M 


 


TO:  South Weber City Mayor and Council 


 


FROM: Brandon K. Jones, P.E. 


  South Weber City Engineer     


 


CC:  David J. Larson – South Weber City Manager 


  Mark Larsen – South Weber City Public Works Director 


 


RE:  STREETLIGHT INSTALLATION PROJECT – Development Streetlights 


  Budget Amendment 


 


Date:  February 20, 2020 


______________________________________________________________________________ 


 


BACKGROUND 


 


Years ago, developers worked directly with Rocky Mountain Power (RMP) for the installation of 


the streetlights needed for their developments.  Then several years ago, RMP changed their 


policy to require the City to file the Installation Request form on behalf of the developer, since 


the lights would be added to the City’s monthly bill.  This meant that the City paid RMP for the 


streetlights, but it was paid by adding it to the monthly bill.  The developer was required to 


escrow for the streetlights. The amount established in the escrow for the streetlights was then to 


be released to the City before the escrow account was closed. Through this process there was not 


much control over the streetlights being installed, nor the estimated amount held in escrow.  The 


staff became concerned about the inconsistent style of streetlights being installed, the amount 


being escrowed and the potential poor performance of the streetlights.  Therefore, they began 


looking into the idea of City-owned lights rather than RMP-owned lights. 


 


In the later part of 2017, the City began having developers pay for the streetlights up-front before 


the plat was recorded rather than escrow for them.  This was done to help ensure that the City 


was collecting the money for the streetlights and limiting the risk of the money getting released 


inadvertently from an escrow account.  However, the amount being paid was still an estimate, 


since the actual cost was unknown.  Based on discussions relating to the possibility of the city 


owning the streetlights, the staff did not move forward on any installation requests for RMP-


owned streetlights, knowing these streetlights would only need to be bought back in the future if 


the City made the decision to own their own streetlights. 


 


In order to help facilitate making a well-informed decision, the Municipal Utilities Committee 


(MUC) was tasked with analyzing and evaluating what would be best for the City as it related to 


short-term and long-term costs, performance, and aesthetics.  The City made the policy decision 


to move forward with City-owned streetlights in November 2018 and selected 3 different 
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Budget Amendment 


February 20, 2020 


 


 


standard streetlight styles for the appropriate uses (residential, intersection, and corridor).  The 


MUC recognized at the time that the amount of money collected from developers up to that point 


in time may not be enough for what it would actually take to install the new streetlights 


according to the new policy.  However, given the long-term cost savings of the high-efficiency 


LED lights, the power savings made it worth the potential extra install costs. Since implementing 


the new policy, developers have been paying enough to cover the full cost to purchase and install 


the new streetlights. 


 


DEVELOPMENTS 


 


The following is a summary of developments needing streetlights. 


 


Subdivision 


Streetlight Style Cost 


Estimate 


Date 


Notes LP-1 


(Residential) 


LP-2 


(Intersection) 


Bowman Old Farm Estates 1 1 9/15/2016  


Ferndale  1 10/16/2017  


Freedom Landing 1 1  11/16/2017  


Freedom Landing 2 1  11/7/2018  


Harvest Park 1 2 3 9/6/2019  


Harvest Park 2  1 9/6/2019 1 installed w/ Old 


Fort Rd. 


Hidden Valley Meadows 1 1 2 10/26/2017  


Hidden Valley Meadows 2 1 3 8/24/2018  


Old Maple Farms 1 & 2 2 4 12/21/2017 1 installed w/ Old 


Fort Rd. 


Old Maple Farms 3 2 2 8/24/2018  


Ray Creek Estates 1 1 2/14/2018  


Riverside Place 1 & 2 2 3 7/28/2017 1 installed w/ Old 


Fort Rd. 


Riverside Place 3 2 1 3/18/2019  


Sun Rays 1 1 3/5/2019  


Valley Flats 1 1 7/22/2016  


Subtotal 18 24  


Total (to be installed) 18 21 
 


 


BUDGET 


 


Based on the fixed pricing in the Agreement that the City has with Stevens Sales Company 


(SSCO), the purchase price for the 39 streetlights listed above is $131,403.  The installation of 


these streetlights will be bid out and a recommended contractor will be brought back to the City 
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Council for a potential awarded contract.  At this point, our estimate for this work (including 


installation, connection fees, and contingency) is approximately $178,000, giving a total project 


cost of $310,000.  The revenue received from developers for the streetlights listed above totals 


$241,600.  Therefore, a minimum of an additional $70,000 would need to be budgeted in order to 


complete the installation of all the streetlights listed above.  Based on the cost savings from 


power alone, this additional installation amount will pay for itself in 7 years (compared to the 


previous policy of RMP-owned streetlights). 








 


RESOLUTION 2020-08 
A RESOLUTION OF THE SOUTH WEBER CITY COUNCIL ADOPTING 


BUDGET AMENDMENTS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2020 


WHEREAS, Utah Code regulates the budgeting process for municipalities; and 


WHEREAS, the City adopted its budget for fiscal year 2019-2020 on August 20, 2019; and 


WHEREAS, the City desires to amend that budget to include unanticipated expenses as 
recommended herein; and 


WHEREAS, this legislative body held a public hearing on February 25, 2020 to take comment 
regarding the proposed amendments; and 


WHEREAS, the City Council reviewed comments and discussed the presented changes in an 
open public meeting and is in favor of amending this budget;  


NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of South Weber City, Davis County, 
State of Utah, as follows: 


Section 1. Amendment: The Fiscal Year 2019-2020 Budget shall be amended as follows:  
Capital Projects Revenues      
 45-34-270 Developer Payments for Improvements + $241,600  
 45-39-389 Fund Balance to be Appropriated  + $  69,400 
 45-39-389 Fund Balance to be Appropriated  + $  75,000 
Capital Projects Expenditures      
 45-60-730 Improvements other than Buildings  + $311,000 
 45-70-730 Improvements other than Buildings  + $  75,000 
 
Section 2: Repealer Clause: All ordinances or resolutions or parts thereof, which are in conflict 
herewith, are hereby repealed. 


PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of South Weber, Davis County, on the 25th day 
of February 2020. 
 
        
 
 


: 
 
 


 
 
 


 
 


Jo Sjoblom, Mayor     Attest: Lisa Smith, Recorder  


Roll call vote is as follows: 


Council Member Alberts FOR AGAINST 


Council Member Halverson     FOR AGAINST 


Council Member Petty     FOR AGAINST 


Council Member Soderquist FOR AGAINST 


Council Member Winsor FOR  AGAINST 


 


 


 








 


Council Meeting Date:  February 25, 2020 
 
Name:  Mark McRae, Finance Director 
 
Agenda Item:  9 
 
Objective:  Amend the Consolidated Fee Schedule 
 
Background:  There are two items to be changed in the Consolidated Fee Schedule.   
The first is to add verbiage to clarify how the culinary water rates where adopted and 
calculated.  The city’s water rates have historically been based on per 1,000 gallons of use. This 
is the generally accepted practice of municipal water companies across the state.  The phrase 
“per 1,000 gallons” is being added to Chapter 16.2. 
The second Change is adding the “Franchise Application” fee to Chapter 1.16.  During a recent 
staff review of the Telecommunication Right-of-Way code adopted in 1998, we found it 
includes an application fee of $500.  This change is to bring the Consolidated Fee Schedule in 
line with the city code. 
 
Summary:  Change the Consolidated Fee Schedule to add clarification to the city water rates 
and to add the Franchise Application Fee. 
 
Committee Recommendation:  na 
 
Planning Commission Recommendation:  na 
 
Staff Recommendation:  Approve 
 
Attachments:   
  Redline version of Consolidated Fee Schedule 
  Resolution 2020-09 


Revised Consolidated Fee Schedule 
 
 
Budget Amendment:  na 
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CHAPTER 1: ADMINISTRATIVE CHARGES 
  
1. Budget * $45 for bound copy; available for free in electronic format on 


City’s website 
 
2. Copies    $0.25 per (8 ½” x 11”) copy (black & white) 
     $0.75 per (11” x 17”) copy (black & white) 


$1.75 per (8 ½” x 11”) copy (color) 
$2.25 per (11” x 17”) copy (color) 


 
3. Fax Machine   $5.00 up to five pages 


$.50 each additional page 
 


4. Maps *    $0.25 (8 ½” x 11") black & white  
$0.75 (11” x 17") black & white  
$2.25 (11” x 17”) color  


 
5. General Plan *   Available for free in electronic format on City’s website 
 
6. City Code Book * Available for free in electronic format on City’s website 
 
7. Audio Recordings   $5 per CD 
 
8. General Research $15 per hour minimum for records research, payable in 


advance, plus $.25 per each page copied, plus the cost of 
envelope and postage 
 


9. Property Plat Research for $100 
    Public Notice Mailing Labels 
 
10. Public Works Standards * Available for free in electronic format on the City website 
 
11. Request for Special    $450 
 Planning Commission Mtg. 
 
12. Use of City Chambers  No non-city activities shall be held at City Hall 
 
13. Information or Forms on CD $5 per CD 
 
14. Processing/Formatting  First 15 minutes free, additional time will be billed at  


of any records or requests $15 per hour (UCA§ 63G-2-203).  
not listed above  


 
15. Delivery of a record by  Fee is based on time processing/formatting of the  


electronic means such  record before delivery, as described in #14 above. 
as e-mail or cloud services 
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16.  Franchise Application  $500 Non-refundable application fee 
 
* Available for free in electronic format on City’s website; a CD may be provided for $5 per CD.   
 
 
CHAPTER 2: ANIMAL CONTROL 
 
Dog and Cat Licensing Fees  Animal Control Fees are set by Davis County 
 
Violation Fees    In accordance with Davis County Animal Control fees. 


 
 


CHAPTER 3:  ANNEXATION 
 
Application Fee:   $50 
Processing Fee:   $900 (Minimum) 
 
Any additional costs of processing, including reasonably necessary professional fees**, above $900 
will be charged to the applicant.  Applicant will furnish Mylar and pay all associated recording costs. 
 
**Professional services may include but are not limited to Engineering and Legal services. Prior to 
granting final approval and/or a building permit all professional service fees incurred to date shall be 
paid in full. The City will bill the applicant for 100% of the City’s actual professional service costs as 
said fees are incurred.  
 
Applicants shall be responsible for all collection costs incurred including a collection fee of up to 40% 
pursuant to the provisions of Utah Code Ann 12-1-11. 
 
 
CHAPTER 4: APPEALS AND VARIANCE APPLICATIONS 
 
1.  Appeals  $100 per Appeal (Non-Refundable) plus third-party professional costs. 


This fee is for appeal of a single issue/action. Appeal of more than one 
issue/action may not be combined under one appeal fee and will be charged 
$100 per issue/action under appeal.  


  
2.  Variances  $200 (Non-Refundable) plus 100% of professional services** 
 
 
CHAPTER 5: BUSINESS LICENSES** 
  
1. Home Occupations with patrons/employees  $50 plus annual Fire Inspection Fee** 
 
2.  Group Home      $50 plus annual Fire Inspection Fee* 
 
3.   Short-Term or Vacation Rental    $50 plus annual Fire Inspection Fee** 
 
4.  Commercial      $50 plus annual Fire Inspection Fee 
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         (plus any other applicable fees)**: 
A. Alcoholic Beverage License (Retail)  


  
Single Event      $250 per year    
Off-Premise      $350 per year  


          Full-Service Restaurant;  
Limited-Service Restaurant;  
On-Premise Banquet; Beer Only:   $500 per year  


 
B. Cabarets  


    
Class A -       $200 per year 
Class B -       $100 per year 
 


C. Sexually Oriented Businesses  
       


      Businesses Other Than Outcall    $250 per business 
      Outcall Service     $400 per business 
      Employee Licenses    $150 per employee 


 
5.    Mobile Businesses  
 


License      $50 
Single Use Permit     $30 
Recurring Operation Use Permit    $50 
Special Event Permit    $40 


 
6.  Construction      $50 plus annual Fire Inspection Fee** 
 
7. Mining       $1,377 plus annual Fire Inspection Fee** 
 
8.  Solicitors/Peddlers     $50 per person 
 
9.  Vending Machine     $40 per machine 
 
10. Temporary Business      $65 per location** 
 
11. Fire Inspection        
  
      A.   Home Occupation/Group Home   $20 per inspection* 
      
      B.   Light/Medium Commercial    $40 per site*       
      
      C.   Large Commercial or Mining/Gravel Pit  $70 per site*  
 
12. Amendment to Original Application/License  $10 (Staff approval) 


         $25 (Planning Commission approval) 
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13. Additional Copy of Business License   $5 each 
 


*If a fire inspection is scheduled and not completed due to failure on the applicant’s part, a $20 fee 
will be assessed in addition to the completed inspection fee.  
 
**If a Conditional Use Permit is required, see Chapter 8. 
 
LATE PAYMENT ON BUSINESS LICENSE: 
 
A 50% penalty shall be assessed to the fee for any business license fees which have not been paid 
by 1 February. A 100% penalty shall be assessed for any business license fees which have not 
been paid by 1 March.  (SWC Code 3-1-4 E) 
 
FILING FEE REFUNDS: (SWC Code 3-1-3 B) 
 
If applicant decides to withdraw application before a license is issued, one-half of the fee shall be 
non-refundable. 
 
If business license official denies application, the application shall be returned with one-half of the 
amount of fees deposited. If applicant appeals to City Council and the Council approves the 
application, the applicant will resubmit to the City the amount of fee that was refunded by the 
licensing official. 
 
 
CHAPTER 6:  BUILDING PERMIT FEES 
 
Fees are based upon the current International Building Code, International Plumbing Code, 
International Mechanical Code, International Fire Code, National Electrical Code, and the NFPA 
Standards. 
 
The building permit valuations shall be based on the tables found in the current edition of the 
Building Standards Magazine. Other fees include: 
 
1.  Permit Fees 


 
A. Building Permit Fee   Based on ICC formula of Gross Area x Square Foot  
      Construction Cost x Permit Fee Multiplier 
 
B.    Plan Check Fee   30% of Building Fee or $47 minimum, 


       plus 100% of professional services fees** 
 


C. State Fee    1% of Building Fee charged on all building permits 
 


D. Central Weber Sewer Fee  $2,449.65 (depending on ERU's); $116.65 is a 
 handling fee for South Weber. An additional $75  
 (CW Res 98-2) SWC RES 04-005 if connecting directly  
 into Central Weber's line. 
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E. Electrical    $47.47 + $50 completion bond; pay full amount when 
       submitted (Includes state fee) 
 


 F.    Solar Panel, Wind Turbine,  
or any other alternative  
energy source    $150 plus plan check fee   


   
 G. Fire Damage    $47 per inspection plus plan check fee 


 
H. Agricultural Building  Computed as a carport or garage 
 
I. Remodeling    $47 per inspection plus plan check fee as determined  
      by the Building Inspector if no footings or foundation 


J.     Finish Basement   $150 plus plan check fee 
 
K.    Swimming Pool   $150 (additional inspections $47 each) plus plan check fee             


L.   Wood Stoves    $47 per inspection 
 
M.  Deck (After Home Built)  $47 per inspection plus plan check fee 
 
N. Demolition    $94 + $500 performance bond fee; 


 minimum two inspections at $47 each 
 


O. Roof (structure change  $47 per inspection plus plan check fee 
 only) 
 
P.   Sign Permit    $147.50; includes $50 completion bond 


  which is refundable when sign is taken down 
 


Q. Parking Lots    Site Plan Review by Planning Commission.  
Cost of two inspections: (1) Completion  
(2) Compliance to PC requirements 


 
R.   Communication Tower  $1,000 
 
S. After Hours Inspection   $94 per inspection 


 
T.    Penalty Fee  i) $50, charged after a second or subsequent "failed” 


inspection on the same item and/or inspection. Fee is 
payable prior to third or subsequent inspection being 
performed.  
 
ii) $150, charged for failure to obtain a valid permit 
before work has commenced. 
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U.  Owner Transfer Fee   $25 
  
V.   Amendment to Approved   $100 for each plan check fee for single family dwellings 
       Permit  $47 for each plan check fee for all other types of permit 
 
 
W. Credit Card Service Fee  3%  
 
 


*A minimum fee of $47.47 + $50 completion bond will be charged for any building permit; as well as 
electrical, mechanical, or plumbing permits. 


 
**Professional services may include but are not limited to City Engineer review, or inspection and 
additional outside engineering including fire protection/sprinkling systems, legal services, structural 
engineering or other services as required by the City. Prior to granting occupancy all professional 
service fees incurred to date shall be paid in full. The City will bill the applicant for 100% of the City’s 
actual professional service costs as said fees are incurred.  
 
Applicants shall be responsible for all collection costs incurred including a collection fee of up to 40% 
pursuant to the provisions of Utah Code Ann 12-1-11. 
 
New residential and commercial building permits will also be charged impact fees, see Chapter 7. 
 
2.  Completion Fees 
 


A. Commercial  
Commercial building permits, new construction, or renewals or additions will be charged 
based on the valuation of the permit from the presently used International Building Code: 
 
Valuations $10,000 and above. . . . . . $1,500 
Valuations below $10,000 . . . . . . . . .  $500 
 


B. Residential 
All New Home Construction.  . . . . . .  $500 
 


C. Remodeling Additions 
Valuations $10,000 and above.  . . . . .  $200 
Valuations below $10,000 . . . . . . . . .  $50 
 


D. Miscellaneous Building Permits 
All building permits will be charged a minimum completion fee of $50. 
 


 
CHAPTER 7:  IMPACT FEES 
 
Fees paid on new residential/commercial building permit. Calculations based on the summary of 
calculated impact fees: 
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1.  Parks and Trails  
  Single Family Residential  $2,096 
  Multi-Family Residential  $1,787 per unit 
  Nonresidential    No fee  
 


 
2.  Public Safety Fire Station 


Single Family Residential  $126 / dwelling, Single Family residence = 1 dwelling 
Multi-Unit Residential   $56 / dwelling, each unit of multi-unit = 1 dwelling 
Commercial     $0.19 / sq. ft. of commercial building 
 


3.  Recreational Building     
  Single Family Residential  $834 / dwelling, Single Family residence = 1 dwelling 


 Multi-Unit Residential   $691 / dwelling, Each unit of multi-unit dev = 1 dwelling 
 Nonresidential    No fee 


 
4.  Water     (Fees based on Water Meter Size) 
 


 Ratio 1/1/2019 1/1/2020 1/1/2021 1/1/2022 


Residential 1” 1 $  1,235 $  1,265 $  1,294 $  1,322 


Commercial 1½ “ 1.5 $  1,852 $  1,897 $  1,806 $  1,983 


Commercial 2” 2 $  2,470 $  2,530 $  2,588 $  2,644 


Commercial 3” 6.4 $  7,904 $  8,096 $  8,281 $  8,460 


Commercial 4” 10 $12,350 $12,650 $12,940 $13,220 


 
 


5.  Sewer  
  


 Ratio Fee Description 


Residential 1 $  2,933 Single Family, Duplexes, Townhomes, 
Condos 


Apartments 0.75 $  2,200 per unit, 3+ units per complex 


    


Commercial 1½ “ 1.5 $  4,400 Based on water meter size 


Commercial 2” 2 $  5,867 Based on water meter size 


Commercial 3” 6.4 $18,776 Based on water meter size 


Commercial 4” 10 $29,338 Based on water meter size 


 
 


6.   Transportation     
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ITE 
Code ITE Land Use Unit Trip 


Rate 


Pass-
by 


Reduc
-tion 


Adjusted 
Trip Rate Impact Fee  


130 Industrial Park 130 
1000 Sq. Feet 


Gross Floor Area 
0.85   0.43 $1,522.53  


140 General 
Manufacturing 


1000 Sq. Feet 
Gross Floor Area 


0.73   0.37 $1,307.58  


151 Mini-Warehouse 
1000 Sq. Feet 


Gross Floor Area 
0.26   0.13 $465.71  


152 Warehouse / 
Distribution Center 


1000 Sq. Feet 
Gross Floor Area 


0.12   0.06 $214.95  


210 Single-Family 
Detached Housing 


Dwelling Unit 1.00   0.50 $1,791.21  


220 
Multi-Family / 


Apartment (Greater 
than 4 units) 


Dwelling Unit 0.62   0.31 $1,110.55  


230 Multi-Family / Condo. 
Townhouse 


Dwelling Unit 0.52   0.26 $931.43  


240 Mobile Home / RV 
Park 


Occupied 
Dwelling Unit 


0.59   0.30 $1,056.81  


254 Assisted Living 
Center 


Bed 0.22   0.11 $394.07  


310 Hotel Room 0.60   0.30 $1,074.73  


444 Movie Theater < 10 
Screens 


1000 Sq. Feet 
Gross Floor Area 


3.80   1.90 $6,806.60  


445 Movie Theater ≥ 10 
Screens 


1000 Sq. Feet 
Gross Floor Area 


4.91   2.46 $8,794.84  


492 Health/Fitness Club 
1000 Sq. Feet 


Gross Floor Area 
3.53   1.77 $6,322.97  


520 Elementary School 
1000 Sq. Feet 


Gross Floor Area 
1.21   0.61 $2,167.36  


522 Middle School / Junior 
High School 


1000 Sq. Feet 
Gross Floor Area 


1.19   0.60 $2,131.54  


530 High School 
1000 Sq. Feet 


Gross Floor Area 
0.97   0.49 $1,737.47  


534 Private School (K-8) Students 0.60   0.30 $1,074.73  


560 Church 
1000 Sq. Feet 


Gross Floor Area 
0.55   0.28 $985.17  
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ITE 
Code ITE Land Use Unit Trip 


Rate 


Pass-
by 


Reduc
-tion 


Adjusted 
Trip Rate Impact Fee  


565 Day Care Center 
1000 Sq. Feet 


Gross Floor Area 
12.34   6.17 $22,103.53  


590 Library 
1000 Sq. Feet 


Gross Floor Area 
7.30   3.65 $13,075.83  


610 Hospital 
1000 Sq. Feet 


Gross Floor Area 
0.93   0.47 $1,665.82  


710 General Office 
Building 


1000 Sq. Feet 
Gross Floor Area 


1.49   0.75 $2,668.90  


720 Medical-Dental Office 
Building 


1000 Sq. Feet 
Gross Floor Area 


3.57   1.79 $6,394.62  


770 Business Park 
1000 Sq. Feet 


Gross Floor Area 
1.26   0.63 $2,256.92  


812 Building Material and 
Lumber Store 


1000 Sq. Feet 
Gross Floor Area 


4.49   2.25 $8,042.53  


817 Nursery (Garden 
Center) 


1000 Sq. Feet 
Gross Floor Area 


6.94   3.47 $12,430.99  


820 Shopping Center / 
Strip Mall 


1000 Sq. Feet 
Gross Leasable 


Area 
3.71 34% 1.22 $4,385.96  


826 Specialty Retail 
Center 


1000 Sq. Feet 
Gross Leasable 


Area 
2.71   1.36 $4,854.18  


841 Automobile Sales 
1000 Sq. Feet 


Gross Floor Area 
5.98   2.99 $10,711.43  


848 Tire Store 
1000 Sq. Feet 


Gross Floor Area 
4.15 28% 1.49 $5,352.13  


850 Supermarket 
1000 Sq. Feet 


Gross Floor Area 
9.48 36% 3.03 $10,867.63  


851 Convenience Market 
1000 Sq. Feet 


Gross Floor Area 
52.41 61% 10.22 $36,612.14  


912 Drive-in Bank 
1000 Sq. Feet 


Gross Floor Area 
24.30 47% 6.44 $23,068.99  


918 Hair Salon 
1000 Sq. Feet 


Gross Floor Area 
1.45   0.73 $2,597.25  
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ITE 
Code ITE Land Use Unit Trip 


Rate 


Pass-
by 


Reduc
-tion 


Adjusted 
Trip Rate Impact Fee  


932 Restaurant, Sit-Down 
(High Turnover) 


1000 Sq. Feet 
Gross Floor Area 


9.85 44% 2.76 $9,880.31  


933 
Fast Food without 


Drive-Through 
Window 


1000 Sq. Feet 
Gross Floor Area 


26.15 43% 7.45 $26,698.87  


934 Restaurant with Drive 
Through Window 


1000 Sq. Feet 
Gross Floor Area 


32.65 50% 8.16 $29,241.50  


942 Auto Care Center 
1000 Sq. Feet 


Gross Leasable 
Area 


3.11   1.56 $5,570.66  


944 Gasoline/Service 
Station 


Fueling Position 13.87 42% 4.02 $14,409.56  


945 
Gasoline/Service 


Station with 
Convenience Store 


1000 Sq. Feet 
Gross Leasable 


Area 
97.47 56% 21.44 $76,819.25  


947 Self Service Car 
Wash 


Wash Stall 5.54   2.77 $9,923.30  


948 Automated Car Wash 
1000 Sq. Feet 


Gross Floor Area 
14.12   7.06 $25,291.88  


 
If additional categories are desired, the City can use the ITE Trip Generation Manual, 10th ed., 
and multiply the total PM peak hour trips by 50 percent, by any reduction for pass-by trips, by the 
total cost per PM peak hour trip ($3,582.42). 


 
7.   Weber Basin Water   
 


 Ratio Fee 


Residential 1” 1 $  4,363 


Commercial 1½ “ 1.5 $  6,544 


Commercial 2” 2 $  8,726 


Commercial 3” 6.4 $27,923 


Commercial 4” 10 $43,630 


 
 
8.  Central Weber Sewer  *$2,514.95, (*$2,395 to Central Weber + $119.95 City fee).  
 


There is an additional $75.00 fee if connecting directly to the Central Weber Sewer Line. 
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* The City collects sewer service charges on behalf of Central Weber Sewer District.  Any 
increase in Central Weber Sewer District’s impact fee will be passed on to the consumer, with 
such increase to go into effect at the time Central Weber Sewer makes the increase effective. 
 


9.  Storm Sewer 
  Residential   $665 / dwelling, Single Family residence = 1 dwelling  


 Multi-unit Residential   $665 x (impervious area [ft2]) / (3,365 ft2) 
  Nonresidential   $665 x (impervious area [ft2]) / (3,365 ft2) 
 
CHAPTER 8:  CONDITIONAL USE PERMITS 
 
1. Non-Residential Zones  
 


A. Concept Plan Review $200 (includes 1.5 hours of professional services)   
(not required)  
    


B. Sketch Plan   $400 for the first meeting and $300 for each subsequent  
    meeting plus 100% of professional services** 
 


C. Preliminary    $600 plus 100% of professional services** 
 


D. Final     $700 plus 100% of professional services** 
 


E. Escrow Contingency   15% of estimated approved total cost of required 
 improvements, plus 100% of professional services 
 


F. Escrow Guarantee 10% of estimated approved total cost of required   
 improvements, plus 100 % of professional services 


 
 
2. Residential Zones   $200 plus 100% of professional services** (includes one   


site plan meeting where applicable) Additional site plans see 
(4) below. 


 
3. Amendment    ½ of what original fee would be if it were a new application 


plus 100% of professional services** (includes one site plan 
meeting).  Additional site plans see (4) below. 


 
4.  Site Plan Meeting  $200 per meeting plus 100% of professional services** 
 
**Professional services may include but are not limited to Engineering, Inspections, GPS surveying 
and mapping, recording fees, and Legal services. Prior to granting preliminary approval, final 
approval and/or a building permit all professional service fees incurred to date shall be paid in full. 
The City will bill the applicant for 100% of the City’s actual professional service costs as said fees 
are incurred.  
 
Applicants shall be responsible for all collection costs incurred including a collection fee of up to 40% 
pursuant to the provisions of Utah Code Ann 12-1-11. 
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CHAPTER 9:  PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT FEES 
 
1. Subdivisions: (Private & Public) 
 


A.  Minor Subdivision (1-10 Lots) 
 


Concept Plan Review $200 (includes engineering and other 
(not required) professional services) 
 
Sketch Plan Review                $400 for first meeting and $300 for each 


subsequent meeting plus 100% of 
professional services** 
 


*Preliminary $600 plus 100% of professional 
services** 


 
*Final $700 plus 100% of professional 


services** 
 


*If preliminary and final are combined on a "Minor" subdivision and approved in the same 
meeting, the "final" fee will be charged; otherwise, both preliminary and final fees apply. 
   
Amendments to Preliminary or Final 1/2 of original fee, plus 100% of 
prior to recording of original submission   professional services** 
 


B.  Major Subdivision (11 plus lots) 
 
Concept Plan Review (not required) $400, includes engineering and other 


professional services 
Sketch Plan Review  $700 for first meeting and $350 for each 


subsequent meeting, plus 100% of 
professional services** 
 


Preliminary $900, plus 100% of professional 
services** 


 
Final $1100, plus 100% of professional 


services** 
   


Amendments to Preliminary or Final   1/2 of original fee (prior to recording of 
  original submission), plus 100% of 


professional services** 
 
In addition, every developer/builder for either minor or major subdivisions will pay the actual cost for 
all recording fees including any escrow & developer agreements or any other security agreements 
and any additional submittals requested by the City.  
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 *Fees:  Sidewalk    $30/ft. 6’ sidewalk; $20/ft. 4’ sidewalk 
   Curb & Gutter    $20/ft. standard curb and gutter 
 
*When approved by the City Council, a 1-2 lot subdivision may pay these fees in lieu of actually 
constructing the curb and gutter and/or sidewalk.  This request can only be made if the subdivision is 
located in an area that does not have existing curb, gutter and sidewalk immediately adjacent to the 
property being developed. The City will use these fees to construct the improvements at a later date. 
 


 
 
 
2.  Escrow Agreement 
 


A. Administrative Fee (assessed to  .005 of total escrow*, plus 100% of professional             
all Escrow Agreements)   services 


 
B. Escrow Contingency 15% of estimated approved total cost of required 


improvements, plus 100% of professional 
services 


 
C. Escrow Guarantee 10% of estimated approved total cost of required 


improvements, plus 100% of professional 
services 


 
*The Administrative Fee is calculated based on the total escrow amount but is not part of the 
escrow. This fee will be collected prior to the recording of the plat. 
 
3.   Street Lights, Street Signs, and   as determined by the City Engineer 
        Chip and Seal 
   


4. Vacation of Plat, Street or Easement  $750, plus 100% of professional services** 
or any Amendments to a Recorded  
Subdivision Plat        


   
5.  Site Plan $700, plus 100% of professional services**; 


includes one site plan meeting where applicable; 
additional site plans are $200 per meeting 


 
**Professional services may include but are not limited to engineering, inspections, GPS surveying 
and mapping of improvements, recording fees, and legal services. Prior to granting preliminary 
approval, final approval, issuing a building permit, and/or granting conditional or final acceptance, all 
professional service fees incurred to date shall be paid in full. The City will bill the applicant for 100% 
of the City’s actual professional service costs as said fees are incurred.  
 
Applicants shall be responsible for all collection costs incurred including a collection fee of up to 40% 
pursuant to the provisions of Utah Code Ann 12-1-11. 
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CHAPTER 10:  ZONING/ORDINANCES 
 
 1. Application for Change in Zoning and/or Ordinances  $300 
 
 2. Fee for Amending Zoning Map upon approval of Rezone  $180 
 
 3. Zoning Re-submission by same owner of property   $120 within 6 months 
 
 
 
CHAPTER 11:  EXCAVATION FEES (SWC Code 7-3-6)  
 
1. Base Permit Fee     $94 


(Two Inspections)   
 


2. Additional Inspection Fee   $47 each 
 
3. Potholes 100 sq. ft. or less  $112 each 


Roads less than 2 Years Old        (NPC * 100 s.f. * L2F) / SSFF = ($2.80 * 100 s.f.* 0.4) / 
      0.045=$112 
 
4. Potholes 100 sq. ft. or less  $70 each 


Roads more than 2 Years Old    (NPC * 100 s.f. * M2F) / SSFF = ($2.80 * 100 s.f.* 0.25) 
      / 0.045=$70 


 
5. Diminished Road Integrity Fee  Total Square Feet X $1.12 


Roads less than 2 Years Old   NPC * L2F * TSF = $2.80 * 0.4 * TSF = $1.12 * TSF 
 
6. Diminished Road Integrity Fee  Total Square Feet X $0.70 


Roads Older than 2 Years          NPC * M2F * TSF = $2.80 * 0.25 * TSF = $0.70 * TSF 
 
7. Escrow/Financial Guarantee  Total Square Feet X $2.80 (*NPC)  


 
NPC = New Pavement Cost = $2.80/s.f. 


 SSFF = Small Square Footage Compensation Factor, less than 2' X 2' = 0.045 
 TSF = Total Square Footage of excavation site restoration 
 L2F = Roads less than 2 years old factor = 40% = 0.4 
 M2F = Roads more than 2 years old factor = 25% = 0.25 
 
* City Engineer Approved - New Pavement Cost (3” asphalt, 8” road base) = NPC = $2.80/s.f. 
 
 
CHAPTER 12:  COURT FEES FOR CITY ORDINANCE VIOLATIONS 
 


Class B Misdemeanors  $150 bail*, plus state surcharge  
 


Class C Misdemeanors  $80 bail*, plus state surcharge 
 


Infractions    $25 bail*, plus state surcharge 
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Credit Card Convenience Fee $3.00 


 
*Subject to change based on state bail schedule 


 
 
 
 
 
CHAPTER 13:  FAMILY ACTIVITY CENTER - 1181 E. Lester Drive  
 
 1. Membership Fees* 


 
A. Residents 


Individual Pass)   $2 day $20 month $100 – 6 Months $180 – Year 
Family Pass  $3 day $30 month  $150 – 6 Months $270 – Year  


 ("Family" defined as occupants of the same household) 
  


B. Non-Residents 
Individual Pass                       $3 day       $25 month       $125 – 6 Months    $200 – Year  
Family Pass                           $5 day $40 month $175 – 6 Months $300 – Year 


 ("Family" defined as occupants of the same household) 
 


C.  Discounted Membership Fees 
Senior Citizens (Age 65 & up)  50% discount on all membership fees. 
SW Firefighters**   Free, monthly individual pass as long as 
  (In Good Standing)    firefighter remains in good standing. 
 
SW Employees**   Free, monthly individual pass as long as (full/part time)
     employee is full time or part time. 
 
Elected Officials**    Free, monthly individual pass while in office. 


 
**Employees, firefighters and elected officials may purchase family passes by paying the 
difference between the individual and family pass fee. 
 


D.  Corporate Membership Fees (Annual Only) 
Corporate Membership (Company within SW City)  $800 Annual 
(List of members must be submitted)    up to 10 members 
 
Corporate Membership (Company outside SW City)  $1,000 Annual 
(List of members must be submitted)    up to 10 members  


 
2. Rental Fees for Family Activity Center - Reservations made with Rec. Department 


 
i. Multi-Purpose Room  


b. Residents  $30 for first hour and $10 for each additional hour; 
a. one hour minimum and four hours maximum rental  
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c. Nonresidents  $40 for first hour and $10 for each additional hour  
a. one hour minimum and four hours maximum rental 


B. Aerobics Room   
a. Residents  $20 for first hour & $10 for each additional hour 
b. Nonresidents  $30 for first hour & $10 for each additional hour 


 
C. Gymnasium (Half-court only)       


a. Residents  $20 per hour - during hours of operation  
b. Nonresidents  $35 per hour – during hours of operation 


D. Exempt  City Sponsored Activities 
 


E. Discounts  Discounts apply to long term continuous rentals 
 
After 1-year rental period in good standing  20% on following 1-year rental 
After 2-year continuous rental period in good standing 30% on following 1-year rental 
After 3-year continuous rental period in good standing 40% on following 1-year rental 
 
40% is the maximum discount for any continuous rental period 
 


No rentals shall be made for more than a one-month time period.  All rentals are subject to 
availability as determined by the Recreation Department. The City reserves the right to refuse 
rental of the FAC facilities to any person or entity for any reason with or without cause. 
 


 
CHAPTER 14:  PARK FEES     
 
Park Bowery and Other Reservable Area Fees 
    
1.  Cherry Farms Park Bowery*   Resident Non-Resident 
   Mon-Thurs     $15    $30 
   Weekend      $30    $50 
 
2.  Central Park-Fire Station*  
   Mon-Thurs       $15    $30 
   Weekend     $30    $50 
3.  Canyon Meadows* 
   Mon-Thurs       $15    $30    
   Weekend     $30    $50 
  
4. Posse Picnic Area 
    Mon-Thurs      $12.50   $25 
    Weekend     $25    $40 
 
5. Posse Arena     Non-Reservable 
 
6. Volleyball Courts*     $35 (10-hour time limit)   


 
7.   Ball Diamond*     $35   
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(Canyon Meadows Park & Cherry Farms Park) 
 


8.   Stage*      $50  
 
9.   Canyon Meadows Concession Stand 


 
A. Rental: $25 rental plus $200 refundable deposit  


 
B. Deposit Policy:  A security deposit is required for all rentals. A $50 payment is due at the 


time the reservation is made and the balance paid at the time the key is picked up. Deposits 
made via check will be cashed. The security deposit will not be refunded if the key is lost, if 
the facility if found to be in disrepair upon inspection, or any rules mandated by the Health 
Department are broken.  If the key is lost a refund may be given less the cost incurred to 
rekey and purchase new keys for the facility.  If the facility or any items therein is found to be 
damaged or in disrepair, a refund of the difference may be given if the cost of repair is less 
than the deposit.  No refund will be given in the event the Health Department mandates are 
not followed.      


 
C. Refunds:  The Fee and security deposit may be refunded in full if the reservation is canceled 


three (3) weeks prior to use.  A refund of 50% of the fee and 100% of the security deposit 
may be made if the reservation is canceled less than 3 weeks, but more than 48 hours prior 
to scheduled use. 


 
Special rules apply which are listed on Rental Agreement. 
 
South Weber City reserves the right to refuse rental to any person or entity for any reason 
with or without cause. 
 
*Reservations must be made and paid for at the Family Activity Center. 
 
Fees are not refundable due to weather. No refunds for cancellations unless canceled two weeks in 
advance. 
 
 
CHAPTER 15:  RECREATION FEES 
  
1. Refunds:  a) Prior to issuance of uniform/equipment:  Refund less $5 administrative fee 


  b) After issuance of uniform/equipment:  50% refund 
  c) No refund over 30 days after close of registration nor if registrant has  


participated in activity.   
 


2. Activity Fees:   
  


 A.  Basketball Jr. Jazz  $44 Registration 
       $5 Additional Fee – Non-Resident  
 


B.  Soccer     Pre-K and up 
           $30 without Shirt; $40 with Shirt       
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     $5 Additional Fee – Non-Resident  
  


  C.  Softball    $44 Registration 
       $5 Additional Fee – Non-Resident 
 
  D.  Baseball    $44 Registration 


$5 Additional Fee - Non-Resident 
 


  E.  Tee-Ball    $33 Registration 
$5 Additional Fee – Non-Resident 


 
  F.  Coach Pitch   $33 Registration 


$5 Additional Fee – Non-Resident  
 


  G.  Machine Pitch   $44 Registration 
       $5 Additional Fee – Non-Resident 
 
  H.  Volleyball    $35 Registration 
       $5 Additional Fee - Non-Resident 
  I.  Flag Football   $40 Registration 
       $5 Additional Fee – Non-Resident 
 


J.  Miscellaneous Events  As determined by the Recreation Director 
 


3. Late Registration Fee:  $10 for each registration after the signup deadline. 
 
 


CHAPTER 16:  WATER FEES 
 
1.  Connection Fee     $265 (.75”) Standard Meter  


For New Construction    
 (Connection Fee includes cost of standard meter,  


 delivery, inspection & administrative charges) 
 Larger Meter (>1.00”) - $25 plus cost of meter 


2.   Rate 
A.  Per Month  


Gallon  
Allotment 


Residential 
Using 
Secondary 
Water for 
Outdoor 
Needs 


Residential 
w/Secondary 
Water 
Available 


Residential 
w/o Secondary 
Water 
Available 


Multi-Family 
Residential 


Non- 
Residential 


Base Rate 
0  $38.43  $38.43 $38.43 $29.20 $38.43 


Usage Charges per 1,000 gallons 
1-2,000 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 
2,001-4,000 2.20 2.20 2.20 2.20 2.20 
4,001-6,000 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 
6,001-8,000 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 
8,001-10,000  3.50  3.50  3.50  3.50  3.50 
10,001+ 4.00   4.00  
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10,001-15,000   6.00 3.00   
15,001-30,000  6.00 2.3   
30,001+   6.60  3.00   
10,001-30,000     3.75 
30,001-60,000      4.00 
60,001+      4.25 


 
¹ $29.20 determined by applying 17% census discount (percentage difference between number of 
persons per household of single verses multi-family units) and 7% administrative savings discount to 
rates for single family dwellings. Same discounts apply to sewer utility rates as well.  
 
 
Definitions 
 
 Residential Using Secondary Water for Outdoor Needs shall mean property owners who have *access 
to a pressurized irrigation system and who choose to use pressurized irrigation system to water their property. 
 Residential w/Secondary Water Available shall mean property owners who have access to a 
pressurized irrigation system, but who choose to use culinary water to water their property. 
 Residential w/o Secondary Water Available shall mean property owners who do not have *access to a 
pressurized irrigation system and who choose to use culinary water to water their property. 
 Multi-Family Residential shall mean any structure with two (2) or more separate single-family dwellings 
within one structure.   
 Commercial shall mean any property whose primary use is commercial in nature and shall include 
both conforming as well as legal non-conforming uses.     
 *Access to Pressurized Irrigation shall mean a distance of ninety (90) feet or less exists between any 
property boundary (within a secondary service district) to a pressurized secondary irrigation system.   
 


B. Sign-Up Fee        $25.00 
  
C. Re-establishment Fee      $75.00 


Reestablish service after it has been shutoff at owner’s request. 
 
D. After Hours Service Fee      $50.00 


 
E. Late Fee if not paid by the 18th of the month              $15.00 


In the event the 18th  falls on a Saturday, Sunday, or 
holiday, the late fee will be added if the bill is not paid 
by close of business on the next day of business. 
 


F.  Shut-Off Fee for Non-Payment     $50.00 per occurrence  
After Posted Business Office Hours including weekends 
and holidays.  Meters will not be turned back on until 
business hours (SWC Code 8-1-4 B). 


 
Once a Shut-off Fee has been assessed, the fee shall be 
due and payable even if the water is not actually turned off. 
   


G. Tamper Fee      
Turning on/tampering with a water meter or using an   $200.00   
illegal connection at any time is a class B misdemeanor 
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(SWC Code 8-1-6 & 8-1-7) 
 


H. Fire Hydrant Meter    $25.00 Rental Fee + $500.00 deposit; 
deposit refunded upon return of meter in working 
condition 
 
 


CHAPTER 17:  SEWER FEES 
 


1. 1.  Sanitary Sewer Fees (Waste Water) 
 


        City   CWSD** 
A.  Monthly User Fees:  


i)  Residential    $14.33   $19.01  
   ii)  Commercial (Minimum)***      $28.66   $38.02 
   iii)  Church    $29.56   $40.52 
   iv)  School    $113.90  $159.66  
   v) Job Corps    $770.49  $1,087.26 
   vi)  Non-City Residential  $20.50   $27.73 
   vii) *Multi-Family Residential $10.89 per unit $14.45 
   


* Multi-Family Residential shall mean any structure with two or more separate single-family 
dwellings within one structure.  Fee is per unit. 
 
** Central Weber Sewer District assesses their own fees that are then passed on to the     
consumer.  


 
***Commercial use is based on a water usage with a 2 ERU minimum (up to 25,000 gal.); 
water usage over 25,000 gal. will be billed at $1.15/1000 gallons (City) and $1.52/1000 gal. 
(CWSD)  


 
B.  Basement Apartments   Considered Multi-Family Residential 


 
C.  Duplexes/Twin Homes   Considered Multi-Family Residential 


 
D.  Sewer Inspection Fee   $47 


 
 


 
CHAPTER 18:   STORM DRAIN 
   


Monthly Utility Fee    $7 single family dwelling 
       $5.56 Multi-family   


Non-residential/commercial based on ERUs 
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CHAPTER 19:  GARBAGE COLLECTION FEES (Monthly): 
 
1.  Residential Container      $14.55 
  Extra Container    $  8.70 (Four-month minimum) 
 
2.  Commercial Container     $58.20 (300-gallon container) 


  Extra Container    $34.80 
   


3.  County or Non-Resident    $16.55 (90-gallon container) 
  Extra Container    $10.70 (Four-month minimum) 
 


4. Residential Container    $65.00 (Replacement charge for each 
   damaged, destroyed, or lost can). 


 
*A business or resident may have two 90-gallon containers at the residential rate. Upon request of a 
third container, the commercial rate will then be charged in that the first two 90-gallon containers will 
be billed as one commercial 300-gallon container and the additional containers will be charged at 
the commercial extra container rate. All home occupations are considered residential - not 
residential and business. 
 
5.   Putting Utilities on Hold 


 
The City agrees to not charge the above monthly utility fees for Water & Garbage Collection only 
under the following conditions: 


a. The resident must be out of town for a minimum of two full months, and 
b. Resident must notify South Weber City prior to the first day of the first month for which 


they desire the services be placed on hold, and  
c. Resident understands that these services will only be held in one-month increments and 


that the city will not prorate nor split monthly fees. For example, if resident leaves mid-
month the resident will be required to pay the full monthly water and garbage fees for that 
month. Likewise, if the resident returns mid-month the resident will be required to pay the 
full monthly service fees for water and garbage for the month in which they returned. 


 
Residents that do not meet the above established conditions who desire to have their water and 
garbage services be held will be charged a $20 reconnect fee.    
 


 
CHAPTER 20:  TRANSPORTATION UTILITY FEES (Monthly) 
 


1. Residential      $15.00 
2. Residential – Multi Unit    $15.00 per ERU 
3. Non-Residential     $15.00 per ERU 


 
 
CHAPTER 21: UTILITY BILLING  
 
1. Standard Residential (minimum monthly charges)  


 
 Water     $38.43 plus usage as stated in table in CFS Ch. 20.2 
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 Garbage    $14.55; extra container $8.70 
 Storm Sewer   $  7.00  
 Central Weber Sewer  $19.39  
 Sewer     $14.33  
 Transportation Utility  $15.00  
     TOTAL          $108.70  
 
2. Putting Utilities on Hold  


 
The City will not charge the monthly utility fees for Water and Garbage only under the following 
conditions:  
 a. The resident must be out of town for a minimum of two full months, and  


  b. Resident must notify South Weber City prior to the first day of the first month for which 
they desire the services be placed on hold, and  


 c. Resident understands that these services will only be held in one-month increments and 
that the city will not prorate nor split monthly fees. For example, if resident leaves 
midmonth the resident will be required to pay the full monthly water and garbage fees for 
that month. Likewise, if the resident returns mid-month the resident will be required to pay 
the full monthly service fees for water and garbage for the month in which they returned.  


 
Residents that do not meet the above established conditions who desire to have their water and 
garbage services be held will be charged a $20 reconnect fee.  
 
 


 
CHAPTER 22: COLLECTION FEES  
 
Collections and Attorney’s Fees:  All customers and applicants shall be responsible for all collection 
costs incurred including a collection fee of up to 40% pursuant to the provisions of Utah Code Ann 
12-1-11.  Accounts sent to the attorney for collection will be charged according to reasonable 
attorney fees as stated in the Code of Judicial Administration Rule 4.505. 
 
Returned Check and Returned Electronic Fund Transfer Fee:     $20  
These fees include/not limited to non-sufficient fund checks or 
electronic fund transfers (EFTs), stopped payment checks or 
canceled accounts where funds are not available. 
 
If an individual’s utility payment is returned from the bank on two separate occasions within a 12-
month period, the City will be compelled to make this individual comply with the following 
procedures: 
 


1. Discontinue water service until payment has been paid with cash, cashier’s check, or 
 money order. 
 2. Required to pay shut-off fee. 
 3. Required to pay all fees associated with returned check or EFT. 
 4. Hereinafter, all utility payments will then need to be paid with cashier's check,   
 money order or cash. No personal checks or EFTs will be accepted for a one-year period. 
 
 








 


RESOLUTION 2020-09 


A RESOLUTION OF THE SOUTH WEBER CITY COUNCIL  
ADOPTING THE CONSOLIDATED FEE SCHEDULE 


WHEREAS, question has arisen regarding the water fee charges which need clarification to 
indicate fees are per 1,000 gallons; and 


WHEREAS, a franchise application fee is referenced in City Code but not currently found in the 
fee schedule;  


NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of South Weber City, Davis County, 
State of Utah, as follows: 


Section 1. ADOPTION: The Consolidated Fee shall be adopted as attached in Exhibit 1 
 
Section 2: Repealer Clause: All ordinances or resolutions or parts thereof, which are in conflict 
herewith, are hereby repealed. 


 
PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of South Weber, Davis County, on the 25th day 
of February 2020. 
 
        
 
 


: 
 
 


 
 
 


 


 


 


 


 


 


Jo Sjoblom, Mayor     Attest: Lisa Smith, Recorder  


 


 


Roll call vote is as follows: 


Council Member Alberts FOR AGAINST 


Council Member Halverson     FOR AGAINST 


Council Member Petty     FOR AGAINST 


Council Member Soderquist FOR AGAINST 


Council Member Winsor FOR  AGAINST 
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EXHIBIT 1 
CONSOLIDATED FEE SCHEDULE (revised 02-25-2020) 


Of South Weber City 
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CHAPTER 1: ADMINISTRATIVE CHARGES 
  
1. Budget * $45 for bound copy; available for free in electronic format on 


City’s website 
 
2. Copies    $0.25 per (8 ½” x 11”) copy (black & white) 
     $0.75 per (11” x 17”) copy (black & white) 


$1.75 per (8 ½” x 11”) copy (color) 
$2.25 per (11” x 17”) copy (color) 


 
3. Fax Machine   $5.00 up to five pages 


$.50 each additional page 
 
4. Maps *    $0.25 (8 ½” x 11") black & white  


$0.75 (11” x 17") black & white  
$2.25 (11” x 17”) color  


 
5. General Plan *   Available for free in electronic format on City’s website 
 
6. City Code Book * Available for free in electronic format on City’s website 
 
7. Audio Recordings   $5 per CD 
 
8. General Research $15 per hour minimum for records research, payable in 


advance, plus $.25 per each page copied, plus the cost of 
envelope and postage 
 


9. Property Plat Research for $100 
    Public Notice Mailing Labels 
 
10. Public Works Standards * Available for free in electronic format on the City website 
 
11. Request for Special    $450 
 Planning Commission Mtg. 
 
12. Use of City Chambers  No non-city activities shall be held at City Hall 
 
13. Information or Forms on CD $5 per CD 
 
14. Processing/Formatting  First 15 minutes free, additional time will be billed at  


of any records or requests $15 per hour (UCA§ 63G-2-203).  
not listed above  


 
15. Delivery of a record by  Fee is based on time processing/formatting of the  


electronic means such  record before delivery, as described in #14 above. 
as e-mail or cloud services 


 
16.  Franchise Application  $500 Non-refundable application fee 
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* Available for free in electronic format on City’s website; a CD may be provided for $5 per CD.   
 
 
CHAPTER 2: ANIMAL CONTROL 
 
Dog and Cat Licensing Fees  Animal Control Fees are set by Davis County 
 
Violation Fees    In accordance with Davis County Animal Control fees. 


 
 


CHAPTER 3:  ANNEXATION 
 
Application Fee:   $50 
Processing Fee:   $900 (Minimum) 
 
Any additional costs of processing, including reasonably necessary professional fees**, above $900 
will be charged to the applicant.  Applicant will furnish Mylar and pay all associated recording costs. 
 
**Professional services may include but are not limited to Engineering and Legal services. Prior to 
granting final approval and/or a building permit all professional service fees incurred to date shall be 
paid in full. The City will bill the applicant for 100% of the City’s actual professional service costs as 
said fees are incurred.  
 
Applicants shall be responsible for all collection costs incurred including a collection fee of up to 40% 
pursuant to the provisions of Utah Code Ann 12-1-11. 
 
 
CHAPTER 4: APPEALS AND VARIANCE APPLICATIONS 
 
1.  Appeals  $100 per Appeal (Non-Refundable) plus third-party professional costs. 


This fee is for appeal of a single issue/action. Appeal of more than one 
issue/action may not be combined under one appeal fee and will be charged 
$100 per issue/action under appeal.  


  
2.  Variances  $200 (Non-Refundable) plus 100% of professional services** 
 
 
CHAPTER 5: BUSINESS LICENSES** 
  
1. Home Occupations with patrons/employees  $50 plus annual Fire Inspection Fee** 
 
2.  Group Home      $50 plus annual Fire Inspection Fee* 
 
3.   Short-Term or Vacation Rental    $50 plus annual Fire Inspection Fee** 
 
4.  Commercial      $50 plus annual Fire Inspection Fee 
         (plus any other applicable fees)**: 
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A. Alcoholic Beverage License (Retail)  
  


Single Event      $250 per year    
Off-Premise      $350 per year  


          Full-Service Restaurant;  
Limited-Service Restaurant;  
On-Premise Banquet; Beer Only:   $500 per year  


 
B. Cabarets  


    
Class A -       $200 per year 
Class B -       $100 per year 
 


C. Sexually Oriented Businesses  
    


      Businesses Other Than Outcall    $250 per business 
      Outcall Service     $400 per business 
      Employee Licenses    $150 per employee 


 
5.    Mobile Businesses  
 


License      $50 
Single Use Permit     $30 
Recurring Operation Use Permit    $50 
Special Event Permit    $40 


 
6.  Construction      $50 plus annual Fire Inspection Fee** 
 
7. Mining       $1,377 plus annual Fire Inspection Fee** 
 
8.  Solicitors/Peddlers     $50 per person 
 
9.  Vending Machine     $40 per machine 
 
10. Temporary Business      $65 per location** 
 
11. Fire Inspection        
  
      A.   Home Occupation/Group Home   $20 per inspection* 
      
      B.   Light/Medium Commercial    $40 per site*       
      
      C.   Large Commercial or Mining/Gravel Pit  $70 per site*  
 
12. Amendment to Original Application/License  $10 (Staff approval) 


         $25 (Planning Commission approval) 
 
13. Additional Copy of Business License   $5 each 
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*If a fire inspection is scheduled and not completed due to failure on the applicant’s part, a $20 fee 
will be assessed in addition to the completed inspection fee.  
**If a Conditional Use Permit is required, see Chapter 8. 
 
LATE PAYMENT ON BUSINESS LICENSE: 
 
A 50% penalty shall be assessed to the fee for any business license fees which have not been paid 
by 1 February. A 100% penalty shall be assessed for any business license fees which have not 
been paid by 1 March.  (SWC Code 3-1-4 E) 
 
FILING FEE REFUNDS: (SWC Code 3-1-3 B) 
 
If applicant decides to withdraw application before a license is issued, one-half of the fee shall be 
non-refundable. 
 
If business license official denies application, the application shall be returned with one-half of the 
amount of fees deposited. If applicant appeals to City Council and the Council approves the 
application, the applicant will resubmit to the City the amount of fee that was refunded by the 
licensing official. 
 
 
CHAPTER 6:  BUILDING PERMIT FEES 
 
Fees are based upon the current International Building Code, International Plumbing Code, 
International Mechanical Code, International Fire Code, National Electrical Code, and the NFPA 
Standards. 
 
The building permit valuations shall be based on the tables found in the current edition of the 
Building Standards Magazine. Other fees include: 
 
1.  Permit Fees 


 
A. Building Permit Fee   Based on ICC formula of Gross Area x Square Foot  
      Construction Cost x Permit Fee Multiplier 
 
B.    Plan Check Fee   30% of Building Fee or $47 minimum, 


       plus 100% of professional services fees** 
 


C. State Fee    1% of Building Fee charged on all building permits 
 


D. Central Weber Sewer Fee  $2,449.65 (depending on ERU's); $116.65 is a 
 handling fee for South Weber. An additional $75  
 (CW Res 98-2) SWC RES 04-005 if connecting directly  
 into Central Weber's line. 


 
 E. Electrical    $47.47 + $50 completion bond; pay full amount when 


       submitted (Includes state fee) 
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 F.    Solar Panel, Wind Turbine,  


or any other alternative  
energy source    $150 plus plan check fee   


   
 G. Fire Damage    $47 per inspection plus plan check fee 


 
 H. Agricultural Building  Computed as a carport or garage 


 
 I. Remodeling    $47 per inspection plus plan check fee as determined  
       by the Building Inspector if no footings or foundation 
 


J.     Finish Basement   $150 plus plan check fee 
  


   K.    Swimming Pool   $150 (additional inspections $47 each) plus plan check fee                                                       
   


 L.   Wood Stoves    $47 per inspection 
 
M.  Deck (After Home Built)  $47 per inspection plus plan check fee 
 
N. Demolition    $94 + $500 performance bond fee; 


 minimum two inspections at $47 each 
 


O. Roof (structure change  $47 per inspection plus plan check fee 
 only) 
 
P.   Sign Permit    $147.50; includes $50 completion bond 


  which is refundable when sign is taken down 
 


Q. Parking Lots    Site Plan Review by Planning Commission.  
Cost of two inspections: (1) Completion  
(2) Compliance to PC requirements 


 
R.   Communication Tower  $1,000 
 
S. After Hours Inspection   $94 per inspection 


 
T.    Penalty Fee  i) $50, charged after a second or subsequent "failed” 


inspection on the same item and/or inspection. Fee is 
payable prior to third or subsequent inspection being 
performed.  
 
ii) $150, charged for failure to obtain a valid permit 
before work has commenced. 


 
U.  Owner Transfer Fee   $25 
  
V.   Amendment to Approved   $100 for each plan check fee for single family dwellings 
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       Permit  $47 for each plan check fee for all other types of permit 
 
W. Credit Card Service Fee  3%  
 


*A minimum fee of $47.47 + $50 completion bond will be charged for any building permit; as well as 
electrical, mechanical, or plumbing permits. 


 
**Professional services may include but are not limited to City Engineer review, or inspection and 
additional outside engineering including fire protection/sprinkling systems, legal services, structural 
engineering or other services as required by the City. Prior to granting occupancy all professional 
service fees incurred to date shall be paid in full. The City will bill the applicant for 100% of the City’s 
actual professional service costs as said fees are incurred.  
 
Applicants shall be responsible for all collection costs incurred including a collection fee of up to 40% 
pursuant to the provisions of Utah Code Ann 12-1-11. 
 
New residential and commercial building permits will also be charged impact fees, see Chapter 7. 
 
2.  Completion Fees 
 


A. Commercial  
Commercial building permits, new construction, or renewals or additions will be charged 
based on the valuation of the permit from the presently used International Building Code: 
 
Valuations $10,000 and above. . . . . . $1,500 
Valuations below $10,000 . . . . . . . . .  $500 
 


B. Residential 
All New Home Construction.  . . . . . .  $500 
 


C. Remodeling Additions 
Valuations $10,000 and above.  . . . . .  $200 
Valuations below $10,000 . . . . . . . . .  $50 
 


D. Miscellaneous Building Permits 
All building permits will be charged a minimum completion fee of $50. 
 


 
CHAPTER 7:  IMPACT FEES 
 
Fees paid on new residential/commercial building permit. Calculations based on the summary of 
calculated impact fees: 
 
1.  Parks and Trails  
  Single Family Residential  $2,096 
  Multi-Family Residential  $1,787 per unit 
  Nonresidential    No fee  
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2.  Public Safety Fire Station 
Single Family Residential  $126 / dwelling, Single Family residence = 1 dwelling 
Multi-Unit Residential   $56 / dwelling, each unit of multi-unit = 1 dwelling 
Commercial     $0.19 / sq. ft. of commercial building 
 


3.  Recreational Building     
  Single Family Residential  $834 / dwelling, Single Family residence = 1 dwelling 


 Multi-Unit Residential   $691 / dwelling, Each unit of multi-unit dev = 1 dwelling 
 Nonresidential    No fee 


 
4.  Water     (Fees based on Water Meter Size) 
 


 Ratio 1/1/2019 1/1/2020 1/1/2021 1/1/2022 


Residential 1” 1 $  1,235 $  1,265 $  1,294 $  1,322 
Commercial 1½ “ 1.5 $  1,852 $  1,897 $  1,806 $  1,983 
Commercial 2” 2 $  2,470 $  2,530 $  2,588 $  2,644 
Commercial 3” 6.4 $  7,904 $  8,096 $  8,281 $  8,460 
Commercial 4” 10 $12,350 $12,650 $12,940 $13,220 


 
 


5.  Sewer  
  


 Ratio Fee Description 
Residential 1 $  2,933 Single Family, Duplexes, Townhomes, 


Condos 
Apartments 0.75 $  2,200 per unit, 3+ units per complex 
    
Commercial 1½ “ 1.5 $  4,400 Based on water meter size 
Commercial 2” 2 $  5,867 Based on water meter size 
Commercial 3” 6.4 $18,776 Based on water meter size 
Commercial 4” 10 $29,338 Based on water meter size 


 
 


6.   Transportation     


ITE 
Code ITE Land Use Unit Trip 


Rate 


Pass-
by 


Reduc
-tion 


Adjusted 
Trip Rate Impact Fee  


130 Industrial Park 130 1000 Sq. Feet 
Gross Floor Area 0.85   0.43 $1,522.53  
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ITE 
Code ITE Land Use Unit Trip 


Rate 


Pass-
by 


Reduc
-tion 


Adjusted 
Trip Rate Impact Fee  


140 General 
Manufacturing 


1000 Sq. Feet 
Gross Floor Area 0.73   0.37 $1,307.58  


151 Mini-Warehouse 1000 Sq. Feet 
Gross Floor Area 0.26   0.13 $465.71  


152 Warehouse / 
Distribution Center 


1000 Sq. Feet 
Gross Floor Area 0.12   0.06 $214.95  


210 Single-Family 
Detached Housing Dwelling Unit 1.00   0.50 $1,791.21  


220 
Multi-Family / 


Apartment (Greater 
than 4 units) 


Dwelling Unit 0.62   0.31 $1,110.55  


230 Multi-Family / Condo. 
Townhouse Dwelling Unit 0.52   0.26 $931.43  


240 Mobile Home / RV 
Park 


Occupied 
Dwelling Unit 0.59   0.30 $1,056.81  


254 Assisted Living 
Center Bed 0.22   0.11 $394.07  


310 Hotel Room 0.60   0.30 $1,074.73  


444 Movie Theater < 10 
Screens 


1000 Sq. Feet 
Gross Floor Area 3.80   1.90 $6,806.60  


445 Movie Theater ≥ 10 
Screens 


1000 Sq. Feet 
Gross Floor Area 4.91   2.46 $8,794.84  


492 Health/Fitness Club 1000 Sq. Feet 
Gross Floor Area 3.53   1.77 $6,322.97  


520 Elementary School 1000 Sq. Feet 
Gross Floor Area 1.21   0.61 $2,167.36  


522 Middle School / Junior 
High School 


1000 Sq. Feet 
Gross Floor Area 1.19   0.60 $2,131.54  


530 High School 1000 Sq. Feet 
Gross Floor Area 0.97   0.49 $1,737.47  


534 Private School (K-8) Students 0.60   0.30 $1,074.73  


560 Church 1000 Sq. Feet 
Gross Floor Area 0.55   0.28 $985.17  


565 Day Care Center 1000 Sq. Feet 
Gross Floor Area 12.34   6.17 $22,103.53  
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ITE 
Code ITE Land Use Unit Trip 


Rate 


Pass-
by 


Reduc
-tion 


Adjusted 
Trip Rate Impact Fee  


590 Library 1000 Sq. Feet 
Gross Floor Area 7.30   3.65 $13,075.83  


610 Hospital 1000 Sq. Feet 
Gross Floor Area 0.93   0.47 $1,665.82  


710 General Office 
Building 


1000 Sq. Feet 
Gross Floor Area 1.49   0.75 $2,668.90  


720 Medical-Dental Office 
Building 


1000 Sq. Feet 
Gross Floor Area 3.57   1.79 $6,394.62  


770 Business Park 1000 Sq. Feet 
Gross Floor Area 1.26   0.63 $2,256.92  


812 Building Material and 
Lumber Store 


1000 Sq. Feet 
Gross Floor Area 4.49   2.25 $8,042.53  


817 Nursery (Garden 
Center) 


1000 Sq. Feet 
Gross Floor Area 6.94   3.47 $12,430.99  


820 Shopping Center / 
Strip Mall 


1000 Sq. Feet 
Gross Leasable 


Area 
3.71 34% 1.22 $4,385.96  


826 Specialty Retail 
Center 


1000 Sq. Feet 
Gross Leasable 


Area 
2.71   1.36 $4,854.18  


841 Automobile Sales 1000 Sq. Feet 
Gross Floor Area 5.98   2.99 $10,711.43  


848 Tire Store 1000 Sq. Feet 
Gross Floor Area 4.15 28% 1.49 $5,352.13  


850 Supermarket 1000 Sq. Feet 
Gross Floor Area 9.48 36% 3.03 $10,867.63  


851 Convenience Market 1000 Sq. Feet 
Gross Floor Area 52.41 61% 10.22 $36,612.14  


912 Drive-in Bank 1000 Sq. Feet 
Gross Floor Area 24.30 47% 6.44 $23,068.99  


918 Hair Salon 1000 Sq. Feet 
Gross Floor Area 1.45   0.73 $2,597.25  


932 Restaurant, Sit-Down 
(High Turnover) 


1000 Sq. Feet 
Gross Floor Area 9.85 44% 2.76 $9,880.31  
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ITE 
Code ITE Land Use Unit Trip 


Rate 


Pass-
by 


Reduc
-tion 


Adjusted 
Trip Rate Impact Fee  


933 
Fast Food without 


Drive-Through 
Window 


1000 Sq. Feet 
Gross Floor Area 26.15 43% 7.45 $26,698.87  


934 Restaurant with Drive 
Through Window 


1000 Sq. Feet 
Gross Floor Area 32.65 50% 8.16 $29,241.50  


942 Auto Care Center 
1000 Sq. Feet 


Gross Leasable 
Area 


3.11   1.56 $5,570.66  


944 Gasoline/Service 
Station Fueling Position 13.87 42% 4.02 $14,409.56  


945 
Gasoline/Service 


Station with 
Convenience Store 


1000 Sq. Feet 
Gross Leasable 


Area 
97.47 56% 21.44 $76,819.25  


947 Self Service Car 
Wash Wash Stall 5.54   2.77 $9,923.30  


948 Automated Car Wash 1000 Sq. Feet 
Gross Floor Area 14.12   7.06 $25,291.88  


 
If additional categories are desired, the City can use the ITE Trip Generation Manual, 10th ed., 
and multiply the total PM peak hour trips by 50 percent, by any reduction for pass-by trips, by the 
total cost per PM peak hour trip ($3,582.42). 


 
7.   Weber Basin Water   
 


 Ratio Fee 
Residential 1” 1 $  4,363 
Commercial 1½ “ 1.5 $  6,544 
Commercial 2” 2 $  8,726 
Commercial 3” 6.4 $27,923 
Commercial 4” 10 $43,630 


 
 
8.  Central Weber Sewer  *$2,514.95, (*$2,395 to Central Weber + $119.95 City fee).  
 


There is an additional $75.00 fee if connecting directly to the Central Weber Sewer Line. 
              
* The City collects sewer service charges on behalf of Central Weber Sewer District.  Any 
increase in Central Weber Sewer District’s impact fee will be passed on to the consumer, with 
such increase to go into effect at the time Central Weber Sewer makes the increase effective. 
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9.  Storm Sewer 
  Residential   $665 / dwelling, Single Family residence = 1 dwelling  


 Multi-unit Residential   $665 x (impervious area [ft2]) / (3,365 ft2) 
  Nonresidential   $665 x (impervious area [ft2]) / (3,365 ft2) 
 
CHAPTER 8:  CONDITIONAL USE PERMITS 
 
1. Non-Residential Zones  
 


A. Concept Plan Review $200 (includes 1.5 hours of professional services)   
(not required)  
    


B. Sketch Plan   $400 for the first meeting and $300 for each subsequent  
    meeting plus 100% of professional services** 
 


C. Preliminary    $600 plus 100% of professional services** 
 


D. Final     $700 plus 100% of professional services** 
 


E. Escrow Contingency   15% of estimated approved total cost of required 
 improvements, plus 100% of professional services 
 


F. Escrow Guarantee 10% of estimated approved total cost of required   
 improvements, plus 100 % of professional services 


 
 
2. Residential Zones   $200 plus 100% of professional services** (includes one   


site plan meeting where applicable) Additional site plans see 
(4) below. 


 
3. Amendment    ½ of what original fee would be if it were a new application 


plus 100% of professional services** (includes one site plan 
meeting).  Additional site plans see (4) below. 


 
4.  Site Plan Meeting  $200 per meeting plus 100% of professional services** 
 
**Professional services may include but are not limited to Engineering, Inspections, GPS surveying 
and mapping, recording fees, and Legal services. Prior to granting preliminary approval, final 
approval and/or a building permit all professional service fees incurred to date shall be paid in full. 
The City will bill the applicant for 100% of the City’s actual professional service costs as said fees 
are incurred.  
 
Applicants shall be responsible for all collection costs incurred including a collection fee of up to 40% 
pursuant to the provisions of Utah Code Ann 12-1-11. 
 
 
CHAPTER 9:  PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT FEES 
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1. Subdivisions: (Private & Public) 
 


A.  Minor Subdivision (1-10 Lots) 
 


Concept Plan Review $200 (includes engineering and other 
(not required) professional services) 
 
Sketch Plan Review                $400 for first meeting and $300 for each 


subsequent meeting plus 100% of 
professional services** 
 


*Preliminary $600 plus 100% of professional 
services** 


 
*Final $700 plus 100% of professional 


services** 
 


*If preliminary and final are combined on a "Minor" subdivision and approved in the same 
meeting, the "final" fee will be charged; otherwise, both preliminary and final fees apply. 
   
Amendments to Preliminary or Final 1/2 of original fee, plus 100% of 
prior to recording of original submission   professional services** 
 


B.  Major Subdivision (11 plus lots) 
 
Concept Plan Review (not required) $400, includes engineering and other 


professional services 
Sketch Plan Review  $700 for first meeting and $350 for each 


subsequent meeting, plus 100% of 
professional services** 
 


Preliminary $900, plus 100% of professional 
services** 


 
Final $1100, plus 100% of professional 


services** 
   


Amendments to Preliminary or Final   1/2 of original fee (prior to recording of 
  original submission), plus 100% of 


professional services** 
 
In addition, every developer/builder for either minor or major subdivisions will pay the actual cost for 
all recording fees including any escrow & developer agreements or any other security agreements 
and any additional submittals requested by the City.  
  
 *Fees:  Sidewalk    $30/ft. 6’ sidewalk; $20/ft. 4’ sidewalk 
   Curb & Gutter    $20/ft. standard curb and gutter 
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*When approved by the City Council, a 1-2 lot subdivision may pay these fees in lieu of actually 
constructing the curb and gutter and/or sidewalk.  This request can only be made if the subdivision is 
located in an area that does not have existing curb, gutter and sidewalk immediately adjacent to the 
property being developed. The City will use these fees to construct the improvements at a later date. 
 
2.  Escrow Agreement 
 


A. Administrative Fee (assessed to  .005 of total escrow*, plus 100% of professional             
all Escrow Agreements)   services 


 
B. Escrow Contingency 15% of estimated approved total cost of required 


improvements, plus 100% of professional 
services 


 
C. Escrow Guarantee 10% of estimated approved total cost of required 


improvements, plus 100% of professional 
services 


 
*The Administrative Fee is calculated based on the total escrow amount but is not part of the 
escrow. This fee will be collected prior to the recording of the plat. 
 
3.   Street Lights, Street Signs, and   as determined by the City Engineer 
        Chip and Seal 
  
4. Vacation of Plat, Street or Easement  $750, plus 100% of professional services** 


or any Amendments to a Recorded  
Subdivision Plat        


   
5.  Site Plan $700, plus 100% of professional services**; 


includes one site plan meeting where applicable; 
additional site plans are $200 per meeting 


 
**Professional services may include but are not limited to engineering, inspections, GPS surveying 
and mapping of improvements, recording fees, and legal services. Prior to granting preliminary 
approval, final approval, issuing a building permit, and/or granting conditional or final acceptance, all 
professional service fees incurred to date shall be paid in full. The City will bill the applicant for 100% 
of the City’s actual professional service costs as said fees are incurred.  
 
Applicants shall be responsible for all collection costs incurred including a collection fee of up to 40% 
pursuant to the provisions of Utah Code Ann 12-1-11. 
 
 
CHAPTER 10:  ZONING/ORDINANCES 
 
 1. Application for Change in Zoning and/or Ordinances  $300 
 
 2. Fee for Amending Zoning Map upon approval of Rezone  $180 
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 3. Zoning Re-submission by same owner of property   $120 within 6 months 
 
 
 
CHAPTER 11:  EXCAVATION FEES (SWC Code 7-3-6)  
 
1. Base Permit Fee     $94 


(Two Inspections)   
 


2. Additional Inspection Fee   $47 each 
 
3. Potholes 100 sq. ft. or less  $112 each 


Roads less than 2 Years Old        (NPC * 100 s.f. * L2F) / SSFF = ($2.80 * 100 s.f.* 0.4) / 
      0.045=$112 
 
4. Potholes 100 sq. ft. or less  $70 each 


Roads more than 2 Years Old    (NPC * 100 s.f. * M2F) / SSFF = ($2.80 * 100 s.f.* 0.25) 
      / 0.045=$70 


 
5. Diminished Road Integrity Fee  Total Square Feet X $1.12 


Roads less than 2 Years Old   NPC * L2F * TSF = $2.80 * 0.4 * TSF = $1.12 * TSF 
 
6. Diminished Road Integrity Fee  Total Square Feet X $0.70 


Roads Older than 2 Years          NPC * M2F * TSF = $2.80 * 0.25 * TSF = $0.70 * TSF 
 
7. Escrow/Financial Guarantee  Total Square Feet X $2.80 (*NPC)  


 
NPC = New Pavement Cost = $2.80/s.f. 


 SSFF = Small Square Footage Compensation Factor, less than 2' X 2' = 0.045 
 TSF = Total Square Footage of excavation site restoration 
 L2F = Roads less than 2 years old factor = 40% = 0.4 
 M2F = Roads more than 2 years old factor = 25% = 0.25 
 
* City Engineer Approved - New Pavement Cost (3” asphalt, 8” road base) = NPC = $2.80/s.f. 
 
 
CHAPTER 12:  COURT FEES FOR CITY ORDINANCE VIOLATIONS 
 


Class B Misdemeanors  $150 bail*, plus state surcharge  
 


Class C Misdemeanors  $80 bail*, plus state surcharge 
 


Infractions    $25 bail*, plus state surcharge 
  


Credit Card Convenience Fee $3.00 
 


*Subject to change based on state bail schedule 
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CHAPTER 13:  FAMILY ACTIVITY CENTER - 1181 E. Lester Drive  
 
 1. Membership Fees* 


 
A. Residents 


Individual Pass)   $2 day $20 month $100 – 6 Months $180 – Year 
Family Pass  $3 day $30 month  $150 – 6 Months $270 – Year  


 ("Family" defined as occupants of the same household) 
  


B. Non-Residents 
Individual Pass                       $3 day       $25 month       $125 – 6 Months    $200 – Year  
Family Pass                           $5 day $40 month $175 – 6 Months $300 – Year 


 ("Family" defined as occupants of the same household) 
 


C.  Discounted Membership Fees 
Senior Citizens (Age 65 & up)  50% discount on all membership fees. 
SW Firefighters**   Free, monthly individual pass as long as 
  (In Good Standing)    firefighter remains in good standing. 
 
SW Employees**   Free, monthly individual pass as long as (full/part time)
     employee is full time or part time. 
 
Elected Officials**    Free, monthly individual pass while in office. 


 
**Employees, firefighters and elected officials may purchase family passes by paying the 
difference between the individual and family pass fee. 
 


D.  Corporate Membership Fees (Annual Only) 
Corporate Membership (Company within SW City)  $800 Annual 
(List of members must be submitted)    up to 10 members 
 
Corporate Membership (Company outside SW City)  $1,000 Annual 
(List of members must be submitted)    up to 10 members  


 
2. Rental Fees for Family Activity Center - Reservations made with Rec. Department 


 
i. Multi-Purpose Room  


b. Residents  $30 for first hour and $10 for each additional hour; 
a. one hour minimum and four hours maximum rental  


c. Nonresidents  $40 for first hour and $10 for each additional hour  
a. one hour minimum and four hours maximum rental 


B. Aerobics Room   
a. Residents  $20 for first hour & $10 for each additional hour 
b. Nonresidents  $30 for first hour & $10 for each additional hour 


 
C. Gymnasium (Half-court only)       


a. Residents  $20 per hour - during hours of operation  
b. Nonresidents  $35 per hour – during hours of operation 
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D. Exempt  City Sponsored Activities 
 


E. Discounts  Discounts apply to long term continuous rentals 
 
After 1-year rental period in good standing  20% on following 1-year rental 
After 2-year continuous rental period in good standing 30% on following 1-year rental 
After 3-year continuous rental period in good standing 40% on following 1-year rental 
 
40% is the maximum discount for any continuous rental period 
 


No rentals shall be made for more than a one-month time period.  All rentals are subject to 
availability as determined by the Recreation Department. The City reserves the right to refuse 
rental of the FAC facilities to any person or entity for any reason with or without cause. 
 


 
CHAPTER 14:  PARK FEES     
 
Park Bowery and Other Reservable Area Fees 
    
1.  Cherry Farms Park Bowery*   Resident Non-Resident 
   Mon-Thurs     $15    $30 
   Weekend      $30    $50 
 
2.  Central Park-Fire Station*  
   Mon-Thurs       $15    $30 
   Weekend     $30    $50 
3.  Canyon Meadows* 
   Mon-Thurs       $15    $30    
   Weekend     $30    $50 
  
4. Posse Picnic Area 
    Mon-Thurs      $12.50   $25 
    Weekend     $25    $40 
 
5. Posse Arena     Non-Reservable 
 
6. Volleyball Courts*     $35 (10-hour time limit)   


 
7.   Ball Diamond*     $35   


(Canyon Meadows Park & Cherry Farms Park) 
 


8.   Stage*      $50  
 
9.   Canyon Meadows Concession Stand 


 
A. Rental: $25 rental plus $200 refundable deposit  


 
B. Deposit Policy:  A security deposit is required for all rentals. A $50 payment is due at the 


time the reservation is made and the balance paid at the time the key is picked up. Deposits 
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made via check will be cashed. The security deposit will not be refunded if the key is lost, if 
the facility if found to be in disrepair upon inspection, or any rules mandated by the Health 
Department are broken.  If the key is lost a refund may be given less the cost incurred to 
rekey and purchase new keys for the facility.  If the facility or any items therein is found to be 
damaged or in disrepair, a refund of the difference may be given if the cost of repair is less 
than the deposit.  No refund will be given in the event the Health Department mandates are 
not followed.      


 
C. Refunds:  The Fee and security deposit may be refunded in full if the reservation is canceled 


three (3) weeks prior to use.  A refund of 50% of the fee and 100% of the security deposit 
may be made if the reservation is canceled less than 3 weeks, but more than 48 hours prior 
to scheduled use. 


 
Special rules apply which are listed on Rental Agreement. 
 
South Weber City reserves the right to refuse rental to any person or entity for any reason 
with or without cause. 
 
*Reservations must be made and paid for at the Family Activity Center. 
 
Fees are not refundable due to weather. No refunds for cancellations unless canceled two weeks in 
advance. 
 
 
CHAPTER 15:  RECREATION FEES 
  
1. Refunds:  a) Prior to issuance of uniform/equipment:  Refund less $5 administrative fee 


  b) After issuance of uniform/equipment:  50% refund 
  c) No refund over 30 days after close of registration nor if registrant has  


participated in activity.   
 


2. Activity Fees:   
  


 A.  Basketball Jr. Jazz  $44 Registration 
       $5 Additional Fee – Non-Resident  
 


B.  Soccer     Pre-K and up 
           $30 without Shirt; $40 with Shirt       


     $5 Additional Fee – Non-Resident  
  


  C.  Softball    $44 Registration 
       $5 Additional Fee – Non-Resident 
 
  D.  Baseball    $44 Registration 


$5 Additional Fee - Non-Resident 
 


  E.  Tee-Ball    $33 Registration 
$5 Additional Fee – Non-Resident 
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  F.  Coach Pitch   $33 Registration 
$5 Additional Fee – Non-Resident  


 
  G.  Machine Pitch   $44 Registration 
       $5 Additional Fee – Non-Resident 
 
  H.  Volleyball    $35 Registration 
       $5 Additional Fee - Non-Resident 
  I.  Flag Football   $40 Registration 
       $5 Additional Fee – Non-Resident 
 


J.  Miscellaneous Events  As determined by the Recreation Director 
 


3. Late Registration Fee:  $10 for each registration after the signup deadline. 
 
 


CHAPTER 16:  WATER FEES 
 
1.  Connection Fee     $265 (.75”) Standard Meter  


For New Construction    
 (Connection Fee includes cost of standard meter,  


 delivery, inspection & administrative charges) 
 Larger Meter (>1.00”) - $25 plus cost of meter 


2.   Rate 
A.  Per Month  


Gallon  
Allotment 


Residential 
Using 
Secondary 
Water for 
Outdoor 
Needs 


Residential 
w/Secondary 
Water 
Available 


Residential 
w/o Secondary 
Water 
Available 


Multi-Family 
Residential 


Non- 
Residential 


Base Rate 
0  $38.43  $38.43 $38.43 $29.20 $38.43 


Usage Charges per 1,000 gallons 
1-2,000 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 
2,001-4,000 2.20 2.20 2.20 2.20 2.20 
4,001-6,000 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 
6,001-8,000 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 
8,001-10,000  3.50  3.50  3.50  3.50  3.50 
10,001+ 4.00   4.00  
10,001-15,000   6.00 3.00   
15,001-30,000  6.00 2.3   
30,001+   6.60  3.00   
10,001-30,000     3.75 
30,001-60,000      4.00 
60,001+      4.25 


 
¹ $29.20 determined by applying 17% census discount (percentage difference between number of 
persons per household of single verses multi-family units) and 7% administrative savings discount to 
rates for single family dwellings. Same discounts apply to sewer utility rates as well.  
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Definitions 
 
 Residential Using Secondary Water for Outdoor Needs shall mean property owners who have *access 
to a pressurized irrigation system and who choose to use pressurized irrigation system to water their property. 
 Residential w/Secondary Water Available shall mean property owners who have access to a 
pressurized irrigation system, but who choose to use culinary water to water their property. 
 Residential w/o Secondary Water Available shall mean property owners who do not have *access to a 
pressurized irrigation system and who choose to use culinary water to water their property. 
 Multi-Family Residential shall mean any structure with two (2) or more separate single-family dwellings 
within one structure.   
 Commercial shall mean any property whose primary use is commercial in nature and shall include 
both conforming as well as legal non-conforming uses.     
 *Access to Pressurized Irrigation shall mean a distance of ninety (90) feet or less exists between any 
property boundary (within a secondary service district) to a pressurized secondary irrigation system.   
 


B. Sign-Up Fee        $25.00 
  
C. Re-establishment Fee      $75.00 


Reestablish service after it has been shutoff at owner’s request. 
 
D. After Hours Service Fee      $50.00 


 
E. Late Fee if not paid by the 18th of the month              $15.00 


In the event the 18th  falls on a Saturday, Sunday, or 
holiday, the late fee will be added if the bill is not paid 
by close of business on the next day of business. 
 


F.  Shut-Off Fee for Non-Payment     $50.00 per occurrence  
After Posted Business Office Hours including weekends 
and holidays.  Meters will not be turned back on until 
business hours (SWC Code 8-1-4 B). 


 
Once a Shut-off Fee has been assessed, the fee shall be 
due and payable even if the water is not actually turned off. 
   


G. Tamper Fee      
Turning on/tampering with a water meter or using an   $200.00   
illegal connection at any time is a class B misdemeanor 
(SWC Code 8-1-6 & 8-1-7) 
 


H. Fire Hydrant Meter    $25.00 Rental Fee + $500.00 deposit; 
deposit refunded upon return of meter in working 
condition 
 
 


CHAPTER 17:  SEWER FEES 
 


1. Sanitary Sewer Fees (Waste Water) 
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        City   CWSD** 
A.  Monthly User Fees:  


i)  Residential    $14.33   $19.01  
   ii)  Commercial (Minimum)***      $28.66   $38.02 
   iii)  Church    $29.56   $40.52 
   iv)  School    $113.90  $159.66  
   v) Job Corps    $770.49  $1,087.26 
   vi)  Non-City Residential  $20.50   $27.73 
   vii) *Multi-Family Residential $10.89 per unit $14.45 
   


* Multi-Family Residential shall mean any structure with two or more separate single-family 
dwellings within one structure.  Fee is per unit. 
 
** Central Weber Sewer District assesses their own fees that are then passed on to the     
consumer.  


 
***Commercial use is based on a water usage with a 2 ERU minimum (up to 25,000 gal.); 
water usage over 25,000 gal. will be billed at $1.15/1000 gallons (City) and $1.52/1000 gal. 
(CWSD)  


 
B.  Basement Apartments   Considered Multi-Family Residential 


 
C.  Duplexes/Twin Homes   Considered Multi-Family Residential 


 
D.  Sewer Inspection Fee   $47 


 
 


 
CHAPTER 18:   STORM DRAIN 
   


Monthly Utility Fee    $7 single family dwelling 
       $5.56 Multi-family   


Non-residential/commercial based on ERUs 
 
 
 


CHAPTER 19:  GARBAGE COLLECTION FEES (Monthly): 
 
1.  Residential Container      $14.55 
  Extra Container    $  8.70 (Four-month minimum) 
 
2.  Commercial Container     $58.20 (300-gallon container) 


  Extra Container    $34.80 
   


3.  County or Non-Resident    $16.55 (90-gallon container) 
  Extra Container    $10.70 (Four-month minimum) 
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4. Residential Container    $65.00 (Replacement charge for each 
   damaged, destroyed, or lost can). 


 
*A business or resident may have two 90-gallon containers at the residential rate. Upon request of a 
third container, the commercial rate will then be charged in that the first two 90-gallon containers will 
be billed as one commercial 300-gallon container and the additional containers will be charged at 
the commercial extra container rate. All home occupations are considered residential - not 
residential and business. 
 
5.   Putting Utilities on Hold 


 
The City agrees to not charge the above monthly utility fees for Water & Garbage Collection only 
under the following conditions: 


a. The resident must be out of town for a minimum of two full months, and 
b. Resident must notify South Weber City prior to the first day of the first month for which 


they desire the services be placed on hold, and  
c. Resident understands that these services will only be held in one-month increments and 


that the city will not prorate nor split monthly fees. For example, if resident leaves mid-
month the resident will be required to pay the full monthly water and garbage fees for that 
month. Likewise, if the resident returns mid-month the resident will be required to pay the 
full monthly service fees for water and garbage for the month in which they returned. 


 
Residents that do not meet the above established conditions who desire to have their water and 
garbage services be held will be charged a $20 reconnect fee.    
 


 
CHAPTER 20:  TRANSPORTATION UTILITY FEES (Monthly) 
 


1. Residential      $15.00 
2. Residential – Multi Unit    $15.00 per ERU 
3. Non-Residential     $15.00 per ERU 


 
 
CHAPTER 21: UTILITY BILLING  
 
1. Standard Residential (minimum monthly charges)  


 
 Water     $38.43 plus usage as stated in table in CFS Ch. 20.2 
 Garbage    $14.55; extra container $8.70 
 Storm Sewer   $  7.00  
 Central Weber Sewer  $19.39  
 Sewer     $14.33  
 Transportation Utility  $15.00  
     TOTAL          $108.70  
 
2. Putting Utilities on Hold  


 
The City will not charge the monthly utility fees for Water and Garbage only under the following 
conditions:  
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 a. The resident must be out of town for a minimum of two full months, and  
  b. Resident must notify South Weber City prior to the first day of the first month for which 


they desire the services be placed on hold, and  
 c. Resident understands that these services will only be held in one-month increments and 


that the city will not prorate nor split monthly fees. For example, if resident leaves 
midmonth the resident will be required to pay the full monthly water and garbage fees for 
that month. Likewise, if the resident returns mid-month the resident will be required to pay 
the full monthly service fees for water and garbage for the month in which they returned.  


 
Residents that do not meet the above established conditions who desire to have their water and 
garbage services be held will be charged a $20 reconnect fee.  
 
 


 
CHAPTER 22: COLLECTION FEES  
 
Collections and Attorney’s Fees:  All customers and applicants shall be responsible for all collection 
costs incurred including a collection fee of up to 40% pursuant to the provisions of Utah Code Ann 
12-1-11.  Accounts sent to the attorney for collection will be charged according to reasonable 
attorney fees as stated in the Code of Judicial Administration Rule 4.505. 
 
Returned Check and Returned Electronic Fund Transfer Fee:     $20  
These fees include/not limited to non-sufficient fund checks or 
electronic fund transfers (EFTs), stopped payment checks or 
canceled accounts where funds are not available. 
 
If an individual’s utility payment is returned from the bank on two separate occasions within a 12-
month period, the City will be compelled to make this individual comply with the following 
procedures: 
 


1. Discontinue water service until payment has been paid with cash, cashier’s check, or 
 money order. 
 2. Required to pay shut-off fee. 
 3. Required to pay all fees associated with returned check or EFT. 
 4. Hereinafter, all utility payments will then need to be paid with cashier's check,   
 money order or cash. No personal checks or EFTs will be accepted for a one-year period. 
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